DELHI HIGH COURT COMMITTEE
FOR REVIEW OF SCHOOL FEE
(Formerly Justice Anil Dev Singh Committee
For Review of School Fee)
C-BLOCK, VIKAS BHAWAN-2, UPPER BELA ROAD,
CIVIL LINES, DELHI-110054

No-F-DHCC/ 2019/ 46 Dated:  30//2{)§

9
To C/O =
he Director of Education, -

Directorate of Education, % @
Govt.of NCT of Delhi,
Old Sectt., Delhi-110054

Sub: Forwarding of report of Delhi High Court Committee for Review of School Fee ———
for October & November-2019. J ( / /2 /

(9
Sir,

I am directed to forward herewith a copy of report of Delhi High Court Committee
for Review of School Fee for October & November -2019 which was submitted to the
Registrar, High Court, Delhi on 26-12-2019 for placing before Hon’ble Division bench in
the matter of WP(C) No 7777/2009 titled as Delhi Abhibhavak Mahasangh and others. V/s
Directorate of Education, GNCT of Delhi & others, for your kind information and

necessary action please.

Yours faithfully,
Encl:-As above.
% l\ﬁ\\ N
:}M/ Secretary to the Committee
X (308 / OF
|3 E




WP(C ) 7777/2009
Delhi Abhibhavak Mahasangh & Ors.
Vs.
Govt. of NCT of Delhi & Ors.

Report of Delhi High Court Committee for Review of School
Fee for October and November 2019

No.DHCC/2019/Y 4 Dated: % //‘;3 ;rG/
Index
S.N. Particulars Page No.
(a) |Final recommendations/ Review orders passed in the following cases:-
B S.N. Date Name of the School
1 ]03.10.2019 |Order in respect of Queen Mary's School, Sector-25, 01 to 25
Rohini (B-488) recommending refund of unjustified fee
hike amounting to Rs.71,00,588 alongwith 9% interest.
2 |03.10.2019 |Order in respect of Jindal Public School, Dashrath Puri | 26 to 55
(B-414) recommending refund of unjustified fee hike
amounting to Rs.47,26,027 alongwith 9% interest.
& 3 [22.10.2019 |Order in respect of Manav Bharti India International 56 to 73
School, Panchsheel Park (B-574) recommending refund
of unjustified fee hike amounting to Rs.2,22,05,759
alongwith 9% interest.
4 | 07.11.2019 |Order in respect of Modern Convent School, Dwarka (B- | 74 to 109
95) recommending refund of unjustified fee hike
amounting to Rs.1,14,69,593 alongwith 9% interest.
S5 [26.11.2019 |Order in respect of Lions Public School, Ashok Vihar, 110 to 121
Phase-I (B-295) recommending no intervention.
6 |28.11.2019 |Order in respect of Hillwoods Academy, Preet Vihar (B- | 122 to 147
622) recommending refund of unjustified fee hike
amounting to Rs.5,35,32,025 alongwith 9% interest.
(b) |Cause List of the cases taken up in October and November 2019 on 148 to 151
03.10.2019, 04.10.2019, 14.10.2019, 15.10.2019, 16.10.2019, 18.10.2019,
21.10.2019, 22.10.2019, 07.11.2019, 15.11.2019, 21.11.2019, 22.11.2019,
25.11.2019, 26.11.2019, 28.11.2019 and 29.11.2019
(c) |Miscelleneous/ Interim orders passed in October and November 2019 152 to 205
Place: Delhi (E\)C o
Secretary

Delhi High Court Committee for Review of School Fee

Deihi High Court Committee For Reviaw of School Fee
(Formerly Known as Jusstice Anil Dev Singh Committee For Review of Sehaal o)
C-Block, Vikas Bhawan-2, Upper Bela Road, Civil Lines, Dethi-110054



0000000000 OGHOOGOOPEOCSIFOEOGCIIOEOSNONIOOSIESEOEEOSOS QSIS

IgFaNsty

BEFORE DELHI HIGH COURT COMMITTEE FOR REVIEW OF

SCHOOL FEE, NEW DELHI

(Formerly Justice Anil Dev Singh Committee for review of school Fee). .. . ..

In the matter of:

Queen Mary’s School, Sector-25, Rohini, Delhi-110085 (B-488)

Order of the Committee

Present: Sh. Vikas Goyal, And Ms. Rooma Jain, Chartered
Accountants

The Committee issued a questionnaire to all the schools

(including this school) on 27/02/2012, which was followed by a

reminder dated 27/03/2012, eliciting information with regard to the.

arrear fee and fee hike effected by the school pursuant to order dated
11/02/2009 issued by the Director of Education. The school was also
required to furnish information with regard to the arrear of salary paid
and the incremental salary paid to the staff pursuant to the

implementation of the recommendations of the 6t pay commission.

The school did not submit its reply to the questionnaire or to
the reminder. A revised questionnaire was issued to the school on
30/07/2013 requiring the school to submit the reply by 09/08/2013.
However, even this was not responded by the school. A reminder was
sent to the school on 01/10/2013. The school ultimately submitted

its reply to the revised questionnaire under cover of its letter dated

07/11/2013.

As per the reply submitted by the school, it implemented the

recommendations of VI Pay Commission and started paying the

Queen Mary's School, Sector-25, Rohini, Delhi-85/(B-488)/ Order Page 1 of 25

TRUE COPY

?’“ Secretary

14l

)

- ‘:_3

l



....Q.....O.'...0.00.......Q.O....'Q.

LU UJ2

increased salary w.e.f. February 2009. It was stated that the total
monthly expenditure on salary of regular staff for the month o'fr
January 2009 was Rs. 6,24,742, which rose to Rs. 9,35,278 as a
result of implementation of the recommendations of VI Pay
Commission. It was further stated that the salary arrears for the
period September 2008 to January 2009 were paid to the staff in
March 2009. As per the Annexure —C enclosed with the reply, the

total amount of arrears paid was Rs. 15,04,866.

With regard to fee hike and recovery of arrear fee as per order
dated 11/02/2009 of the Director of Education, the school stated that
it hiked the tuition fee w.e.f. 01/09/2008 in terms of the sald orde;'
and also recovered lump sum arrear fee for the period 01/01/'2[).06 tct)
31/08/2008. It stated that the incremental fee for tﬁé Jpé‘riolél
810972008 to S1/05/2000 was resovered as atrear-fee at the sate ot
Rs. 2100 per student of classes Ito V and @ Rs. 2800 per student of
classes VI to XII. The lump sum arrear fee from such students was
recovered @ Rs. 3000 per student and Rs. 3,500 per “student
respectively. It was mentioned that the total amount of arrear fee for
the period 01/09/2008 to 31/03/2009 recovered from the students
upto F.Y. 2009-10 was Rs. 21,84,358 and for the period 01/01/2006

to 31/08/2008, it was Rs.29,69,736.

It was stated that out of the total amount of arrear fee recovered

for the period 01/01/2006 to 31/08/2008, arrear salary was pai‘d: to

Queen Mary'’s School, Sector-25, Rohini, Delhi-85/ (B-488)/ Order Page 2 of 25

QORI

A r’),,:,

TRUE COPY ,g* \
,-;| I
\" A |



0000000000060 000000000000¢ (N NN N N lilf!. @

000003

the staff in installments. However, a sum of about Rs. 9.00 lacs was

yet to be paid.

With regard to development fee, the school gave details o%
development fee recovered from the years 2006-07 to 2010-11. For
the years 2009-10 and 2010-11, with which this Committee is
primarily concerned, the school stated that the recovery was to the

tune of Rs. 34,40,938 for 2009-10 and Rs. 36,24,028 for 2010-11.

It was stated that the development fee recovered by the school
was utilised both for incurring capital expenditure on acquisition of"”
fixed assets and revenue expenditure on repairs and mai;lfc?nanqﬁs
The development fee was treated as a revenue receipt and not as a

capital receipt.

Pevmve: ot
With regard to maintenance of earmarked depreciation reserv
fund on assets acquired out of development fee, the school stated that
it had opened a depreciation reserve fund account in a scheduled

bank by depositing Rs. 2.00 lacs. However, due to shortage of funds,

no further amount could be transferred to this account.

oy wesmtel]
The Committee issued a notice dated 25/05/2015, requiring the

school to furnish within 10 days, details of different components of _ffie
and salaries for the years 2008-09, 2009-10 and 2010;11: ‘ciul)é
reconciled with its Income and Expenditure Account. The schonljllwas
also required to furnish copies of its banks statements in support of

its claim of having paid the arrears of VI Pay Commission, the details

Queen Mary'’s School, Sector-25, Rohini, Delhi-85/(B-488)/ Order Page 3 of 25

TRUE COPY

?% e% \




0060000600000 0000000000e¢0005006008006420

- 000004

of its accrued liabilities of gratuity and leave encashment, a statement

-

of the account of its parent society as appearing in its books. The
school was also required to furnish the information and audited
financials of the pre primary school in case its financials were not

incorporated in the financial of the main school.

The school submitted the required information vide its letter
dated Nil, which was received in the office of the Committee on
08/07/2015. The school stated that the financial of its pre nursery
classes were merged with the financials of its Parent Society i.e. Mittal
‘Educational Society and submitted its audited financials.

Atz te ent,

A notice of hearing was issued to the school on 20/09/ 2016,
requiring it to appear before the Committee on 05/10/2016 and
ArarEved

produce its books of accounts, fee and salary records for the yeg;j%

2006-07 to 2010-11.

The school sought adjournment on account of indisposition of
WF Frey JSULET

its financial consultant. Accordingly, the matter was adjourned to
WA EaIE 11

09/11/2016. Again, adjournment was sought on the ground that the

B L Rery
school could not submit the details for Staff salary provislic:n __!fc_)rwg
period of 4 months, Provision for staff gratuity, Provision for staff ié;lV;
encashment, and other statutory provisions such as those required for
CBSE and Department of Education. The school was dli:ected 5 to

A1 wnd

submit the necessary documents within 10 days and the hearing was

adjourned to 02/12/2016. The school submitted certa.mdetaﬂé

Queen Mary'’s School, Sector-25, Rohini, Delhi-85/ (B-488)/ Order Page 4 of 25

TRUE COPY

@Segretaw




4t b

000005

under cover of its letter 17/11/2016. The particulars of such details

are not being given here as the same were substituted by fresh details
filed under cover of the school’s letter dated 22/04/2017. The hearing
scheduled for 02/12/2016 was postponed to 22/12/2016 on account

of certain exigency and the school was informed in advance regarding

the change of date.

Ms. Rooma Jain, Chartered Accountant appeared with Sh. .

Harsh Kumar, Office Asstt. of the school.

The Committee obéervt;d that the school had not furnished”
complete information required by the Committee vide its no_t}s_e ) datgé
25/05/2015, in as much as copy of the circular issued to the _p{?;eptg
intimating them the amount of fee hike and arrears of fee to 'tfepa1d

by them was not filed. —

During the course of hearing, the 1d. authorized representativg
of the school explained that there was a primary school by the name
of QMS Primary for the purpose of maintaining accounts _:and
financial statements of the QMS Primary were prepared s;el;arétely
while those of pre primary classes of the school were merged with the
financials of the Parent Society i.e. Mittal Education Sociéit"j}."' Also
merged in the balance sheet of the Parent Society were theﬁnanmals
of another unit of the school described as ‘Management Sectmn', in

which the school receives the transport fee and the exﬁleﬁseéé't;%

transport were met out of them. However the school did not maintain

Queen Mary’s School, Sector-25, Rohini, Delhi-85/(B-488)/ Order Page 5 of 25

—
& ("C','I_'i_{ (ZN 1o
N W

o
Lo
7

& &
g

TRUE COPY

ot




0000000000000 00 0000000000000 00¢s0se

G0u0Ub
any earmarked transport fund. The information furnished by the_r

school in response to the notice dated 25 May 2015 issued by the

Committee pertains only to the main school i.e. QMS Primary.

The authorized representative of the school submitted that
she needed to take instructions from the school as to whether the
staff employed in the nursery section were paid according to the
recommendations of the Pay Commission or not. However, the
Committee observed that in the written submissions dated
17 /11/2016, the school had submitted that no fee hike was effected

for the student of nursery section and no fee arrear was therefore

&3

charged from the nursery section students.

The Committee also observed that the school had,.-_é_loglgwith
its undated submissions, filed in the office of the Comfnittee on
08/07/2015, furnished fee schedules of nursery section and as per
those schedules the tuition fee charged from the students of pre
primary was Rs.2475 in the year 2008-09 but Rs. 2950 1n theyéar
2009-10. The school was accordingly required to furmsh the
consolidated balance sheet of Mittal Educational . Soc1etyi
consolidating all the three accounting units maintained by the school
The committee also observed that the statement of fee and salary ﬁlé-d
by the school along with its aforesaid submissions apparently did not
match with the details of arrear salary and copies of the bank pass
book furnished by the school. The school was accordingly, required to

file revised statement, which ought to tally with the information

Queen Mary’s School, Sector-25, Rohini, Delhi-85/{B-488)/ Order Page 6 of 25

&Gt E : :
TRUE copy sy \

<°\s§%my  " ._



00000005 0000000000080000030800008006%0

ou0oTv

furnished by the school as well as its audited Income and

Expenditure accounts.

In the mean time, the term of the Committee expired and th¢
matter could not be pursued further. After, the term of the Committee
was extended, the hearing was refixed for 22/03/2017. The school

sought adjournment on this date on account of non availability of its

Accounts Incharge.

The Committee observed that the school had been seeking
adjournment on one ground or other and had not complied with thé
directions given by the Committee on 22/12/2016. Howelvie‘:wl_'?,win the
interests of the justice, no adverse inference was drawni and the
hearing was adjourned to 28/04 /2017.

In compliance with the directions given by the Comq\lﬂirtteeinq‘:}_
22/12/2016, the school filed the required documents undelrcoverolf

its letter dated 22/04/2017.

o o )
On the date of hearing, Sh. Vikas Goyal, Chartered Accountant

appeared with Ms. Rooma Jain, Chartered Accountant & Sh. Harsh

¢ ey 0y
KICLE

Kumar Accounts Assistant of the school.

5]
g

The Committee perused the statement giving break up of arrear
fee and salary for the years 2008-09 to 2010-11. The Committee

observed that apparently the figures given in the Statement did not

match with the audited financials of the school. The schoo}wd_id not

Queen Mary's School, Sector-25, Rohini, Delhi-85/(B-488)/ Order Page 7 of 25

TRUE COPY

w%




0000000000000 06000C0000s000s0800b008COOIDS

060008

bring its books of accounts from which the position could have been

verified.

The authorized representative of the school sought some
more time for filing the reconciliation between the statement filed with

the audited financials.

The Committee further noticed that although the arrear fee
was collected by the school in the years 2008-09 and 2009-10, a
substantial part of arrear salary was paid only in the years 2011-12,
2014-15 and 2015-16. It also appeared that in one case, the school"
paid more amount than what was due. The authorized repr?;s_f':ptaj;iv?
submitted that the difference was. on account of interest, as the
employee had gone to the Court and got a favorable judgment. The
school was directed to file a copy of the judgment in the aforesaud
case. It also appeared to the Committee that in some cases tile schogl
had withheld a part of the arrears payable to the staff. It was
submitted by tﬁe authorized representative that the amount  was
withheld as security which was payable by the staff, in pursuance of
the decision taken by the management of the school. The school was
directed to file a copy of the minutes of meeting at which:such
decision was taken. On perusal of the balance sheet of the school; the
Committee observed that prior to 2011, no such security apparently

taken from the staff. e Bk e

Queen Mary'’s School, Sector-25, Rohini, Delhi-85/ (B-488)/Order Page 8 of 25

TRUE copy




OOOQOOQ.....O....Q-...O..OO.CO'.Q.’D.

000009

The school was directed to file a complete list of the arrear

fee recovered by it from the students giving the names of the students
as well as class and dates of such recovery. The school was also
directed to file a statement giving the details of salary arrears payable

to the staff as per the recommendations of VI Pay Commission.

On the next date of hearing i.e. 05/06/2017, the Committee
observed that the school had not produced its books of accounts on
any of the previous dates nor had it done that day. Further, out of the
items required to be filed on the last date of hearing, the school haq-”
not filed the reconciliation nor the statement giving details of salary

the sepeat
payable to the staff as per recommendations of VI Pay Commission.

The Committee observed that even on that date, the school had

filed only a statement of detail of salary arrears which were actually
paid by the school and not what was payable to the staff. Bgs_ideé, the
'school also filed copy of the judgment of the Hon’ble High C;)ﬁrt and a
copy of the Minutes of the Meeting of school Management Commltteg
held on 16/11/2010. The school also filed a copy of its benk
statement/pass book showing the payment of arrear sa.lary angi

1
T |

refund of security withheld to certain teachers after 31/03/2011.

Perusal of the judgment of the Hon’ble Delhi High Court in

WP(C) 8474/2011 filed by one employee Ms. Sunita Prem John, an
Aaya employed by the school showed that the school had treated her

as a regular employee only w.e.f. March 2010 while her claim was that

Queen Mary’s School, Sector-25, Rohini, Delhi-85/(B-488)/ Order Page 9 of 25

|

Court
()

2
N

R
§r '

TRUE COPY

gg/ e A
%\ ecretary




0000000000000 00000000000000000¢009%S

600010

she was regular employee w,ef. 24/07/2004. As a result of the school

recognizing her as a regular employee only w.e.f. March 2010, the
school did not pay any arrears that were due to her, consequent to the
implementation of the recommendations of VI Pay Commission. The
writ petition was allowed by the Hon’ble Delhi High Court and a cost
of Rs. 40,000 was imposed on the school. Consequent to the
judgment of the I—Ion’ble Delhi High Court, the school paid a sum of
Rs. 6,03,208 to her on 31/03/2016. However, no calculations were
filed by the school as to what this amount comprised of. More
particularly the arrears on account of implementation of VI Pay
Commission were not separately mentioned, which would have been

included in the amount paid to her. The authorized representative:of

the school submitted that he be given some time for doing the needful:

The Committee has also perused the Minutes of the Méélting:"'a—:f
the school Managing Committee with regard to change in stair"f pc:'hc:yl

1

Apparently the Manager was authorized to take neceééé.rf steif)

required for the change in staff policy. The Manager of the -sc‘:lh‘;):clnli SI‘?.I
Ved Mittal, who was also the Secretary of the Parent Societj; 11é‘1\/‘l\1ttial
Educational Society, issued a notification dated 20/12/ 20"1?0 w\hxch
amended the staff policy and provided for deposit of a sgcu:l{tsr
equivalent to one month salary by the staff and such secugé}'{v'dﬁld

be refunded at the time of their resignation/relieving. o

The Committee examined the statement giving break up of fee
and salary and noticed certain discrepancies in that. The arrear fee

Queen Mary's School, Sector-25, Rohini, Delhi-85/ (B-488)/ Order Page 10 of 25 S

TRUE COPY

R:t(LSecretal'y




00’000000000000.ooo-oooooo0000..&00’0;

for the period 01/01/2006 to 31/08/2008 , which the school treated

as a liability was not found to match with the balance appearing in
the balance sheet as on 31/03/2010. It appeared that either the
school had recovered more arrear fee than what was shown in the
statement or the school had made certain additional provisions of
arrear salary, which were not discernible from the statement filed.
The total collection under the head annual charges when calculated
as the percentage of normal tuition fee appeared to be much more
than what could have been the collection under this head as per the
fee schedules filed by the school. It appeared that the school haé‘l;
collected fees under certain other heads which were not reflected in
the fee schedules filed with the Directorate of Education and the same

had been clubbed under the head annual charges.

etz the

Accordingly, the school was required to file a revised,wii‘_;"ﬁét' afld
correct statement, which should be filed in respect of all thethreg
sections/divisions of the school i.e. Main School, Managemeﬁ(tSectlon
and Nursery school. The school was also directed to ﬁle"-éapié'él?gf
balance sheets of the subsequent years upto 31 /03/2016;:‘1'55‘;%g
school had been making payments of arrear salary in such years also.
The school was also directed to produce its complete booksof
accounts i.e. cash book, bank book, ledgers and journals onthe ne:&

date of hearing for verification by the Committee. S

The school filed the revised details under cover of its letter dated

08/07/2017. However, the school sought adjournment on the date of

S g
Queen Mary's School, Sector-25, Rohini, Delhi-85/ (B-488)/ Order Page 11 of 25 Bis Rk

TRUE copy / ﬂ\?ﬁ g S
; l'::.‘.‘) i ol e

. ! ‘:/
Ybfge retary \ . . - ‘

000011



00002

hearing which was scheduled for 11/07/2017 on the ground that non

availability of its authorized representative which was granted and the

hearing was rescheduled for 18/07/2017. On this date also, the

school did not produce its complete books of accounts and produced

ledgers of only some of the accounts selectively. A final opportunity
wase given to the school to produce its complete books of accounts on
23/08/2017. On this date, the authorized representative of the
school produced the books of accounts of the main school as well as
nursery school in tally software for the years 2008-09 to 2000-10.
The same were perused by the Committee and after examinétion Ioif |
the relevant accounts and other information provided by the:school;
the following figures with regard to fee and salary were culled out from

the books of accounts of the Main School and the Nursery School,

which were agreed to by the authorized representatives of the school. -

Particulars F.Y. 2008-09 | F.Y. 2000-10] ~~~ °
Regular tuition fee 2,66,57,703 3,62,08,437

Regular development fee 17,92,100 35,88,113

Regular Salary 1,43,15,551 2,32,14,483 of the
Particulars Amount

Arrear Fee from 01/01/2006 to 31/08/2008 | 29,69,736

Arrear Fee from 01/09/2008 to 31/03/2009 21,84,358 .

Total Arrear Fee 51,54,094 TR

Arrear salary from 01/09/2008 to 31/03/2009 | 21,77,872 -

Ve ROMOGOL,

Arrear salary from 01/01/2006 to 31/08/2008 | 26,09,793

Total arrear salary 47,87,665

..0...0.0Q....-..U.‘.»......CO..Q.0.0_'...

TR S Ha s |

The authorized representative of the school submitted that so

far as the figure of development fee for the year 2008-09 was

Queen Mary's School, Sector-25, Rohini, Delhi-85/(B-488)/ Order Page 12 of 25

%/ 5 ":.(-"/"
Q" Secrotary < S



0000030000000 00060000000070

N alala )
‘ . UuUd ]
concerned, there appeared to be some accounting error as some par@ 3

S

of development fee had been wrongly credited to the acc:tl)unt of
Annual Fee. He sought some time to furnish the correct figures of
development fee and annual fee for that year. Liberty was given to do
so within one week. The Committee also noticed that the school was
paying a sum of Rs. 15,00,000 annually, as royalty to some
organization by the name All India Konark. The school was required
to provide details of total payments made to this organization in the
shape of royalties or otherwise for all the years during which such

payments were made. The nature of payments, agreement executed

with them and the ownership particulars of this organization were

also required to be furnished. NG ol

The school filed written submissions dated 07/09/2017 which
were considered by the Committee in the hearing held on

18/09/2017. o L1,

The Committee noticed that in the written submissior_ls (;l_atccél
07/09/2017, the figure of development fee and annual charges, which

the school claimed, represented the actual recoveries, had been
JEICE sacn

revised. It was submitted that the figures provided earlier suffered

R R I G e O

from some accounting errors. The school also filed cogy._'c?f an
agreement dated 12th Dec, 2007 between itself and All Ind{é‘ K.onarlé
Educétion & Welfare Society, which provided for the use of building
for the purpose of running nursery classes of the school o}l shanng

of tuition fee received by the school. As per the agreement the school

Queen Mary's School, Sector-25, Rohini, Delhi-85/(B-488)/Order Page 13 of 25

P LL
L5 K
% o )5
Lo\ (453
Q" Seltrotary \\ // &
NN |
Qi




TYEX I XXX XXXkxx x

e

XX XX XXX XX XX NN RN YR

uuidid

guaranteed to pay 30% of the total tuition fee collected per month fer-
the year 2008—09. The guaranteed amount was to be revised from
2nd year onwards, as mutually decided between the parties. The
authorized representative of the school submitted that this
arrangement continued only for two years i.e. 2008-09 & 2009-10
and instead of paying the guaranteed 30% of the tuition fee, a fixed
amount of Rs. 1,25,000 p.m. was paid in both the years. It was
further contended that the agreement was terminated after
31/03/2010, although there was a lock in period of 5 years.. The
school was directed to file copy of the termination agreement, if any.-,
and also copies of the correspondence exchanged between, the two

parties with regard to the termination and payment of Rs.1,25,000

p.m. instead of 30% of the tuition fee.

The school filed a written submission dated 10/10/2017 saying
that the school did not have any termination letter of agree%éﬂt}:ndtﬁ
All India Konark Education Welfare Society and that no furthell"
payments like termination fee etc. were paid to the said So'c'-i'etg(E after

31/03/2010 A 2 Il

s Bighy LOE

Having obtained all the relevant information and gone through

the audited financials of the school, the Committee prepared

S v\

=
calculation sheet as per which it determined that the school had
available with it a sum of Rs. 77,14,318 as on 31/03/2008 i.e. before

effecting the fee hike, as per the following details:

Queen Mary'’s School, Sector-25, Rohini, Delhi-85/ (B-488)/ Order Page 14 of 25




0600086000000 00000000000000000000030

0000
Amount Amount
Particulars (Rs.) (Rs.)
Current Assets + Investments
Cash in hand 7272
Balance in Bank accounts 1,698,796
FDRs wih accrued interest 1,969,517
Sundry advances 1,060,200
Pink Flower Education & Welfare Society 2,550,000
Mittal Education Society 6,299,678
Prepaid Expenses 8,739 13,664,202
Less: Current Liabilities
Caution Money - 580,500
Expenses Payable 1,905,395
Scholarship Fund 150,789
Advance Fees 3,313,200 5,949,884
Net Current Assets + Investments (Funds
available) 7,714,318

As per the details submitted by the school, it had an'‘accrued

liability of Rs. 10,51,622 on account of leave encashment as on

31/03/2010. Further the accrued liability on account of gratuity in

respect of employees who had completed 5 years of service, which

entiltles them to receive gratuity, was Rs. 9,01,094. Thus after

providing for these accrued liabilities, the funds availablei’aiiﬁtﬂi‘ﬁ;é”@

school were Rs. 57,61,602.

The additional liabilities which the school incurred - :on |

|

implementing the recommendations of VI Pay Commiséidvx-ﬂl"“"\i?éfé-‘

determined to be Rs. 1,36,86,597 upto

working of this sum is as follows:

Queen Mary's School, Sector-25, Rohini, Delhi-85/ (B-488)/ Order

TRUE COPY

B

Page 15 of 25

e

31/03/2010. The detailed

e
0

-

1




0000000000000 000000080000000000CGOIIGS

buuuib

Additional Liabilities after implementation of
6th CPC:

Arrear of Salary as per 6th CPC 1.1.2006 to
31.08.2008 2,177,872
Arrear of Salary as per 6th CPC 1.09.2008 to
31.03.2009 2,609,793
Incremental Salary for 2009-10 (as per calculation
given below)* 8,898,932 13,686,597

Working Notes:

_ *Incremental Salary for 2009-10 2008-09 2009-10
Normal/ regular salary 14,315,551 23,214,483
Incremental salary 2009-10 8,898,932

Thus there was a shortfall of Rs. 79,25,495 (1,36,86,597 -
57,61,602), which was required to be bridged by the school by
recovering arrear fee and hiking the tuition fee in terms of order dated

11/02/2009 issued by the Director of Education.

The additional revenues generated by the school by recovering
arrear fee and hiking tuition fee in terms of the aforesaid order

amounted to Rs. 1,47,04,828 as per the following details:

Additional Recovery for implementation of 6th

CPC:

Arrear fee w.e.f01.01.06 to 31.08.08 2,969,736

Arrear fee w.e.f01.09.08 to 31.03.09 2,184,358

Incremental fee for 2009-10 (as per calculation

given below)* 9,550,734 14,704,828

Working Notes:

*Incremental fee for 2009-10 2008-09 2009-10
Normal/ Regular Tuition fee 26,657,703 36,208,437
Incremental tuition fee in 2009-10 9,550,734

Queen Mary's School, Sector-25, Rohini, Delhi-85/(B-488)/ Order Page 16 of 25

el
o
0]
EQ'.
m§
2



0000000000000 0000060800006000000006000s

{

Thus, apparently the school recovered more fee than was
required to meet the deficit arising on account of implementation of VI_
Pay Commission to the tune of Rs. 67,79,333 (1,47,04,828 -
79,25,495). However, when we consider the requirement of the school
to keep funds in reserve to meet any unforeseen future contingency,
which amount to Rs. 77 38,161 (which we have considered in case of
all the schools as equivalent to four months salary for the year 2009-
10), there would be no case for recommending any refund on account
of arrear fee and incremental tuition fee recovered by the school in
terms of order dated 11/02/2009.

However, the school was not complying with any of the pre
c‘onditions. laid down by the Duggal Committee which : were
'éubsequently affirmed by the Hon’ble Supreme Court in the case of
Modern School vs. Union of India ( 2004) 5 SCC 583. - The
development fee recovered by the school for the years 2009-10 and
2010—11 amounted to Rs. 47,07,377 and Rs. 39,35,722 respectively|
as per the information furnished by the school on 08/09/2017.
Accordingly, the Committee was of the prima facie view that the same
amounting to Rs. 86,43,099, ought to be refunded after setting of the
notional deficit of Rs. 9,58,328 on account of the requirement of the
school to keep funds in reserve for future contingencies. The jschool

was provided a copy of the calculations made by the Committee and

given an opportunity to rebut the same.

Queen Mary's School, Sector-25, Rohini, Delhi-85/(B-488)/ Order Page 17 of 25

TRUE copy

%"“ Sderets ry

00017



..0....0..............0...QQQ..

000018

The school filed written submission dated 20/11/2017,

contended as follows:

(a) The FDR for Rs. 5.00 lacs with an accrued interest of Rs.
84,182 was a designated FD with the Directorate of
Education for upgradation of school. As such it ought not to
have been considered as part of funds available.

(b) While determining the amount of reserve for future
contingencies, the establishment charges paid to a
manpower agency by the name of M.S. Agency and security
service charges also paid to an outside agency ought to hav;
been included in the base figure of salary.

(c) The Committee ought not to have restricted the accrued
liability of gratuity in respect of those employees who had
completed 5 years of service but should have considered the
accrued liability in respect of all the employees irrespective of
the length of the service.

(d) The school utilised development fee for the years 2009-10
and 2010-11 for development of the school for purchase,
upgradation and replacement of furniture, fixtures: and
equipments and the mere technicality of not having open-a
separate bank account should not result in the refund of the
entire development fee. Since the development fee was

utilised for the purposes mentioned in DSEAR, the refund

thereof cannot be recommended. dered th

Queen Mary’s School, Sector-25, Rohini, Delhi-85/ (B-488)/ Order Page 18 of 25

TRUE COPY AT R

Q“S sretary : l\( Fuees and




cdoooooooocoooooooooooocooooooooqoo

000019

The authorized representative of the school was heard in the

matter on 21/11/2017. However, the recommendations could not be

finalized as the term of the Committee again expired in the mean time]

The matter was again fixed for hearing on 11/09/2019 for
seeking certain clarification with regard to the pre conditions for

charging development fee.

The authorized representative of the school submitted that the
development fee charged by the school had been utilized for purchase,
upgradation and replacement of furniture fixture and equipments in
the years 2009-10 and 2010-11 and merely for a technical reason that
the school was not maintaining a separate bank account, it Q};ght;_ngt

to be ordered to be refundable.

However, during the course of hearing the authorized representative
Uik 243 ol

of the school fairly conceded that the school was not maintaining any
‘ g ray

earmarked depreciation reserve fund equivalent to the amount of

depreciation charged on assets acquired out of development fee.

Tiomt fhe
Discussion:

Dol

b

The main issue in this case is with regard to recovery: of
development fee for the years 2009-10 and 2010-11 without-fulfilling
the mandatory pre conditions which were prescribed by the Duggal
Committee which was constituted by the Hon’ble Delhi High Court

when similar fee hike matters on implementation of e
vEseriaiive
recommendations of V Pay Commission arose. Neither the Delhi

Queen Mary’s School, Sector-25, Rohini, Delhi-85/ (B-488)/ Order Page 19 of 25

TRUE COPY

e




............Q..........C..0.0......5

IeTe N
School Education Act, 1973 nor the rules framed thereunder han W ¢ Q
provision enabling private unaided schools to charge development feé
or to prescribe its utilisation. Rule 151 of the Delhi School Education
Rules enables only the aided schools to charge development fee. Thé
.concept of development fee for unaided schools was introduced for thé

first time by the Duggal Committee, which made the following

recommendations in this regard:

18. Besides the above four categories, the schools could also
levy a Development Fee, as a capital receipt, annual;y not
exceeding 10% of the total annual Tuition Fee, for supplementing
the resources for purchase, upgradation and repl‘a‘cré‘rriénf‘ ; éf
furniture, fixtures and equipment, provided the school lS
maintaining a Depreciation Reserve Fund, equivalélrli% “to" the
depreciation charged in the revenue account. While tﬁ;-éé
receipts should form part of the Capital Account of the Séhool, the
collected under this head along with any income geﬁer&éé& J\‘roril

the investment made out of this fund, should however, be kept in
a separate ‘Development Fund Account’. (Para 7.21) il wlso

By restricting the usage of Development fee for: purchase;
upgradation and replacement of furniture, fixtures and equipment,
the Duggal Committee was alive to the potential misuse of
Development fee for creating permanent Fixed Assets like land- and

building out of the development fee recovered from the students. In

fact, it specifically observed, in para 20 as follows:

LSOOG, S
Queen Mary's School, Sector-25, Rohini, Delhi-85/(B-488)/Order ~ Page 20 of 25 e

TRUE COPY

e %
\“8 Cretary




0000000000000000000000000000000000

000021
20. The schools, should be prohibited from discharging. any of

the functions, which rightly fall in the domain of the parent
society, out of the fee and other charges, collected from the
students, or where the parents are made to bear, even in part,
the financial burden for the creation of facilities including
building, on a land which had been given to the society at
concessional rates for carrying out a “philanthropic” activity. One
only wonders what then is the contribution of the society that

professes to run The School | (Para 7.24)

Pursuant to the report of the Duggal Committee,: the
Government of National Capital Territory of Delhi issued:.an order
dated December 15, 1999 in order to give effect -to its

recommendations. One of the directions (no. 7) given vide  the

aforesaid order was: Frchuiing

Z Development fee not exceeding 10% of the total annual tuition fee
may be charged for supplementing the resources for purchase,
upgradation and replacement of furniture, fixtures. dand
equipment. Development Fee, if required to _be charged, shall be
treated as capital receipt and shall be collected only if the:school
is_maintaining a Depreciation Reserve Fund, equivalent to the
depreciation charged in the revenue accounts and the collection
under this head along with any income generated from the
investment made out of this fund, will be kept in a separately
maintained Development Fund account.

cities,  dhe

The judgment of Delhi High Court dated October 30, 1998 in

the case of Delhi Abhibhavak Mahasangh V Union of India and others

Queen Mary’s School, Sector-25, Rohini, Delhi-85/ (B-488)/ Order Page 21 of 25

TRUE COPY




006000000000000000000006000¢000000000

el k)
UULHUF_

by which Duggal Committee was constituted, was challenged before
the Hon’ble Supreme Court, inter alia, by Modern School. Since in the
meantime, the Duggal Committee had made its recommendations and
the Director of Education had also issued order dated 15/12/1999
giving various directions to the Unaided schools in terms of the
recommendations of the Duggal Committee, the Supreme Court
examined both the recommendations of the Duggal Committee as well

as the order issued by the Director of Education.

The Supreme Court rendered its decision in Modern School vs.

aa

Union of India & Ors. (2004) 5 SCC 583 on April 27, 2004.

The Supreme Court specifically admitted the following issue for

its determination:

“Whether managements of Recognized unaided schools ared
entitled to set-up a Development Fund Account under the 3
provisions of the Delhi School Education Act, 1973?”

On this issue, the Hon’ble Supreme Court held as follows:

il et

“25. In our view, on account of increased cost due to inflation, ]
the management is entitled to create Development Fund
Account. For creating such development fund, the management
is required to collect development fees. In the present case,
pursuant to the recommendation of Duggal Committee,:.,
development fees could be levied at the rate not exceeding 10%
to 15% of total annual tuition fee. Direction no.7* further states
that development fees not exceeding 10% to 15% of total annual
tuition fee shall be charged for supplementing the resources for-;
purchase, upgradation and replacement of furniture, fixtures
and equipments. It further states that development fees shall be
treated as Capital Receipt and shall be collected only if the
school maintains a depreciation reserve fund. In our view,
direction no.7* is appropriate. If one goes through the report of
Duggal Committee, one finds absence of non-creation ‘of
specified earmarked fund. On_ going through the report of

Queen Mary'’s School, Sector-25, Rohini, Delhi-85/(B-488)/Order Page 22 of 25

TRUE COPY AWM G i

N2 cirgeraen
& *] ‘aEmpniliee.
\(VBe Sretary (& 0%

D

~



060023
Duggal Committee, one finds further that depreciation has been
charged without creating a_corresponding fund. Therefore,~
direction no.7 seeks to introduce a proper accounting practice to
be _followed by non-business organizations/not-for-profit
organization. With this correct practice being introduced,
development fees for supplementing the resources for purchase,
upgradation and replacements of furniture and fixtures and
equipments is justified. Taking into account the cost of inflation
between 15" December, 1999 and 31st December, 2003 we
are of the view that the management of recognized unaided
schools should be permitted to charge development fee not
exceeding 15% of the total annual tuition fee.”

»

*Direction no. 7 of the Order dated 15/12/1999 issued by
the Director of Education.

It is obvious from a bare reading of the above judgment that

private unaided schools can charge development fee if they fulfill |

the following conditions:

(a) Development fee is treated as a capital receipt.

(b) It is used for purchase, upgradation and replacéi‘;ééiﬁé of
furniture, fixture and equipments.

T

wores ey
reserve fund. )

In the present case, the school admittedly was not treating’
development fee as a capital receipt nor was it maintaiz}%ngi a
specified earmarked depreciation reserve fund. F‘urthelr,__ the
utilisation of development fee was not exclusively for purchagg ;:Vorf
furniture fixture or equipment but admittedly was utilised to a
large extent on repair and maintenance (refer reply to the
questionnaire dated 07/11/2013 submitted by the school).": Noﬁ

fulfillment of the aforesaid pre conditions rendered the school

cefiglian
Queen Mary'’s School, Sector-25, Rohini, Delhi-85/(B-488)/ Order Page 23 of 25 .

TRUE COPY

L
[
®
&
o
»
o
®
&
L
®
o
®
@
[
o
® (c) The school maintains a specified earmarked depreciation -
@
®
&
®
®
®
o
@
@
®
L
&
@
®
® (““Secretary
&
[




"
incapable of charging any development fee in the first place.

Therefore, the contention of the scheol that non maintenance of an

earmarked bank account was a mere technicality is rejected. It was

an essential pre condition for charging development fee.

With regard to the contention of the school that the FDR for
Rs. 5.00 lacs with interest accrued thereon amounting to Rs.
84,183 ought not to be considered as part of funds available on
account of the fact that it was held as security by the Directorate of

Education for upgradation, the same deserves to be accepted.

With regard to the contention of the school that amounts

o ek ¥

paid to man power suppliers for security and support staff ngl;}t to
be considered as part of salaries, the Committee does not agrcga\ as
at any rate such payments have nothing to do with the
recommendations of VI Pay Commission. The Committee has
rejected thé similar contentions raised by the other schoolshancFi

10

cannot make an exception in this case.

With regard to the contention that the accrued liability of
gratuity in respect of employees who had not yet completeds years
of service by 31/03/2010, the Committee is of the view that the
contention is self contradictory as no liability for gratuity acci‘ues
under the Payment of Gratuity Act unless the employee corﬂpléteé

5 years of service.

Queen Mary's School, Sector-25, Rohini, Delhi-85/(B-488)/ Order Page 24 of 25

TRUE COPY

?Mseéi’etary

60024

uu

A




v

Determinations:

8]

i

5]

In view of the above discussion, the Committee is of the view
that the notional deficit incurred by the school on implementation of
the recommendations of VI Pay Commission would be Rs. 15,42,511
as against Rs. 9,58,328 provisionally determined, after excluding the
FDR and accrued interest as discussed above. The development fee for
2009-10 and 2010-11 amounting to Rs. 86,43,099 ought to be

refunded after adjusting the aforesaid notional deficit of Rs.
15,42,511.

Resultantly, the school ought to refund a sium of Rs.

71,00,588 along with interest @ 9% per annum from ithe date of

collection to the date of refund. ' | B SIe

Ordered accordingly. £
D‘_—-"— ﬁ..

Justice Anil Kumar ‘(R.)A clinig the
(Chairperson)

\// : qent fer fa

J.S. Kochar v «
mber) |

Dr. R.K. Sharnia
Dated: 03/10/2019 (Member) '

Queen Mary's School, Sector-25, Rohini, Delhi-85/ (B-488)/ Order Page 25 of 25

.

W)




000026
BEFORE DELHI HIGH COURT COMMITTEE FOR REVIEW OF
SCHOOL FEE, NEW DELHI

(Formerly Justice Anil Dev Singh Committee for review of school Fee)

In the matter of:

Jindal Public School, Dashrath Puri, Palam Road, Dwarka, New
Delhi-110045 (B-414)

Order of the Committee

Present: Sh. Naresh K. Mahajan, Chartered Accountant with
Shri Anuj Mahajan, Shri Sansar Chand and Shri Banney Singh.

: The Committee issued a questionnaire to all the schools
(including this school) on 27/02/2012, which was followed by a
reminder dated 27/03/2012, eliciting information with regard to the
arrear fee and fee hike effected by the school pursuant to order dated
11/02 /2009 issued by the Director of Education. The school was also
required to furnish information with regard to the arrear of salary paid
and the incremen@ salary paid to the staff pursuant to the

implementation of the recommendations of the 6t pay commission.

The school did not submit its reply to the questionnaire or to
the reminder. A revised questionnaire was issued to the school on

07/08/2013, requiring the school to submit the reply by 16/08/2013.

The school submitted a short and incomplete reply to the
revised questionnaire vide its letter dated 16/08/2013. The reply

submitted by the school is reproduced below in its entirety:

Jindal Public School, Dashrath Puri,, Delhi-45/(B-414)/Order Page 1 of 30
TRUE COPY

?\f\ cretary - ,

o
i~



- | 600027

JPS/2013/1634
To

Date:16/08/2013

Justice Anil Dev Singh Committee for Review of Fee Hike
Ist Floor, C Block, Vikas Bhawan-2
Upper Bela Road,
Delhi-110054
‘Sir,

With reference to your letter dated 07.08.2013. Please fine the reply
point wise:-

1. Yes
2. (i), (ii) & (iii) Relevant documents are enclosed.

Thanking you,
B et

Principal
Enpl:‘ as above.
It is worthwhile to mention that questionnaire issued by the

Committee contained six questions. However the school adverted to
TS

enclosed a statement showing salary arrears of Sixth CPC amounting
to Rs. 47,39,187 and a copy of the pay bill for the month of march
2009 showing the gross salary to be payable for that moth as Rs.
7,51,416 and copy of pay bill for the month of April showing the gross

salary to be payable for that month is Rs. 11,73,746.

No details were furnished nor the relevant questions contained
in the questionnaire with regard to arrear fee and incremental fee or

development fee were given by the school in its short reply to the

questionnaire.

Jindal Public School, Dashrath Puri,, Delhi-45/(B-414)/Order Page 2 of 30

TRUE COPY

% Sgcretaty ‘

@
®
®
»
®
%
®
@
®
»
o
@
&
®
@
® | |
° only two questions in its reply. Alongwith the reply the school
-
®
®
»
@
@
]
]
®
®
®
®
&
®
.
®




oobooooooaqoooooooooooooooooooooo

A

]

{

060028

The Committee issued a notice dated 22/05/2015, requiring the
school to furnish within 10 days, details of different components of fee
SN slaries Tor the years 2008-09, 2009-10 and 2010-11, duly
reconciled with its Income and Expenditure Account. The school was
also_required to furnish copies of its banks statements in support of
its claim of having paid the arrears of VI Pay Commission, the details
of its accrued liabilities of gratuity and leave encashment, a statement
of the account of its parent society as appearing in its books. The
.‘scl"lool was also required to furnish the information and audited
.fin;ncials of the pre primary school in case its financials were not
ilr-lcdfporated in the financial of the main school. The school was also

directed to submit its complete reply to the revised questionnaire

issﬁed by the Committee.

The school submitted the required information vide its letter
dated 11/06/2015. The school also submitted its detailed reply to

the revised questionnaire.

As per its reply, the school implemented the recommendations
of 6th Pay Commission and started paying the increased salary to the
staff w.e.f. 01/04/2009. It enclosed a statement showing the details
of payment of arrear salary to the staff, the aggregate amount of which

was Rs. 49,55,601. The payment of arrears were made starting from

09/04/2009 to 08/09/2011.

Jindal Public School, Dashrath Puri,, Delhi-45/(B-414)/Order Page 3 of 30

TRUE copry

g gecr@.taly




3

%N

nnn

vy
With regard to fee hike, the school stated that it increased the

fee w.e.f. 01/04/2009 as per the order dated 11/02/2009 issued by
the Director of Education. Although the school stated that the details
of arrear fee recovered by it pursuing to the aforesaid order were given
in Annexure D to the reply, perusal of the annexure revealed that
such details were not given. Only the tuition 'fee charged by the

school from the students of different classes before effecting the fee

hike and after the fee hike were given.

With regard to development fee, the school furnished the details
of 'recovery under this head, as per which the school charged
development fee in all the five years for which the information was
sought i.e. 2006-07 to 2010-11. It categorically stated that
development fee was treated as a revenue receipt by the school and
the school did not maintain an earmarked depreciation x;eserve fund
or development fund. Thus at the threshold itself, the school
conceded that it was not fulfilling any of the pre-conditions laid down
by the Hon’ble Supreme Court, which were also included in the fee
circulars issued by the Directorate of Education issued to the schools
with regard to charging of development fee. It would be useful to
reproduce here Clause 14 of the circular dated 11/02/2009 issued by
the Director of Education, with which this Committee is concerned.
The same reads as follows:

“Development fee, not exceeding 15% of the total annual tuition

fee may be charged for supplementing the resources for
purchase, upgradation and replacement of furniture, fixtures and

Jindal Public School, Dashrath Puri,, Delhi-45/(B-414)/Order Page 4 of 30

TRUE COPY

?‘P—-’Si‘retaw

0.

N
"o

7



ho

0000000000000 00000000000000000060

vive - equipment. Development Fee, if required to be charged, shall be

treated as capital receipt and shall be collected only if the school

. Is_maintaining a Depreciation Reserve Fund, equivalent to the

depreciation charged in the revenue accounts and_the collection

under this head along with the income generated from the

investment made out of this fund, will be kept in _a_separately
maintained Development Fund Account.”

A notice of hearing was issued to the school on 01/08/2016,
réqi:liring it to appear before the Committee on 23/08/2016 and
Iifbduce its books of accounts, fee and salary records for the years

2606-07 to 2010-11. However, at the request of the school, the

ORI
hearing was adjourned to 21/09/2016.

... Sh. Manava Prem, Chartered Accountant appeared with Sh.

Uttam Singh, Principal and Sh. Arvind Kumar Singh, Accountant and

Sh. Banne Singh, support staff of the school.
ey Tt

The Committee perused the information furnished by the school
v1de of its letter dated 11/06/2015 and observed that it was ex-facie
incorrect and did not match with the records produced by the school.
The authorized representative who appeared for the school sought
some time for furnishing a correct statement. He also contended that
a sum Rs. 49,55,601 was paid as arrears through individual cheques
to the employees. He was directed to furnish a certificate issued by

the bank specifying mode of f payment of those cheques.

The Committee also perused the circular dated 26 Feb. 2009
which was issued by the school to the parents regarding fee hike. It
appeared that the hike in development fee was much more than 10%

of the hike in tuition fee, which the school was charging during the

Jindal Public School, Dashrath Puri,, Delhi-45/(B-414)/Order Page 5 of 30

TRUE COPY

@Seérg etary

000037



000031

year 2008-09. In fact, the arrears of incremental development fee

recovered was around 36% of the incremental tuition fee recovered by
the school for the period 01/09/2008 to 31/03/2009. The school was
’criilreqted to furnish the justification for the same. The Committee also
_g_bserved that the school hadl not filed any details of accrued liabilities
of g;‘atuity and leave encashment as on 31/03/2010. The authorized
_{epwresentaﬁve of the school sought time for this purpose also. At the

request of the school, three weeks time was granted to the school.

“On 09/11/2016, the school furnished a certificate from
‘Oriéntal Bank of Commerce, Dwarka Branch to the effect that all the
arrear payments were made either through bank transfer or through
account payee cheques. The school has also furnished details of
;flc;::rued liabilities of gratuity and leave as on 31/03/2010. It was
gp_ntended by the authorized representative of the school that these
liabilities were not accounted for on accrual basis but accounted for
as and when the respective payments were made. However, the
school did not furnish the revised and corrected statement of fee and
salaryfor which time was sought by it. The authorized representative

sought some more time for the purpose. The Committee acceded to

the request of the authorized representative.

On 06/12/2016, the school furnished a revised fee and salary
statement. However, the Committee observed that even this statement
again did not reflect the arrears of tuition fee and arrears of

development fee recovered separately for separate periods which

Jindal Publie School, Dashrath Puri,, Delhi-45/(B-414)/ Order Page 6 of 30
TRUE COPY

?&l‘Secretary s




000032

were mentioned in the notice issued by this Committee on 2204 May
2015 In respect of arrears of salary paid by the school also, the
_§ghqol did not furnish the details year wise and for different periods
as. per the format given by the Committee. The Committee also
Qgsgzrved that the details of arrear salary which the school furnished

on 11/06/2015 and that furnished on the date of hearing were also

contradictory.

The school also furnished its calculation in respect of the
increase in development fee for different classes, which oﬁ the face of
it'was about 36% of the increase in tuition fee for the period
01/09/2008 to 31/03/2009. The Committee observed that as per
the calculation submitted by the school, the school also recovered
the differential amount of development fee @ 5% for the period
01/04/2008 to 31/08/2008, in addition to the arrears for the period
1 ‘aj,:t?Sept. 2008 to March 2009, which the school could recover as per
order dated 11/02/2009. The authorized representative contended
that this was done by the school, as the school was originally
charging development fee @ 10% in the year 2008-09 but the same

was hiked to 15% w.e.f. 01/04/2008 after the issuance of order
dated 11/02/2009.

The school again furnished a revised statement of fee and salary
on 15/12/2016 which, it claimed, reflected the correct position. As
per the fresh statement filed by the school, it recovered bulk of its

arrear tuition fee and development fee in the years 2008-09 and 2009-

Jindal Public School, Dashrath Puri,, Delhi-45/ (B-414)/ Order Page 7 of 30

TRUE COPY

%\Secretary



i , 000033

o 10.. However, the arrears of salary that were paid to the staff in these
years was a miniscule amount. Bulk of the arrears were paid in the

v -year 2011-12. The authorized representative of the school submitted

_that there was a lot of confusion at that time as to whether the arrears

salaries were required to be paid or not and hence the school initially

did not pay the arrears salary upto 31/03/2011. The small amounts
paid during the year 2009-10 and 2010-11 were paid to the teachers

-\;\;hd left the school in those years.

®
®
L
&
L Y
L
®
£
®
®
&
& i The school was required to furnish its audited financials and fee
. ggghg:ciules for the year 2011-12 also. The matter could not be finalized
’ as the term of the Cﬁmmittee expired in the meantime. After the term
. ‘Q:f ._the Committee was extended by the Hon’ble High Court, the
® ‘Cqmmittee issued a fresh notice of hearing on 28/02/2017 requiring
: ’c_}_;q school to appear on 22/03/2017.
. " While reviewing the audited financials of the school, it appeared
& to the Committee that the fee hike effected by the school was more
() than what was permitted by the order dated 11/02/2009 issued by
. the Director of Education. Moreover, the figures given by the school
from time to time were inconsistent. In view of the apparent
inconsistencies the school was directed to produce its complete fee,
salary and accounting records for the years 2008-09 , 2009-10 and

2011-12 before the Audit officer of the committee for detailed

examination on 10.04.2017. The school was also directed to file

Jindal Public School, Dashrath Puri,, Delhi-45/(B-414)/Order Page 8 of 30

TRUE COPY

?@%

&
%
&
@
®
®
. copies of its fee schedules for the years 2008-09 and 2009-10, which
®
°
@
®
®
[ ]



6000000000008 00000000000000000¢08900

000U

 were submitted under rule 180 of Delhi School Education Rules to

the department as the same were not found to be on record.

The school produced the fee and salary records before the Audit
Officer of the Committee for detailed verification on 12/ 04/2017 and
02/05/2017. After examining the records, the Audit Officer of the
_Qommittee recorded that although on the face of it, the tuition fee
hiked by the school in 2009-10 was more than that permitted by order
dated 11/02/2009, the effective fee hike in tuition fee was in
qpn_fonnity with the hike permitted vide order dated 11/02/2009.
Th1s was on account of the fact that till 2008-09, the school was
separately charging computer fee, which was discontinued in 2009-10
and merged in tuition fee. This gave an impression that the hike in

tuition fee was more than what was permitted by order dated

11/02/2000.

- With regard to salary, it was recorded that the confusion arose
on account of the fact ’;hat the school made a provision of Rs.
49,55,601 towards payment of arrears‘of VI Pay Commission in 2008-
09, which was included in the salary expenditure in the audited
financials and not shown separately as arrear salary. Certain other
observations were also made regarding use of different accounting

heads in different years for payment of salaries to causal staff.

During the course of further hearings before the Committee, the

authorized representative of the school submitted that it was not

Jindal Public School, Dashrath Puri,, Delhi-45/(B-414)/ Order Page 9 of 30

TRUE COPY

R"“Seéretary

34



B

N0

udu

;orrect that the school hiked the development fee from 10% to 15% of
tuition fee w.e.f. 01/04/2008 but he submitted that the hike in
percentage of development fee was effected w.e.f. 01/09/2008 only.
However, he conceded that as per the fee schedule of 2008-09, the

_schgol originally charged development fee @ 10% of tuition fee only.

While preparing the preliminary Calculation Sheet to examine
justifiability of fee hike effected by the school, the Committee observed

that the Receipts & Payments Accounts of the school for the years

2006-07 & 2007-08 were not on record. The authorized

_xjgpresentative who appeared for the school also could not produce the
same from the school’s records. The Committee also observed that
the school had not furnished the audited balance sheet for the year
2011-12 to substantiate its claim of having paid the arrears in that
year and that the same was paid out of the arrear fee collected in the

years 2008-09 and 2009-10. The school was directed to file the same

within one week.

The Committee culled the following figures from the records
produced by the school, which were considered relevant for the
purpose of making calculations in order to examine the justifiability of
fee hike effected by the school pursuant to the order dated

11/02/2009 issued by Director of Education:

Jﬁ!da! Publie School, Dashrath Puri,, Delhi-45/(B-414)/Order Page 10 of 30

TRUE COPY

?‘ngcretaw

39



000000000000000000000000000000000090

L L

uu

Net Current Assets + Investments as on 31.3.2008 6,79,821
| Regular Salary for 2008-09 93,117,591
Regular Salary for 2009-10 1,42,46,681
Regular Tuition Fee for 2008-09 1,85,77,281
Regular Tuition fee for 2009-10 2,60,93,379

Arrear Tuition Fee Collected by the school for 01.01.06 33,41,002

to 31.08.08

Arrear Tuition Fee Collected by the school for 01.09.08 23,45,240
to 31.03.09

Arrear of Development fee collected by the school for 8,46,525

01.09.08 to 31.03.09

Accrued liability of Gratuity as on 31.03.2010 32,774,107
Accrued liability of Leave Encashment as on| . 4,81,389 |
.3 1.03.2010

The Committee also observed that prima-facie, the school was
diverting part of the fee revenue towards incurring capital expenditure
by way of making repayment of loans taken for creation of fixed
assets. The schoﬁl was asked to offer its justification for doing so and
also show cause as to why the funds diverted for such purpose for
the period 2006-07 to 2009-10 be not considered as deemed to be
available to the school for the purpose of meeting its additional
expenditure on salaries on account of implementation of
recommendations of 6t pay commission particularly in v'ie\..lur of the

Jindal Public School, Dashrath Puri,, Delhi-45/(B-414)/ Order Page 11 of 30

TRUE COPY

?"sgcreta,y




4

o0oO GO0

e0c00000000000000000

000037

fact that the arrear fee collected by the school in 2008-09 and 2009-
10 was not disbursed as arrear salary in those years. The Committee

observed that apparently, the funds collected by way of arrear fee were

also diverted for meeting its capital expenditure.

The school filed the audited balance sheet for the year 2011-12
on 09/05/2018, as directed by the Committee on the previous date.
The Committee prepared the preliminary calculation sheet and
observed that prima facie, it showed that the school had collected
more fee than was necessary for absorbing the increased expenditure
on account of implementation of the recommendations of the 6t pay
commission. Moreover, as per its own submissions, the school was

not fulfilling the essential pre conditions for charging development fee.

As per the calculations prepared by the Committee fo‘r the
purpose of determining the fee revenues utilised by the school for
incurring capital expenditure, it considered that although the school
treated development fee as capital expenditure, the entire amount was
not utilised for incurring revenue expenditure and to that extent it
was utilised for incurring capital expenditure. This was apparent as
the Income & Expenditure Accounts of the school for the years 2005-
06 to 2009-10 showed a higher revenue surplus (i.e. excess of income
over expenditure, after adjusting the non cash expenditure of
depreciation), than the amount of development fee which was treated
as a revenue income, Thus the Committee concluded that such

excess amount of development fee was utilised for incurring capital

Jindal Public School, Dashrath Puri,, Delhi-45/(B-414)/Order Page 12 of 30

TRUE COPY




».
1

o T gmam

0600038

expenditure, although it was treated as a revenue receipt. The

calculations made by the Committee in this regards, were as follows:

‘Computation of development fee available for capital expenditure though credited to Income &
Expenditure Account

2005-06 2006-07 2007-08 2008-09 2009-10
(1) Net profit (512,963) 9,049 (331,316) (504,851) (131,744)
(2) Depreciaﬁon Charged 1,633,169 1,669,871 1,472,394 | 3,131,778 | 2,060,442
(3] Cash Profit (1+2) 1,120,206 | 1,678,920 | 1,141,078 | 2,626,927 | 1,928,698
(4) Development fee credited tol & E A/c 1,077,240 1,280,052 1,518,454 1,948,050 | 4,046,220
(5) Development fee available for capital
expenditure (lower of 3 and 4} 1,077,240 | 1,280,052 | 1,141,078 | 1,948,050 | 1,928,698

After considering the aforesaid amount of development fee and

the contributions received by the school from its parent society, loans

féiséd by the school for purchase of fixed assets and sale proceéds 6f

the fixed assets, the Committee calculated that between 2006-07 ‘and

2009-10, the school raised a total sum of Rs. 1,04,47,666 for

incurring capital expenditure as per the following details:

o | auee.c

!

..-..if

o Capital Receipts T

Financial | Development fee | Contribution | Loans raised | Sale of Total
Year received to the | from Society Fixed
extent available Assets s
for Capital
Expenditure nE 2

2006-07 1,280,052 50,000 1,122,010 . 2,452,062
2007-08 1,141,078 100,000 2,485,236 S 3,726,314
2008-09 1,948,050 120,000 100,000 - 2,168,050
2009-10 1,928,698 B - 172,542 2,101,240
Total 6,297,878 270,000 3,707,246 | 172,542 | 10,447,666

@Sé%taw

Jindal Public School, Dashrath Puri,, Delhi-45/(B-414)/ Order

TRUE COPY

Page 13 of 30



XXX EXXEXEEXERERE XN NN BN B

Fa

J

il il

™

However, the school incurred a total capital expenditure
(including transfer of funds to its parent society) from 2006-07 to

2009-10 amounted to Rs. 1,31,53,936, as per the following details:

0

(U39

Capital Payments/ Expenditure

Financial Year | Repayment of Purchase of Payment to Total
RN Loan and interest | Fixed Assets Society
(on the basis of

Balance Sheet)

2006-07 1,714,855 1,300,393 250,000 3,265,248
2007-08 1,468,179 498,093 260,000 2,226,272
2008-09 2,233,461 6,565,863 . 8,799,324
2009-10 6,008,750 3,302,008 - 9,310,758
Total 11,425,245 11,666,357 510,000 23,601,602

SUDYE Thus, prima facie, the balance of Rs. 1,31,53,936
(2,36,01,602 - 1,04,47,666) incurred by the school on capital

expenditure came out its fee revenues as that was the only other

source of funds available with the school. As held by the Hon’ble -

Supreme Court in the case of Modern School vs. Union of Indla (2004)

5 SCC 583, capital expenditure cannot form part of the financial fee

structure of the school, the Committee considered that the aforesai(i 7,

sum of Rs. 1,31,53,936 ought to be deemed to be considered as

available to the school. Added to this, the net current assets + —

investments of the school, which amounted to Rs. 6,79,821 as pe-r
supra, the Committee considered that the school had available with it
a total sum of Rs. 1,38,33,757. After accounting for the accrued
liabilities of gratuity amounting to Rs. 32,74,107 and leave

encashment amounting to Rs. 4,81,389 and a further sum of Rs.

Jindal Public School, Dashrath Puri,, Delhi-45/(B-414)/ Order Page 14 of 30

TRUE COPY

e

Ecretary




o4

TEXXXXXX X XN N XA NN

s

) 1.47,48,894 which is equivalent to four months salary to be kept as”

‘rés:erve by the school, the Committee calculated that the school had
available with it a sum of Rs. 53,29,367 which it could have utilised
for meeting its additional liabilities on account of implementation of

the recommendations of VI Pay Commission.

The total financial impact of implementing the
recommendations of VI Pay Commission was calculated by the

Committee to be Rs. 98,84,691, as follows:

Additional Liabilities on
:implementation of 6th CPC:

Arrear of Salary as per 6th CPC for 4,955,601
01.01.06 to 31.3.09 ‘
Incremental Salary in 2009-10 (as per 4,929,090 | 9,884,691

calculation below)*

P

Working Notes:

*Incremental Salary in 2009-10 2008-09 2009-10
Normal/ Regular Salary 9,317,591 14,246,681
Incremental salary in 2009-10 4,929,090 o

‘he

Accordingly, the Committee calculated that there was a
gap of Rs. 45,55,324 (98,84,691 - 53,29,367), which the school was
required to bridge by hiking the tuition fee and development fee w.e.f
01/09/2008 and recovering the lump sum arrear fee for the period

01/01/2006 to 31/08/2008 as per order dated 11/02/2009 of the

Director of Education.

Jindal Public School, Dashrath Puri,, Delhi-45/(B-414)/ Order Page 15 of 30

TRUE COPY

(:“(E‘v‘&ﬁa’tary




oobooooooootooooooooooooooooooooo,o

—
i
1

-

GJ

However, the school generated a sum of Rs. 1,12,76,165

by hiking fee and recovering arrear fee as per the following details:

Additional Recovery for 6th CPC:

Arrear of tuition fee recovered for 3,341,002

01.01.06 to 31.08.08

Arrear of tuition fee recovered for 2,345,240

-01.09.08 to 31.03.09

Arrear of development fee for 01.09.08 846,525

to 31.03.09

Incremental tuition fee in 2009-10 (as 4,743,398 11,276,165
per calculation below)* ;

Working Notes:

*Incremental tuition fee in 2009-10 2008-09 2009-10

"Notitial/ Regular Tuition fee 18,577,281 26,093,379
Computer fee 2,773,100 400

whipre 21,350,381 26,093,779
Incremental tuition fee in 2009-10 4,743,398

833

Thus prima facie, the school recovered a sum of Rs.
67,20,841 (1,12,76,165-45,55,324) in excess of its requirements for

implementing the recommendations of VI Pay Commission. s

Additionally, the development fee recovered by the school

amounting to Rs. 84,00,772 in 2009-10 and 2010-11 was also
considered as refundable to the students as the same was charged
without fulfilling the essential pre conditions laid down by the Hon’ble

Supreme Court in the case of Modern School (supra).

A copy of the above calculations was given to the school

on 31/08/2018 for filing its rebuttal, if any.

Jindal Public School, Dashrath Puri,, Delhi-45/ (B-414)/ Order Page 16 of 30

TRUE COPY

?U(Skretary

g
41



|

000 00O

.....".0‘..........0.0......;..|

Wl
10

U

On 13/09/2018, when the matter came up for hearing, the
authorized representative of the school submitted that certain
additional liabilities had befallen on the school on account of some
orders of the Tribunal set up under Delhi School Education Act 1973,
_;;,gl;§§pect of payment of back salaries to some staff members who
L].'\l:gq‘_‘.t‘)een dismissed from the service, as they had been reinstated by
]':1:1;9 Tribunal. However no copies of the order of Tribunal were filed by
hr1m ‘Lf‘or perusal by the Committee. He requested for a short date to
‘_t_k)_je]i__‘_g_iven for the purpose. The request was acceded to by the
‘g?q]rle_llx}r;littee and the matter was adjourned for 3rd October 2018.
Again adjournment was sought on this date and later on the schogl

abandoned this argument, srpiain
oty

AcenOn 16/10/2018, the authorized representative who appearéif
for“the school on that date submitted that the calculation she:-e{
prepared by the Committee was based on the Receipt and Paymeff{)
Accounts of the school, which itself were defective and as such :érro;g'r
have crept in the calculation sheet prepared by the Committee. Pfé"
sought some time to file correct Receipt and Payment Accounts. It is’
to be noted that the Receipt and Payment Accounts were filed by the’
schqol itself and were not inferential statements drawn up by"tHé‘
Committee. However, the school was given liberty to bring on recor&

the corrected version of the Receipt and Payment Accounts.

Accordingly, the matter was adjourned to 28/11/2018. On

Jindal Public School, Dashrath Puri,, Delhi-45/ (B-414)/ Order Page 17 of 30

.

TRUE COPY !

(¢

5
i

i




.....0.....‘0..0.'..._.....0.......1..

“‘C:)

26/11/2018, the school filed revised Receipt and Payment Accounts”

for ‘the year 2006-07 to 2010-11. The Committee revised its
preliminary calculations on the basis of the revised Receipt and
Payments Accounts filed by the ‘scho.hol. The differences between the
‘earliéer calculations made by the Committee and the revised
calculations were two fold. Firstly the amount of fee revenue
considered by the Committee to have been utilised for incurring
_(j:?p_i‘tzall‘expendjture was reduced from Rs. 1,31,53,936 and secondly
the ! _(Iieveloprnent fee for 2009-10 considered as refundable was
fgldchd from Rs. 40,46,220 to Rs. 21,17,522 as the Committee had
already considered the development fee for that year to have been
avallable for incurring capital .expenditure to the tune of Rs.
19,28,698. The total effect of these changes was that the amount
which the Committee had considered to be prima facie refundable to.
the students which was earlier calculated to be Rs. 1,51,21,613 was

reduced to Rs. 55,26,027.

A copy of the revised calculation sheet was given to the
authorized representative of the school on 28/11/2018 for a fresh
rebuttal, if the school intended to file the same. The matter was
adjourned to 13/12/2018 for this purpose. However, on this date, the
school sought more time for the purpose. The term of the Committee

expired on 31/12/2018 and therefore, matter could not be finalized.

Jindal Public School, Dashrath Puri,, Delhi-45/(B-414)/ Order Page 18 of 30
Ty
. ’\y
Y Y Y -
TRUE COPY &
"""l

ﬁ""S%}:/rétary

For

o




oo.oooooooo.ooooooooooooooooooooofo

A L

& After the term of the Committee was extended by the Hon’ble
ngh Court, a fresh notice of hearing was issued to the school on

24/04/2019 for appearing on 13/05/2019.

On this date, the school filed written submissions in
rebuttal of the revised preliminary calculations made by the
Committee. However, the school sought postponement of hearing on

account of indisposition of its Chartered Accountant Sh. Naresh K.

Mahajan.

03/06/2019, the matter was finally heard when Sh. Naresh K.

Mahajan appeared and reiterated the written submissions filed by the

school in rebuttal of the calculation sheet.

Il
He contended that the calculation sheet was controverted on the

following grounds: .
it

..\a) Rs. 54,87,048, which the Committee had considered as:
diversion of fee towards capital expenditure, ought not to be so.
considered as the school had only provided the required
infrastructure for upgradation/expansion/development of the
school, which the Managing Committee of the school was
obliged to provide under the law. He invited reference lof the;l
Committee to Rules 181 to 185 of the Delhi School Educatioﬂ
Rules, 1973. He also contended that the school was entitled to

make such capital expenditure as was provided under Rule 177

Jindal Publie School, Dashrath Puri,, Delhi-45/(B-414)/ Order

-
o GO O
" A X\ J (Y
A —_— (2}-,-:, \\
~

/ ;\‘}‘-j/ =

TRUE COPY ﬁ%’ ‘\@
r‘_fl c

@P’S%ary : \“‘i":“ ‘t -

Page 19 of 30

400044



and such capital expenditure could rightfully be made out of the

fee received from the students.

Without prejudice, he submitted that the calculation of

Rs. 54,87,048 was erroneous, in as much as, while calculating
the development fee received to the extent it was available for
capital expenditure, the Committee had inadvertently taken the
~figure of depreciation charged in 2009-10 as Rs. 20,60,442

instead of Rs. 28,60,442.

(b) While furnishing the figures of arrears of salary for the period
01/01/2006 to 31/03/2009, the school inadvertent[){
mentioned the figure to be Rs. 49,55,601, instéad of Rs
65,66,238. The school had given a supplementary detail of
arrears payable to 6 staff members amounting to Rs. 16,10,63".7'-
in aggregate, which were omitted from the information given

' earlier. s Sk

(c) The school has a liability of Rs. ‘12,40,982 towards property tai%
(vacant land tax upto March 2010) as per the statement
enclosed with the written submissions. He submitted that the
liability pertained to the period 2003-04 to 2009-10. As per the,
details submitted, Property tax on vacant land amounted to Rs,

5,15,424 and a sum of Rs. 7,25,558 was shown as payable as

interest thereon.

Jindal Public School, Dashrath Puri,, Delhi-45/(B-414)/ Order Page 20 of 30
st o
SN e,

TRUE COPY

%%%m




000046

-(d) A sum of Rs. 26,69,950 was the loan outstanding against the
<~ FDRs as on 31/03/2008. He submitted that while FDRs had
“-'been taken into the computation of funds available with the
'~ school, the corresponding liability in respect of loan taken

: against such FDRs had not been taken into account by the

oot o Committee,
Discussion:

'ﬁé‘g;é)l-ding Capital Expenditure out of fee revenues

~ 2
w6

_ . So far as the factual inaccuracy pointed out in the calculation

‘svl_}getl is concerned, the Committee has verified the position with
;‘_c%,f_(_a}jf::nce to the audited accounts of the school for the year 2009-10.
It flqu the contention of the authorized representative of the school to
be\m order. Accordingly, the necessary rectification to the extent-of
ﬁs. -8,00,000 (28,60,442-20,60,442) will be made while making the
i!ﬁ"l;x;l};ieterminations.

However, the Committee does not accept the contention of the
authorized representative that the entire amount of capital
expenditure incurred out of fee revenues ought not to be deemed to be
considered as funds available with the school. The provisions of Rule
177 of the Delhi School Education Rules 1973 have to be considered
in the light of its interpretation made by the Hon’ble Delhi High Court
in Delhi Abibhavak Mahasangh Vs. Union of India and others AIR

1999 Delhi 124, and by the Hon’ble Supreme Court in case of Modern{

Jindal Public School, Dashrath Puri,, Dethi-45/(B-414)/ Order Page 21 of 30

TRUE COPY




000047

School Vs. Union of India (supra), which was a civil appeal against the’

said judgment of the Delhi High Court.

{7 It is true that Rule 177 provides for incurring certain capital
expenditures out of fee if the schools have generated some savings
from its fee revenues. However, as held by the Hon’ble Delhi High
Court in Delhi Abibhavak Mahasangh Vs. Union of India and others
AIR 1999 Delhi 124, such savings must be incidental and not created
savinéé. In other words, the fee fixed by the school cannot provide for
creati(;n of such savings in order to be able to incur capital
expenaimre. That is to say that capital expenditure should not form
part oi’ the fee structure but if incidentally there is some savings from
the fee, it can be used for incurring capital expenditure. It would be
apt to cite the relevant part of the judgment of the Hon’ble Delhi High

Court in the above case. The same is as follows:

47. The forceful submission put forth on behalf of the
schools by Mr. Jaitley and by Mr. Gopal Subramaniam that .
what can be regulated and interfered with is the use of the
amounts collected by the schools from the students and not the .
quantum also deserve to be rejected. It is same argument that
only end use of the amount collected is the relevant. -
consideration and not whether the amount collected for one
head is spent on another. The scheme of the Act and the Rules .
is that there should be no diversion of funds and what is
collected shall be spent for same purpose barring accidental
savings. The incidental use of sums collected for some ancillary
purpose_may be different but not the deliberate levy for one -
purpose _knowing that for the said purpose the amount required
may be much less and knowing that the excess amount is-
levied and collected and later used for another purpose. We do
not think that the object of the Act would stand satisfied on
simply showing that the amounts collected were spent for
educational purposes. There may be some stray cases of such
diversion of funds taking place. The approach relating to such

Jindal Public School, Dashrath Puri,, Delhi-45/(B-414)/ Order Page 22 of 30

TRUE COPY s &
%‘%aw \:Ax\% s/

gy o o
WLy




500048
o & stray cases may be different. The approach would, however, be™
- ' different when one finds a continuous pattern of such diversion

which is not permissible under the Act and the Rules and

cannot be permitted under the garb of spreading education. But

these are some of the aspects to be examined on facts in each
case.

....................................................................

....................................................................

65. In view of the aforesaid discussion our conclusions
may be summaries as under:-

(i) It is the obligation of the Administrator and or Director of
Education to prevent commercialisation and exploitation in
private unaided schools including schools run by minorities.

(ii) The tuition fee and other charges are required to be fixed in
a validly constituted meeting giving opportunity to the
representatives of Parent Teachers Association and Nominee of
Director of Education to place their viewpoints.

@

®

®

L

®

J

L

9

®

L

]

»

@

»

. (iii) No permission from Director of Education is rie_cessarg
before or after fixing tuition fee. In case, however, such fixing is

. found to be irrational and arbitrary there are ample powers
under the Act and Rules to issue directions to school to rectify it

. before resorting to harsh measures. The question of
commercialisation of education and exploitation of parents by

¢ e o individual  schools can be authoritatively determined on

®

®

&

[

®

w

»

®

®

[

®

L

]

[

®

®

[ )

thorough examination of accounts and other records of each
school.

(iv)] The Act and the Rules prohibit transfer of funds from the
school to the society or from one school to another.

(v) The tuition fee cannot be fixed to recover . capita!

expenditure to be incurred on the properties of the
society.

% (vi) The inspection of the schools, audit of the accounts and
compliance of the provisions of the Act and the Rules by private

- recognised unaided schools could have prevented the present
state of affiars.

(vii) The authorities/Director of Education has fatled in its

obligation to get the accounts of private recognised unaxded
schools audited from time to time.

Jindal Public School, Dashrath Puri,, Delhi-45/(B-414)/ Order Page 23 of 30

TRUE COPY

%@%4

tary




4000479
7o (viii) The schools/ societies can take voluntary donations not-
connected with the admission of the ward.

(ix) On the peculiar facts of these petitions there is no per se

T iYillegality in issue of the impugned circular dated 10th
September 1997.

(x) An independent statutory Committee, by amendment of law,
if necessary, deserves to be constituted to go into factual
matters and adjudicate disputes which may arise in future in
the matter of fixation of tuition fee and other charges.

(xi) The Government should consider extending Act and Rules

with or without modifications to all schools from Nursery
onward.

The aforesaid judgment of the Delhi High Court was challenged
in the Supreme Court by way of c1v1l appeal and the judgment of the
Hon’ble Supreme Court is reported as Modern School & ors vs. Union
of India & ors. ( 2004) S SCC 583. The capital expenditure to be

forming part of the fee structure was specifically dealt with by the

Hon’ble Supreme Court as follows:

WP It was argued on behalf of the management that
rule 177 allows the schools to incur capital expenditure in
respect of the same school or to assist any other school or
to set up any other school under the same management
and consequently, the Director had no authority under
clause (8) to restrain the school from transferring the
funds from the Recognized Unaided School Fund to the
society or the trust or any other institution and, therefore,

d
clause (8) was in conflict with rule 177.

20, We do not find merit in the above arguments.
Before analyzing the rules herein, it may be pointed out, that
as of today, we have Generally Accepted Accounting
Principles (GAAP). As stated above, commercialization of
education has been a problem area for the last several
years. One of the methods of eradicating commercialization
of education in schools is to insist on every school following
principles of accounting applicable to not-for-profit
organizations/ non- business organizations. Under the

Jindal Public School, Dashrath Puri,, Delhi-45/(B-414)/Order Page 24 of 30

TRUE COPY |




0000000000006 00000° .lil‘.

dEgAM

Generally Accepted Accounting Principles, expense 1s
different from expenditure. All operational expenses for the
current accounting year like salary and allowances payable
to employees, rent for the premises, payment of property
taxes are current revenue expenses. These expenses entail
benefits during the current accounting period. Expenditure,
on the other hand, is for acquisition of an asset of an
enduring nature which gives benefits spread over many
accounting periods, like purchase of plant and machinery,
building etc. Therefore, there is a difference between
revenue expenses and capital expenditure. Lastly, we must
keep in mind that accounting has a linkage with law.
Accounting operates within legal framework. Therefore,
banking, insurance and electricity companies have their own
Jform of balance-sheets unlike balance-sheets prescribed for
companies under the Companies Act 1956. Therefore, we
have to look at the accounts of non-business organizations
like schools, hospitals etc. in the light of the statute in
question.

21 In the light of the above observations, we are
required to analyse rules 172, 175, 176 and 177 of 1973
rules. The above rules indicate the manner in which
accounts are required to be maintained by the schools.
Under section 18(3) of the said Act every Recognized school
shall have a fund titled "Recognized Unaided School Fund",
It is important to bear in mind that in every non-business
orgamzat:on accounts are to be maintained on the basis of
what is known as 'Fund Based System of Accountmg Such
system brings about transparency. Section 18(3) of the Act
shows that schools have to maintain Fund Based System of
Accounting. The said Fund. contemplated by Section 18(3),
shall consist of income by way of fees, fine, rent, interest
etc. Section 18(3) is to be read with rule 175. Reading the
two together, it is clear that each item of income shall be.
accounted for separately under the common head, namely,
Recognized Unaided School Fund. Further, rule 175
indicates accrual of income unlike rule 177 which deals with
utilization of income. Rule 177 does not cover all the items of
income mentioned in rule 175. Rule 177 only deals with one
item of income for the school, namely, fees. Rule 177(1)
shows that salaries, allowances and benefits to the
employees shall constitute deduction from the income in the
first instance. That after such deduction, surplus if any,
shall be appropriated towards, pension, gratuity, reserves
and other items of appropriations enumerated in rule 177(2)
and after such appropriation the balance (savings) shall be
utilized to meet capital expenditure of the same school or to

Jindal Public School, Dashrath Puri,, Delhi-45/(B-414)/ Order _ Page 25 of 30

TRUE COPY
ol

welretary

§a0033



0000000000000 0000000000000000000°

000U51
set up another school under the same management. ~ '
Therefore, rule 177 deals with application of income and not
with accrual of income. Therefore, rule 177 shows that
salaries _and allowances shall come out from the fees
whereas capital expenditure will be a charge on the savings.
Therefore, capital expenditure cannot constitute a
component of the financial fees structure as is
submitted on behalf of the schools. It also shows that
salaries and allowances are revenue expenses incurred
during the current year and, therefore, they have to come out
‘e ot of the fees for the current year whereas capital
expenditure/capital investments have to come from the
savings, if any, calculated in the manner indicated above. It
is for this reason that under Section 17(3) of the Act, every
school is required to file a statement of fees which they
would like to charge during the ensuing academic year with
the Director. In the light of the analysis mentioned above, we
are directing the Director to analyse such statements under
section 17(3) of the Act and to apply the above principles in
each case. This direction is required to be given as we have
., gone through the balance- sheets and profit and loss
" accounts of two schools and prima facie, we find that
‘ schools are being run on profit basis and that their accounts
"' are being maintained as if they are corporate bodies. Their
accounts are not maintained on the principles of accounting
applicable to non-business organizations/not-for- profit
organizations.” ] -

This Committee, by its mandate, is bound to exami_né“ whether
the ﬁﬁnciples laid down by the Hon’ble Supreme Court in the case of

Modern School (supra) have been followed or not.

The Committee examined the budgets of the school for the years
2007-08 to 2010-11 which were available with it as part of Annual
Returns filed by the school under Rule 180. It is noteworthy that the
schools fix their fees on the basis of the budgets prepared every year
for the estimated expenditure to be incurred in the ensuing year. The

Committee observes that the school provided for huge ‘capital

Jindal Public School, Dashrath Puri,, Delhi-45/(B-414)/ Order Page 26 of 30
TRUE COPY GO o
N i W Lgas
b . \
NG \
S/ e\
w R < ] ) ]
rlEry ¢ ’:I:;j
24 A
B
e of S0



ui0us2
‘expenditure to be incurred by the school every year, the details of

‘ wh1ch are as follows:

Year Amount of Capital Expenditure
provided in the budget (Rs.)

2007-08 79,69,000

2008-09 B 1,10,15,466

2009-10 1,14,49,717

2010-11 1,16,77,600

apanif
<o+~ The school also provided for recovery of development fee, which
is.supposed to be utilised for incurring capital expenditure. The

budgeted development fee in the aforesaid years was as follows:

Year

£ ol & S

Development fee projected in the budgets (Rs.)
2007-08 15,30,767
2008-09 19.31,576
2009-10 42,37,687
2010-11 : 44,73,885

T the

It is apparent from the above tables that there was a huge gap in
e ™

the budgeted capital expenditure and budgeted development fée which is

specifically recovered for incurring capital expenditure. Obviously, the

school had fixed its tuition fee, annual charges and other fees not just to
cover its revenue expenses but also to create a saving for incurring the
capital expenditure to the extent it was over and above the development
fee. Thus, the fee fixed by the school had savings already bpilt into it.
They did not arise incidentally or accidently. Thus, the capital
expenditure to be incurred by the school was made a component of the

fee to be charged from the students. As per the ratios of the judgments

of the Hon’ble Delhi High Court and the Hon’ble Supreme Court in the

Jindal Public School, Dashrath Puri,, Delhi-45/(B-414)/ Order Page 27 of 30

ToNT o
\\ . /—-—..,“k.' pd

224N\

TRUE COPY

%&#{taw




SRR

above cases, capital expenditure cannot constitute a component of the
financial fees structure. Accordingly, the contention raised by the school
that  capital expenditure incurred out of fee revenues ought not to be
CQ{?:S}dered as deemed to be available as part of funds, is rejected. It is
ggtcwort.hy that the Committee has given due credit to the school to the
extent of development fee recovered by it as also other capital receipts
Lilée contribution from the parent society, the loans raised by the school
and__‘t_he sale proceeds of fixed assets, while calculating the net capital

expenditure to be treated as part of funds available.

ngarding arrears of Salary paid by the school

The Committee has re-verified the figure of Rs. 49,55,601 taken by
it i;;_:t._he calculation sheet as payment of arrears and observes that the
S.a,"?.‘?‘_is in agreement with the audited financials of the school. On being
a‘sk_f:c'i:‘:to furnish the details and the mode of payment of the additional
sur; of Rs. 16,10,637, as claimed by the school, the authorized
fggrf;e-:;-f-zntative of the school conceded that this payment had not yet been
made. The Committee cannot consider a hypothetical payment which the
school had not even made to be an additional expenditure. Accordingly,

this contention of the school is rejected.
Regarding liability for Property Tax

The Committee examined the audited financials of the school
during the course of hearing and did not find any liability for property tax
having been provided in the balance sheet of the school. On being asked

to give the basis of its claim, the authorized representative submitted
Jindal Public School, Dashrath Puri,, Delhi-45/(B-414)/ Order Page 28 of 30

TRUE COPY

who




000000000000000000000000000000060

B b

tl’laf'é;ome other schools were paying the vacant land tax and this school
rmght also have to pay it at a future date. He, however, admitted that so
far no demand notice had been received from the Municipal Corporation
of Delhi.

..., The Committee is of the view that the claim of the school is too far

fetched and no deduction can be made to provide for this hypothetical

liability while calculating the funds available with the school.
Regarding loan against FDRs

| The Committee has perused the balance sheet of the school as on

31\/\03/2008 and observes that the loan against FDR outstanding as on
that:date was Rs. 21,83,856 and not Rs. 26,69,915 as claimed by the
school. Further, the Committee has observed that the capitai fund ‘of the
scsho}ol as on 31/03/2008 was in the negative zone to ther tﬁne of Rs
%3,?%586. Obviously, the loan against FDRs was not taken for any
working capital requirements of the school but to fund ‘the Parent
Society. The Parent Society of the school ought to have replenished this
negative balance by introducing more funds to the school and in that

eventuality there would have been no need to take any loan against

FDRs. Accordingly, the contention raised on behalf of the school is

rejected.

Determinations

In view of the above discussion, the Committee is of the view that
the preliminary calculations made by the Committee to the effect that the
school incurred a notional deficit of Rs. 9,46,047 would stand increased

Jindal Public School, Dashrath Puri,, Delhi-45/({B-414)/Order Page 29 of 30’

TRUE COPY

@b,




oooooooooooboooo.ooooopoooqoooooogo

000033

=t
4

to'Rs!"17,46,047 on account of the error of Rs. 8,00,000 which crept in
the' preliminary calculations. However, the development fee for 2009-10,
to the extent of Rs. 21,17,522, which was utilized for incurring revenue
expenses and the entire amount of Development fee for 20 10~1i
amounting to Rs. 43,54,552, ought to be refunded for non-fulfilment of
the essential preconditions laid down by the Hon'ble Supreme Court in

the case of Modern School (supra), after setting off the aforesaid notional

deficit of Rs. 17,46,047.

Resultantly, the school ought to refund a sum of Rs.

47,26,027 (21,17,522+43,54,552-17,46,047), alongwith interest at

the rate of 9% per annum from the date of collection to the date of

refund.

),

Ordered accordingly. i ‘—4______ Q 1
PO hinene of

Justice Anil Kumar (R)
(Chairperson)

Dr. R.K. Sharma
(Member)

Dated: 03/10/2019

Jindal Public School, Dashrath Puri,, Delhi-45/(B-414)/ Order Page 30 of 30

TRUE COPY

|
@M‘%aw I

Al



' ' N B
ooboooooooonaoooooootooooooooooo

I"n

BEFORE DELHI HIGH COURT COMMITTEE FOR REVIEW OF
SCHOOL FEE, NEW DELHI

(Formerly Justice Anil Dev Singh Committee for review of school Fee)

[

In the matter of:

LI L

Manav Bharti India International School, Panchsheel Park, New
Delhi-110017(B-574)

‘Order of the Committee

Present: Shri Sanjeev Kapoor, Chartered Accountant with Smt.

Mithilesh Chaudhari, Principal and Shri H.P. Mlshra, Accountant
of the School.

... The Committee issued a questionnaire to all thé schools
({j:t}(cglu‘t;ling this school) on 27/02 /2012, which was followed By a
reminder dated 27 /03 /2012, eliciting information with rega‘trd‘-to the
a:rrrﬁar fee and fee hike effected by the school pursuant to order dated
11/02/2009 issued by the Directc;r of Education. The school was also
requlred to furnish information with regard to the arrear of salary pa1d

and the incremental salary pald to the staff pursuant to the

implementation of the recommendations of the 6th pay commission.

The school did not submit its reply to the questionnaire or to
the reminder. The matter regarding non submission of reply was
taken up with the Directorate of Education in respect of all thé school
who had rlot responded to the questionnaire. The Committrae beAlieves‘

that the Directorate of Education reminded all such schools 'ito furnish

reply to the questionnaire to this Committee. However, no compliance

was still made by this school in this regard.

Manav Bharti India International School, Panchsheel Park, New Delhi-17/(B-574)/ Order Page 1 of 18

TRUE COPY |

.~
-

C

...,J

‘,"1

&

o3



o.ovoooooooobooooqcoo.oooioooo'oooooo

0606057

" “Based on the audited financials of the schp'ol and the returns
filed by it under Rule 180 of the Delhi School Education Rules, 1973,
copies of which wérg received from the Directorate of Education,
preliminary calculations were prepared by the Chartered Accountants

' (CAs) deputed with this’ Committ_ee by the Directorate of Education
and Fhey provisionally determined that the school had adequate funds

of its own and did not need to recover the arrear fee or to increase its

tuition fee as was permitted by the order dated 11/02/2009 of the
Director of Education to such schools which did not possess sufficient
fu

unds of its own for implementing the recommendations of the VI Pay

AL D2 s

Commission.
5 § I - ol

ke ‘.‘The‘Committee issued a notice dated 25/05/2015, requiring thé'
school to furnish within 10 days, details of different components of fee
and!®alaries for the years 2008-09, 2009-10 and 20 10-1-1, duly
Eggqn:giled with its Income and Expeﬁditure Account. The school was
also required to furnish copies of itssbanké statements in’ suppdrt of
its claim of having paid the arrears of VI Pay Commission, the details
-of its accrued liabilities of gratuity and leave encashment, a statement

of the account of its parent society as appearing in its books. A revised

questionnaire was also.issued to the school seeking its responsé to the

queries raised vide questionnaire dated 27/02/2012 and also the

relevant queries with regard to collection and utilisation of

development fee and maintenance of earmarked

development/depreciation reserve funds, in order to examine whether

Manav Bharti India International School, Panchsheel Park, New Delhi-17/(B-574)/ Order Page 2 of 18

TRUE COPY !

who, |




.....0..0...‘..‘....Q0.0QQOOOOOO....

- the ‘school was complying with the pre conditions laid down by the

i—Idn’ble Supreme Court in ths case cof Modern School vs. Union of

India ( 2004] 5 SCC 583 re gardmg charging of development fee.

" The school submitted its response under cover of its letter dated

16/ 07/2015. It also submitted the reply to the revised questionnaire

...As per the reply submitted by the school, it implemented the
recommendations of VI Pay Commission and started paying the
increased salaries to the staff w.e.f. 01/04/2009 It paid arrear salary
to the staff for the period 01/01/2006 to 31/03/2009 in two

msté_llments representlng 60% and 40% of the total amount due to the
iown Dy che

staff.”

With regard to hike in fee, it admitted that it had hiked the

tu1t10n fee pursuant to order dated 11/02/2009 issued by the
y letter aan eu
Director of Education w1th effect from 01 /04/2009 and also recovered

i, 1t ' o 101 .u.u. i~

the arrear fee from the students for the period 01/01/2006 to

31/03/2009 as provided in the aforeszid order dated 11/0273009: ¢

Paylng ine

With regard to development fee, it was stated that it collected
rrear salary

the same in all the five years for which the information was sought by

952 11 CWNO
the Committee iie. 2006-C7 to 2010-11. The same was utlhsed for

it due to the

incurring capital expendityre as well as revenue expenditure. -

It categorically stated that the developrnent fee was treated as a
d hiked the
‘Revenue Receipt’ and not a capital receict. Further it categoncally

saed by the

)y recovered

Manav Bharti India International School, Panchsheel Park, New Delhi-17/(B-574)/ Order Page 3 of 18

L/2806 to

TRUE COPY

{
fd‘skf&étary '

el _fi 2,

ttilised for



admitted that no separate or earmarked depreciation reserve fund or
sl b
development fund was maintained by the school.

~ Thus, at the threshold itself, it is apparent that the school was -
Zhaty

not entitled to charge any development fee since it was not following
any of the pre conditions laid down by the Duggal Committee, which
were subsequently affirmed by the Hon’ble Supreme Court in the case

of Modern School vs. Union of India ( 2004) 5 SCC 583.

_A notice of hearing was issued to the school on 27/12/2016,
requiring it to appear before the Committee on 23/01/2017 and

produce its books of accounts, fee and salary records for the yea_rs

JOH6 07 to 2010-11. However, since in the meantime the term of this

1R =L

Committee expired, the school was advised of the cancellation of

hearmg scheduled for 23/01/2017. After the term of the Committee

Ry, 2l ‘ ; -
- was extended by the Hon’ble High Court, a fresh notice of hearing

dated 23/01/2017 was issued for hearing on 08/03/2017." |

Sh. Sanjeev Kapoor, Chartered Accountant appeared with Sh.
Prashant, Administrator of the school and Ms. Shruti Pandey, Sh.

H.P. Mishra and Sh. Vijay Maurya, support staff.

The Committee perused the c:irculax; issued by the schqél to thé
parents regarding fee hike pﬁrsuant to order dated 1 1_/ @:2/2009_
issued by the Director of Education. As per the circular, t-he scho;;ll:_
hiked the tuition fee by Rs. 300 per month for claSses I to XII and byr

Rs. 400 for Nursery and Prep. w.e.f. 01/09/2008. Besides, the school

Manav Bharti India International School, Panchsheel Park, New Delhi-17/(B-574)/ Order Page 4 of 18

TRUE COPY | //‘ >




e

000000000000 COFCGCOOOIOGSOSOOOS

: f\l"f)

JUuUu

also recovered the consequential increase in development fees from

01/09/2008 to 31/03/2009 @ 15% of the tuition fee. Originally

also, the school was charging development fee @ 15% of tuition fee
apprommately The school also recovered lump sum arrear fee for the
penod 01/01/2006 to 31/08/2008 @ Rs. 3000 frorn students of class

I ‘to' XH and @ Rs. 3500 from the student of for NurSefy and Prep.

ol s

It was claimed on behalf of the school that the

)

.1rﬁcommendations of VI Pay Commission were fully implemented and
e O

the arrears of -salary were pald elther by direct bank transfer or a/c
wER Ry

payee cheques. Copies of bank statements in support of this claim

were examined by the Committee.

The Committee noticed that the information furnished by the

ol o3 g A

school in response to notice dated 25/05/2015 with regard to accrued

liabilities for gratuity and leave encashment, was vague as it was

stated that these liabilities were not applicable. However, d.ur;ng tﬁe
course of hearing, the authorized representative appearing for the
school submitted that these were applicable but were not provided in
the books of accounte_ of the school. He un-dertook to file actuarial

valuation reports of these accrued liabilities as on 31/03/2010.

The Committee noticed that the school had not furnished the
statement of account for the Trust/Society running it. The authorized

representative undertook to furnish these statements also.

Manav Bhagrti India International School, Panchsheel Park, New Delhi-17/(B-574)/ Order Page 5 of.'IS
P—— 2 Ullr
TRUE COPY SN

/ / \'._"1 :\
e

‘\
s | G
5 \
2l

<D

¢ 5, \‘\

L S

GU



0000000000 0000000000000000000000000

000061

»~ Subsequently, the school furnished copies of acmarial valuation
reports in respect of its accrued liability of gratuity and leave
encashment as on 31/03/2010. The respective ﬁgures as per the
actuarial 'valuation report were Rs. 89,90,324 for gratuity and
Rs.19/64,954 for leave encashment. The school also furnished
statement of its account with Manav Bharti Institute of Child
Education and Child Psychulogy,. which is the Parent society of the
school. The committee noticedr that there were heavy transfer of
fum}ig.from the school to the Society. When questioned about such
?e}.g;{ers, the authorizeci representative stated that the transferé are

of mainly on two accounts.

f‘irstly, the investments made by the school which were
reﬂéc]{ed in the books of the school had been transferred to the books
of thlei éocmty on account of certain compliances required to be made.
Secondly, the Society also runs a hostel for th‘e students, the fee of

which are collected by the school in the installments and

subsequently transferred to the account of the Society.

It was submitted that the revenue expenses, assets and

liabilities of the hostels are reflected in the balance sheet of the

Society.

The Committee deemed it appropriate that for the purpose of
} oyl 08
makmg relevant calculations, the consolidated balance sheet of t_he

Society would be considered as it was reported that the Society did

Manav Bharti India International School, Panchsheel Park, New Delhi-17/(B-574)/ Order Page 6 of 18
it Y "_|
TRUE COPY

g)"s%ry




eridae Sl §
e

not have any other activity, apart from running the two schools i.e. Sr.

Secondary School and the Nursery School and the hostel.

It was submitted by the authorized representative that the

existing funds available with the school were set apart for the

purpose of incurring capital expenditure in compliance with section
A

11 of Income Tax Act 1961, and therefore could not have been

utilized for the purpose of meetin'g the additional liabilities arising

on

EFied '
}iowever, it was conceded that the School or the Society did not have

implementation of recommendations of 6t pay commission.

anfl “other source of funds, 'apart from the fee received from the

students.

the 4 . ! i

L The committee also noticed that the investments made by the
Jighsy » L0

school were in mutual funds. The authorized representative of the

school submitted that the investments in a way, were involuntary, as’

the bank transfers the money on its own to the mutual fund beilﬁ'g'.'

. administered by one of its subsidiaries.

On the next date, the authorized representative of the school”
filed detailed break up of amounts appearing as fee and salaries

and other income in consolidated Income and Expenditure account .

On perusal of the consolidated Income 8 Expenditure Account,
the Committee observed that the Parent Society, in addition to a
Higher Secondary School and the Nursery school, was also running a

Teachers Training Institute from the same premises. It was admitted

Manav Bharti India International School, Panchsheel Park, New Delhi-17/(B-574)/ Order Page 7 of 18

- TRUE COPY

(;"P wedretary

Lo {1 .’\
el LN

REAN

f\_,



B

00000 0000600006006 0

V=i e

by the authorized representative of the school that the land was

allotted to the Society for the purpose of running a school only and

that the land was allotted on a nommal lease amount. However, he

)

contended that the Consolidated Balance Sheet of the Society, on the

basis of which they requested that the relevant calculation be made

fé_"é_xémine the fee hike, would take care of the

nursery school hostel and also the Te_.achers Training College.

revenues of the

! ‘ The Committee prepared a calculation sheet to. examine the

Jusuﬁabmty of fee hike and recovery of arrear fee and development fee

Lpursuant to order dated 11/02/2009 issued by the Director of

Bh

|Educat10n for implementation of the recornmendatlons of VI Pay

i)w

Jqumission. As per the calculation sheet, the Committee observed

that the school had available with it, a sum of Rs. 18,67,57,730 as

;J?t

o 31/03/2008 as per the following details:

“Current Assets + Investments
Cash in Hand
Bank balance in Current account

Balances in Fixed Deposits alongwith
accrured interest

Fees recoverable

Other advances/ deposits
Prepaid Expenses
Income Tax refundable
Investments

TDS ‘

Less: Current Liabilities
Duties & Taxes

Sundry Creditors
Expenses Payable
Advance Fee received

Net Current Assets + Investments

477,478
8,675,321

135,974,183
108,899
738,487

27,516
37,366,005
3,400,000
4,101,130

107,877
305,004
1,298,729
2,399,679

| ] .
190,869,019

4,111,289

186,757,730

TRUE COPY

wh, |

~Cretary

Manav Bharti India International School, Panchsheel Park, New Delhi-17/(B-574)/ Order

Page 80of 18



[
'
€
T
e
—

f] ;f.':“’jf'After setting aside a sum of Rs. 1,64,85,843 towards accrued

ili'abil_ities of gratuity, leave encashment and a reasonable reserve (Rs.

325

55;30,565) equivalent to four months salary, the school still had a

sum -of Rs.

17,02,71,887, which ‘was apparently available for

iﬁlplementation of the recommendations of VI Pay Commission.

.-»+The Committee calculated that the total additional expenditure

that befell on the school on account of implementation of

Tégié#imendaﬁons of 6th Pay Commission was just Rs.1,61,34,147

fwhlch was worked out as follows:
| F 5 & 3

Arrear of Salary for Hr. Sec. School as per

6th CPC for 1.1.06 to 31.3.09 9,302,487

Arrear of Salary for Pre-primary School as

per 6th CPC for 1.1.06 to 31.3.09 1,031,621

Incremental Salary (Hr. Sec.) for 2009-10 (as
per;calculation given below)* 4,937,652

Ingremental Salary (Pre-primary) for 2009-10 S E e
(as per calculation given below)* 862,387 16,134,147
Incremental salary in 2009-10 2008-09 2009-10

Hr. Sec. School

Normal/ regular salary 11,654,044 - 16,591,696 | 5
Incremental salary in 2009-10 4,937,652 ;

Pre-primary School _ 2008-09 2009-10- | < - »* e

_ Normal/ regular salary 1,378,660 2,241,047
it Incremental salary in 2009-10 862,387

The Committee prima facie observed that the additional
expenditure on implementation of the recommendations of VI Pay

Commission, could have been easily absorbed by the school out of its

Manav Bharti india International School, Panchsheel Park, New Delhi-17/(B-574)/ Order Page 90of 18

TRUE COPY

b,

E"tai'y

b b3t




=D

000

f G

i T e
B sl B

9 oi'z'm“funds and there was no need to recover any arrear fee or
Modar:
mcremental fee in terms of order dated 11/02/2009 issued by the
antitie

Dzrector of Education.

P

R o i Committee also observed that as per information furnished
by ,the_school itself, - it genérated an additional revenue to the tune of
LR £ 0

Rs.l 41, 13 384 by recovering arrear fee and the incremental fee

durmg the year 2009-10, whleh appeared to be wholly unjustified.

]"‘c ‘\.‘]r

Spons Besides, as noted supra, the school was not complying with any
of the pre conditions laid down by the Duggal Committee which were
subsequently aﬂirmed by.the Hon’ble Supreme Court in the case of'

que;n Schoel (supra) as a result of which the school was mot
[ Bege l o

? en tled to recover any development fee from the students. The school

: adm1ttedly recovered a sum of Rs. 36, 66 ,295 as 'development fee in
2009-10 and Rs. 44,26,080 in 2010—11‘, pursuant to order dated

11/02/2009 issued by the Director of Education. i Shaner

Consequently, prima facie, the.school was requlred to refund
the following amounts, which were apparently recovered in pursuance

of order dated 11/02/2009 but the ‘calculations showed" that' the
recovery was unjustified: .

: bie e
§ e,

Arrear fee and incremental tuition fee for 2009-10 | Rs. 1,41,13,384
Development fee for 2009-10 | | Rs. 36,66,295 |
Development fee for 2010-11 Rs. 44,26,080
Total | Rs. 2,22,05,759 |

Mdnav Bharti India International School, Panchsheel Park, New Delhi-17/(B-574)/ Order Page 10 of 18

TRUE COPY'

Q‘ Secretary

R e

09



TX

| 000066
It needs to be stated that by its mandate gi\}en by the Hon’ble
Delkii High Court vide judgment dated 12/08/2011 in WP (C) 7777 of
2009, the Committee is recjuired to fo]lovs'r the 'prtinciples laid down 'r;y |

_‘ﬂ'{q Hon’ble Supreme Court in the case of Modefn School (supra)

A copy of the above calculations was provided to the authorized

‘répresentative of the school for rebuttal, if any.

The school filed written subm1ssmns dated 07/07/2017,

| dlsputmg the calculanon sheet made by the Committee.

Fri it

WA Committee considered the written submissions filed by the

_L:SECKI’QQL and also heard the authorized representative who appeared for

_gt.:r_ml _school.
5 I it

“'In the written submissions, the sethisol took & position that the
‘Committee ought not- to have iﬁcluded the figures related to the
Manav Bharti Teache'rls Tfaining Institute and Manav Bharti Heritage.
During the course of hearing, it was pointed out to the author.izéd._

' representaﬁve that tﬁe funds available with the Manav Bharti
Institute of Child Education and Child Psycholo'gy. had bet_an included,
as this mstituti.o-n “was being run from the -same building which
housed the Manav ]éharti [nternatioﬁal School.. The plot of land was
allotted to the school at a ﬁominal lease prerﬁium of about ,RS.SS,OOO

w1th a yearly ground rent Rs. 1625 and this was specrﬁcallv allotted for

the purpose of the running the school only In the cxrcumstances

Committee Was of the view that the school was commercially using the

Manav Bharti India Inrematianﬁl School, Panchsheel Park, New Dethi-17/(B-574)/ Order Page 11 of 18

TRUE COPY

?"35&2 elary




IR

plot . allotted to it on a highly cqricessibnal price for running a
‘_;:ggog:nis'ed- school and therefore the funds generated by the Society
by running this commercial enterprise ought to be considered as

available to the school. The authorized representative did not pursue
‘;",!' . '

this argument any further and agreed that the funds available to the
o

Teachers Training Institute may be considered to be available with the

school.

g v

2ohe gy

BAFer T
T

the

As regards Manav Bharti Heritage at_Vi]lage Chand . in Bihar,
hargument. had been 'raise.d for the first time before this
Committee. However, -during the course ;)f hearing, the authorized
fepresentative gave up this argumerit, saying that its effect was. too -
‘small to have any material difference. . | |

Homme Wi _—
The next argument raised by the school in the written

submissions was that contingency funds which the school needed to

be“maintain ought also to include the expenses other than salary.

| - The school also stated that prepaid expenditure of Rs. 27,560

ought not to be considered as a part of funds available since they did

not represent actual cash.

The school furtheér. contended that the amount of

Rs.3,73,66,005 which represented income tax refundable ought not

be considered as funds.avaﬂable as the refunds were stuck up for

lon-g with the Income Tax Department and the issues had still not

Manav Bharti India International School, Panchsheel Park, New Delhi-17/(B-574)/ Order Page 12 of 18 |

NS
~2W ol 9

000067



N | 000068

ﬁnally settled. The same argument was raised with regard to TDS for
:th_e financial year 2007-08 also.

‘:Thle school further claimed that the sum of Rs.19,69,54 886,
which ' represented accumulation towards building funds over a
number of -years .ought also not be 'cot.'xsidered e.s part of funds
ava_llable with the school on the purpose of discharging its hablhhes
on, account of 1mp1ementatmn of the recommendahons of the 6th Pay
Commission. The argument.!raised was‘ that the school was more than
40 yea}s‘oid and the building was incomplete as only the ground
f{oer';_nd first floor were completed. During the course of hearing, the
authotized representative was asked whether the school had ‘incurred
anyf-“‘e:'urpenditlure on this account. The autherized representative

§ibimitted that the matter was still at planning and ai:rp’roval ‘stage

and:: ‘therefore no significant expenditure had so far been incurred.

"It was submitted that if all the above factors were takenrinto
account, the result would be that the school was in deficit, despite

hiking the fee pursuant to order dated 11/02/2009.

No argument was proffered with regard to the refund of

development fee for non fulfillment of the essential pre conditions.

The school was required to furnish details,. giving year wise
demands raised by ‘the Income Tax Department upto the year
31.3.2008, the payments: made there against and the balance

outstanding. The school was also directed to fufnjsh copies of the

. Manav Bharti India International School, Panchsheel Park, New Delhi-1 7/ (B-574)/Order Page 13 of 18

TRUE COPY

@s%

..’-..................../..0.(-.."...’..




a0

e | | -7 000069
tax challans and

evldencc of attachrncnt of bank accounts, as .

claimed by the authonzed representa_tlve.

LAl
TR B

The school filed copies of its ledger accounts and some notices
‘L-r'_'.‘.:._ b, :

received from the Income Tax Department, - from which it could not be

discerned as to for which assessment year the Income Tax refunds

weré ‘butstanding and for what reasons. -
WO o

A fresh hearing was fixed for 09/09/20 19 to enable the school

v

shei

to appear and clarify the outstanding issues. The school was also

DR D=

' d1rected to furmsh its Rececipt and Payment Accounts for the year
2006-07 to 2010 11. ' |

ey

Shri Sanjeev Kapoor, Chartered Accountant appeared with Smt.

Mithilesh Chaudhari, Principal and Shri H.P. Mishra, Accountant of
the School.

seunn oo ThE learned auth‘orizc-:d‘ representative submitted that although
the refunds of income lax which were outstanding 'aé on 31'5t7March
2008 were either reccived or adjustéd aga'mét .sub’séq’uent years
demands, the liquidity position of the school substantiaﬂy' remained

the same as the refunds which were due in the subsequent years were

also attached.

Accordin_gly,' the school was required to file the following:-

1. Date of receipt/ adjuétme‘nt of refunds. which were outstanding

as on 31st March 2008 along with documentary evidence.

Manav Bharti India International Sg:hrml, Panchsheel Park, New Delhi-17/(B-574)/ Order Page 14 of 18

TRUE COPY

V/‘Seéretary,

‘a'\.“
S/
\ Yiew /of S s



GC L) {:
i The details of subsequent years refunds which were pendi J

mng

Hispas with Income Tax department along with copies of orders passed

st by the Appellate authorities. It was submitted - that final

;;Ef,j.i‘;;:.appellate authority had held in favour of the school, but the

o refunds had not yet been released by the Income Tax

department. .

...The school ﬁled- the details of outstanding amount of income tax
refunds th'at were due to it es on 31/03/ 2608, which hes beetl treated
as part of funds available with the school as en that date. The school
also ﬁled copies ’o'f the [ﬁnal appeHate orders showing that the appeals

had been decided in its favour in all thc years but the income tax

; department had not rcledscd the refunds fully. It was also submitted

' that the,refu‘nds of subscquent years had also been withheld and the

liquidity position of the school had not undergone any substantial

change even till date.

\

The school was required to file copies of its audited financials

~ for the years 2011-12 to 2018-19 in order that the Committee may

verify the contlentions being raised that refunds equivalent to what

was due on 31/03/2008 had always remain blocked.

Today, Shri Anand Singh Goni who was duly authorized by the
Principal of thé.-School, appeared and filed the audited balance sheets

for the years 2011-12 to 2018-19.

Manav Bharti India International School, Panchsheel Park, New Delhi-17/(B-574)/ Order Page 15 of 18

TRUE COPY




- : 00007{ .
On examination of the quchted balance sheets of the Society for :

various. years, ‘the following position emerges with regard to the

outstanding amount of Income Tax Refunds:

P_é;gnce Sheet"d.ate Ihgome Tax Refund duel (Rs.)
:g;___(._oé,/zoos 3,89,42,759
.31/03/2009. 1,20,31,588
:?:.,1—;:,/.63/2010 AR 56,55,436
31/03/2011 | . 25,46,158
31/03/201'2_' - e 20,33,109

A Gt . ;
no—

— Far from what Was (;on.tended by the schooi, the outstanding
refundof Income Tax which was Rs. _3,89,42.,759' as on 31/03/2008,
came down to Rs. 20,33,109 indicating that the I’séhoolf had been
regﬁlarly receiving the Income Tax Refunds. As such, the cénféntiori
h7ed by the school that its liquidity position did not allow the school
to implement the recommendations of VI Pay Commission out of its

own resources has no substance and is accordingly rejected.

The arguments with regard to prepaid expenditure of Rs. 27,560
and with regard to inclusion of expenses other than salary fof the
purpose of | dcterininiﬁg " the coptinge'ncy reserve are too
inconseque’nfial to be dealt with in view olf' the large surplus which the

Committee ‘has determined to be avaiiable with the school.v

" Manav Bharti India Intemational School, Panchsheel Park, New Delhi-1 7/(5—5?'{}/Order Page 16 of 18

TRUE COPY

. ’?'S;‘cretary "




e | | 000072

oy The only substantial argument to be dealt with is with regard to
' the claim of the school that a sum of Rs. 19,69,54,886 ou:ght to héve
,}?.?F?n allbvwad to be kept in reserve for. raising additional cons.ltruction..

:I_l__‘hgargunjlent is stated only to be rejected in view of the fact that the
r:s':(‘:h._‘ool itself admitted that till date of hearing in 20 17,. no expenditure -

had been incurred and the matter was still at the proposal stage. Be

:}j%:l_?qteld that the fee was; hiked in the year 2008-09 when the séhool

1r1adlarge su'rp.lus and the same only increased with the passage of

t1met111 2017-18 and the matter of construction was still at the

proposal stage.

Accordingly, the Comﬁlittee is‘ of the view that noné of the
's_ggtefptiohs raised by the school merit acceptance apd the
lggir}mittee re:affirﬁm its preliminary finding that the é‘chool had
¥nore1than adequate funds of its own. to absorb the additional

expenditure incurred by it on implementation of the

the incremental fee recovered by it taking undue advantage of
order dated 11/02/2009 issued by the Director of Education was

wholly unjustified and 6ught to be refunded along with interest @

9% per annum from the date of collection to the date of refund.

With regafd'.to refund of development fee for the reason
that the school was not fullfilling any of the pre conditions laid
down by the Duggal Comimittee which were affirmed by the

Hon’ble Supreme Court as noted above, the school has not even

* Manav Bharti India [nternational Sr.'hncl, Panchsheel Park, New Delhi-1 7/(B-574)/Order  * Page 17 of 18

TRUE COPY

\.—: A—'.-:'. ‘ . - %%

£
®
L
®
¢
»
¢
[
o
®
®
o
L J
@
®
®
® : recommendations of VI.Pay Commission and the arrear fee and
o
*
o
®
®
®
@
®
-
®
®
L4
®
|
o




)

SpiTe . - 0006073
contested the issue. Accordingly, the Committee is of the view

,‘_\

- that the develupment fee recovcred by the school for the years
‘2009 10 and 2010- 11 purportedly in pursuance of order dated
=1.1/02]2009 but-without fulfilling the pre conditions as stated in

f-cra 14 of the said order, ought also to be refunded along with

il L
mterest @ 9% per annum from the date of collection’ to the date

of refund.

‘Summary of recommendations:

In view of the above discussions and findings, the school

"ought to refund the folllowing suins to the students along with

interest @ 9% per annum from the date of collection to the date

of re fund:

Arrear fce and incremental tuition fee for | Rs. 1,41,13,7384
2009-10

De‘relopment fee for 2009 0 .- . Rs. 36,66,295
Development fee for 2010-11 Rs. 44,26,080
Total ‘

Rs. 2,22,05,759

Ordered accordingly.

b mdd—"

Justice Anil Kumar (R)
Chairperson)

\~

J.S. Kochar
ember)

' ? Dr. R.K. Sharma
Dated: 22/10/2019 (Member)

Manay Bharti India International School, Panchsheel Park, New Delhi-1 7/(B-574)/ Order Page 18 of 18

TRUE COPY

‘YS%




00udrd

BEFORE DELHI HIGH COURT COMMITTEE FOR REVIEW OF
SCHOOL FEE, NEW DELHI

(Formerly Justice Anil Dev Singh Committee for review of school Feé)
In the matter of:

-Modern Convent School, Dwarka, New Delhi-110078 (B-95)

(S 23 Order of the Committee

Present: Shri Manu RG Luthra, Chartered Accountant with Ms.
Sheetal Mann, Principal of the School.

The Committee issued a questionnaire to all -the schogls
(inclu!ding this school) on 27/02/2012, eliciting information with
regard to the arrear fee and fee hike effected by the school pursuant
to order dated 11/02/2009 issued by the Director of Education. The
schoolll was also required to furnish information with regard to the
arrear of salary paid and the incremental salary paid to the staff

pursuant to the implementation of the recommendations of the 6t pay

commission.

The school submitted its reply to the questionnaire vide its letter

dated 01/03/2012, vide which it was submitted as follows:

(a) The school implemented the recommendations of VI Pay

Commission and started paying the increased salary to the

staff w.e.f. 01/04/2009.

(b) It paid the arrears of incremental salary for the period

01/01/2006 to 31/03/2009.

Modern Convent School, Dwarka, New Delhi-78/(B-95)/ Order Page 1 of 36

TRUE COPY




o e o 000075

(c) The school increased the fee of the students pursuant to
order dated 11/02/2009, w.e.f. 01/09/2008 and also

recovered the arrear fee for the period 01/01/2006 to

31/08/2008 as envisagéd in the said order.

D
J
D
®
.
&
. 50, ,}_.‘__,‘Along with its reply, the school submitted detailed information
H_by__way of Annexures. As per Annexure-B to the reply, the school
.,glair;;ed to have paid a total sum of Rs. 1,73,55,427 as arrears of
;.j;11(_::rcmental salary for the period 01/01/2006 to 31/03/2009.

BTG per Annexure-E, the school claimed to have recovered the

e e

arr

eat's of fee as per order dated 11/02/2009 and the total recovery
‘bri"'this account amounted to Rs. 1,00,97,920. Further as per
Annexure-C, the school informed about the increase in monthly fee

*®
 J
®
® ", pursuant to order dated 11/02/2009. As pér the information
. furnished, the school hiked the fee for classes pre school to V by Rs.
[ 4 300 per month, for classes VI to X by Rs. 400 per month and for
. classes XI & XII by Rs. 500 per month. The school also informed that
¢ development fee was increased from 10% of tuition fee to 15% of
® tuition fee as per para 14 of the order dated 11/02/2009. However, it
L did not specify whether the increase effected in development fee was

prospective from 01/04/2009 or the increase was effected w.e.f.

01/04/2008 or 01/09/2008.

The Committee received a complaint from one Sh. Joginder

Mann, vide which it was alleged that the school was showing inflated

Modern Convent School, Dwarka, New Delhi-78/ (B-95)/ Order Page 2 of 36

TRUE COPY

® .
. . ?‘ cretary
&



e

E R T

000076

-expenditure and fake employees in order to charge more fee. The
Committee decided that when the hearing of the school would be

,‘Ataken up, notice would also be issued to the complainant.

"'Based on the audited financials of the school and the returns
“filed by it under Rule 180 of the Delhi School Education Rules, 1973,
!iprelitninary calculations were prelparc;d by the Chartered Accountants
"(CA8)"deputed with this Committee by the Directorate of Education
and they provisionally determined that the school had negative net
Lcurrent assets as on 31/03/2008 i.e. its current liabilities exceeded
1ts current assets. Taking this as the base, they calculated that the fee
Iﬂﬂh_(ill‘;q:‘gffected by the school was justified. However, the calculations
madelby the CAs were outrightly rejec;ted by the Committee as the
g:elxk_.t:act that the school had negative net current assets indicated
that the school was diverting its fee revenues either for creating long
term assets or for transfer of funds to related parties. Moreover, the

figures taken by the CAs did not reconcile with the audited financials
of the school.

The Committee issued a notice dated 13 /05/2015, requiring the
school to furnish within 10 days, details of different components of fee
and salaries for the years 2008-09, 2009-10 and 2010-11, duly
reconciled with its Income and Expenditure Account. The school was
also required to furnish copies of its banks statements in support of

its claim of having paid the arrears of VI Pay Commission, the details

Modern Convent School, Dwarka, New Dethi-78/(B-95)/ Order Page 3 of 36

TRUE COpPY

\ﬁ%




' ®
odooooooooooooooooooo-oooooocoo > =

000077

-of its accrued liabilities of gratuity and leave encashment, a statement
.of the account of its parent society as appearing in its books. A
supplementary questionnaire was also issued to the school seeking its

response to the relevant queries with regard to collection and

uhllsatlon of development fee and mamtena.nce of earmarked
—;'( et

development/ depreciation reserve funds, in order to examine whether

the school was complying with the pre conditions laid down by the

A

Hon'’ble Supreme Court in the case of Modern School vs. Union of

YEEe

Indla (2004) 5 SCC 583 regarding charging of development fee.

The school submitted its response vide

l(“"' \ \

26/05/20 15.

its letter dated

It also submitted the reply to the supplementary

\ T3

questlonnzure

As per the reply to the supplementary questionnaire submitted
by the school, with regard toh development fee, it was stated that it
¥ollécted the same in all the five years for which the information was
sought by the Committee i.e. 2006-07 to 2010-11. It gave bare figures
of utilisation of such development fee, without indicating as to which

assets were acquired out of development fee.

With regard to treatment of development fee in its accounts, the
school stated that upto 2008-09, it was treated as a ‘Capital Receipt’

but from 2009-10 onwards, it was treated as a Revenue Receipt'..

Modem Convent School, Dwarka, New Delhi-78/(B-95)/ Order Page 4 of 36

TRUE COPYy

VSeEr'eté ry




2 : [‘ d 7 3
- However, with regard to the queries whether the school

ﬁahtﬁned earmarked development/depreciation reserve funds, it
categoncally stated ¢ No’.

SR Ll

Thus at the threshold itself, it became apparent that the school
was not entitled to charge any development fee since it was not

following any of the pre conditions laid down by the Duggal

Comfﬁittee, which were subsequently affirmed by the Hon’ble

“Supreme Court in the case of Modern School vs. Union of India (2004)
"5 8CA 583.

A notice of hearing was issued to the school on 23/06/2016,
e TR,

requiring it to appear before the Qommittee on 08/07/2016 and

f"‘-._q l-'

produce its books of accounts, fee and salary records for the years

2006 07 to 2010-11.

soRm ol
Ms. Sheetal Mann, Head of the school, appeared with Sh. Vinay
Iz;;usl'uk Office Superintendent & Sudhir Kumar, LDC of the school
The Committee noticed that the school claimed that its
expenditure on regular salary in 2009-10, more than doubled as
compared to 2008-09. As per the information furnished by the school,
its expenditure on salary in 2008-09 was Rs. 1,79,99,709 which rose
to Rs. 3,73,76,733 in 2009-10, after the recommendations of VI Pay
Commission were implemented. Such extent of increase appeared to

be excessive. The Committee perused the statement furnished by the

school, giving the staff strength and mode of payment of salary for

Modern Convent School, Dwarka, New Delhi-78/(B-95)/ Order Page 5 of 36

TRUE COPY

Y‘Sgcretary

! it
¥




i 000079
years 2008 -09 & 2009-10. It observed that in 2009-10, the number

of staff members (other than regular teachers), employed by the

schbdl, phenomenally increased as compared to 2008-09.

el The Head of the School submitted that in 2008-09 the support
z;!:s.tgff _,‘i.e. Ayas, Sweepers, Bus drivers etc. were outsourced but they
‘_’_gje_re;_taken on the rolls of the school in 2009-10. It was further

_sgbl_'nitted that in 2008-09, the support staff were employed tﬂrough a

Manpower agency.

-

"¢ " The Committee directed the school to produce its complete
~sglary records, as well as Ithe details of staff employed through
Manpower agencies along with the agreemeﬁts executed with such
agencms and details of payment made to them and details of TDS

N(ﬂig:_(}:lguc_ted from such payments. Copies of TDS returns were also

required to be produced for perusal. The school was also required to

with the manpower agencies and take the staff on its roilS. Further,
the school was required to produce its provident fund returns to
show the deduction of PF from such.staff members in year 2009-10.
The audit officer of the Committee was directed to verify these records

and report its observations to the Committee.

The school produced its records before the audit officer of the
Committee and after verification, she confirmed that the school had

taken the support staff from a manpower agency in 2008-09 and the

Modern Convent School, Dwarka, New Delhi-78/(B-95)/ Order Page 6 of 36

TRUE COPY

i g N Ynseietary

]
p
>
s
@
™
@
®
*
»
&
»
-
®
®
»
&
-
» givé' teasons which prompted it to discontinue the arrangement
e
»
“
®
*
.‘
.
®
[
®
&
®
*
®
#
®



1458 oot grme e g

R TR

N
' Ul
same staff was absorbed in the school in 2009-10. The payments to

the manpower agency in 2008-09 were verified with reference to the

bxlls and TDS returns and the absorption of staff by the school in

|
Mgl

2009 10 was venﬁed from the provident fund returns for that year.

[P bl ]

The Committee considered that the figures of salary alone for

2008 09 and 2009-10 would not reflect the incremental salary in

Ca Tis hn |

2009-10 consequent to the implementation of the recommendations of

A ‘Pay Commission w.e.f. 01/04/2009 but the same would have to be
‘-_'.L=‘~?~_. ¢ e

moderated by accounting for the payments made to the manpower

r;g;ency in 2008-09, which amounted to Rs. 33,17,459.
(I CTN (G Ea
.,[“’ll‘he Comm1ttee took cognizance of the complaint filed by Sh.
L{pgmcller Mann, and issued notice to him returnable on 07/09 /2016.
’I“he(Comrmttee also gave a copy of the complaint to the school for its
commenfs.
epgasn (o
The complainant did not put in his appearance despite service
of notice to him. The school filed its reply to the complaint on
07/09/2016. It was submitted that the (;omplainant had not come
with clean hnnds as he happened to be a rnember of the Parent Trust
of the school i.e. Modern Charitable Foundation till 15/04 /2010 when
he—tendered his resignation. However, he again wanted to be a
member of the Foundation but was not admitted to its membership

and therefore, he filed a false and baseless complaint against the

school and its management. It was further submitted that the school

Modern Convent School, Dwarka, New Delhi-78/(B-95)/ Order Page 7 of 36

TRUE COPY

Y'hsicreta ry

0080



o

o

000081

fee was hiked only after discussion with the parents in PTMs and the

proposed fee were regularly sent to the Director of Education under

TERE

section 17(3) of the Delhi School Education Act, 1973.

The Committee considered the issue and in view of the absence
of the complainant from the proceedings of the Committee, after being
, 45

‘ duly noticed, decided not to lend a_ny.credence to the complaint.

s On 20/10/2016, when the information furnished by the school
;g{%gppnsidered by the Committee, it was noticed that the school had
ot filed copy of the circular issued to the parents regarding hike in
__fq_g:f: pursuant to order dated 11/02/2009. This was particularly
necessary to examine as the school had not indicated whether the

development fee was increased prospectively w.e.f. 01/04/2009 or

retrospectively w.e.f. 01/04 /2008 or 01/09/2008.
Ra, 200
The Head of the School (HoS), Ms. Sheetal Mann, who was

Mredeen o

present at the time of hearing stated that the school did not issue

any circular to the parents regarding fee hike effected consequent to

order dated 11.2.2009 issued by the Directorate of Education.

However, the details of additional amount of recovery from the
students were included in the fee slips issued to them. She also filed

a summary of the amounts recoverable from different classes.

On perusing the summary filed by the HoS, it became
apparent that the school hiked the tuition fee w.e.f. 01/09/2008 @

Rs. 300 p.m. for classes up to 5t and @ Rs. 400 p.m. for classes 6t

Modern Convent School, Dwarka, New Delhi-78/(B-95)/ Order Page 8 of 36

ourt
S

TRUE COPY - /‘/




_ J00082
' to 10t and @ Rs. 500 p.m. for classes 11th & 12th. Accordingly the
arrears amounting to Rs. 2100/2800/3500 per student were

~recovered for the period 01/09/2008 to 31/03/2009. Besides the
I{__s‘cl'il_op:l also recovered arrears of development fee for the same period,
‘;,p_},lrp_qrtedly on account of increase in tuition fee. Such arrears were
...,Elquyered @ Rs. 820 per student for classes upto 75“1, Rs. 985 for |
:A?__g}ggs{?es 6th to 8th, Rs. 1035 for classes 9th and 10th and Rs. 1231 for
classps 11t & 12t per student. The school also recovered lump sum
iu'ee amounting to Rs. 3000/3500/4500 for different classes in

,gclc_:q;dance with the slabs prescribed by order dated 11/02/2009.

o ok Prima facie, it appeared that the arrears of incremental
‘dévelopment fee for the period 01/09/2008 to 31/03/2009 were @

35% to 40% of the arrears of incremental tuition fee, which were

incremental tuition fee as the school was charging development fee @
10% of tuition fee in the year 2008-09. The HoS of the sch‘ool was
asked to explain this apparent a\nomaly. She admitted that the
development fee was originally charged by the school @ of 10% of
tuition fee. However, while recovering the arrears for the period
01/09/2008 to 31/03/2009, the school hiked it to 15% of tuition fee,
of not only the incremental amount of tuition fee, but also on the

tuition fee which had been originally charged.

The Committee also noticed that in reply to the questionnaire

issued by the Committee to the school, the school had represented

Modern Convent School, Dwarka, New Delhi-78/ (B-95)/ Order Page 9 of 36

TRUE COPY

v r
Y Seir'etary

D
§
. "
®
®
L
*
®
[
|
L}
*®
*
®
@
o
® .
® excessive as the school could recover such arrears only @ 10% of
»
®
®
L
®
&
®
®
*
L
@
®
=
@
&
®
ik




J
&
®
®
L ]
w
®
®
@
L
@
@
&
L]
*
®

!
i

|
»
®
®
*
®
»
¢
L
®
L
*
®
®
»
&
»
4
®

Nl eyt
Y A

) 000033
that | the

recommendations of the 6th Pay Commission were
j;qplemented w.e.f. 01/04/2009 and the school paid arrears to the
§staff for the period 01/01/2006 to 31/03/2009. It also filed details
of arrears paid employee-wise which amounted to Rs.1,73,55,427.

However, as per the subsequent details filed by the school, such

g e

arrears amounted to only Rs. 1,67,15,785 and that too included a
STt ‘

sum of Rs. 24,33,785 which was paid on 30/03/2013. The HoS had

;;;nswer to that.

ARG

-,}_;,,VE\_‘,_.,.,__The Committee perused the copies of Receipt and Payment
Accounts of the school for different years. The same showed that the
faghool had taken loans for construction of school building as well as
qu?i:cles and further there were transfer of funds to its Parent Trust

in different years.

The Committee also noticed that the school had not furnished
Aty détails of its accrued liabilities in respect of gratuity and leave

encashment as on 31.3.2010. In fact, vide its submission dated

26/05/2015, the school had stated that there were no accrued
liabilities on these accounts as on 31/03/2008 or 31/03/2010.

However, at the time of hearing, the HoS submitted that this

position required to be revisited. The school was required to furnish
the details of such accrued liabilities; if it desired that the same be

taken into consideration by the Committee.

Modern Convent School, Dwarka, New Dethi-78/ (B-95)/ Order Page 10 of 36

TRUE COPY

Wb




e - 000934

.. The school vide its letter dated 27/10/2016 furnished details of
»_it§,.l_accrued liabilities of gatuify and leave encashment as on

:31/03/2010. As per the details submitted, its accrued liability of
|

3,31,786.

|
|
2 Bl

““" Based on the audited fmanicials of the school and information
?ﬁ’?ﬁished by it to the Committee v%de its various communications and
"during the course of hearing, the! Committee prepared a calculation
‘sheet in order to examine the justifiability of fee hike effected by the

o

%

®

®

&

® . | :
. .gratuity was Rs. 28,57,993 Whﬂei for leave encashment, it was Rs.
®

%

®

@

9

®

“§chool pursuant to order dated 11/02/2009 issued by the Director of
® ‘Ediication for implementing the recommendations of VI Pay
® ‘Commission. The Committee took notice of the fact that the school
had 'transferred a sum of Rs. 1,66,49,079 to its Parent Trust i.e.
Modern Charitable Foundation in the years 2006-07 and 2008-09.

Further, the school had made repayment of loans and interest thereon

which were taken for creating capital assets between 2006-07 and

®
®
®
»
L
™ 2009-10 and this amounted to Rs. 54,84,530. As in view of the
» judgment of the Hon’ble Supreme Court in the cases of Modern School
. vs. Union of India (supra) and Action Committee Unaided Pvt. School
. vs. Director of Education 2009 (11) SCALE 77, which this Committee
. is bound to follow by its mandate, these payments could not have
. been made out of the fee revenues of the school, the Committee

considered such sums diverted by the school as funds which were

Modern Convent School, Dwarka, New Delhi-78/ (B-95)/ Order Page 11 of 36

TRUE COPY

®
)
.
»
»
®
®
s
®



o £y YT el o
s | | 000035
~deemed to be available with it for implementing the recommendations

6 VI Pay Commission.

<.~ The Committee also calculated that the school had negative net

current assets + investments as on 31/03/2008, as per the following

details:
“Current Assets + Investments
Cash in Hand 90,747
Bank Balances 393,480
FDRs 300,000
Interest accrued on FDRs 80,333
TDS 9,468
fxgqounts receivable 95,916 969,944
Current Liabilities
Advance Fee 2,203,139
Accounts Payable 672,830
Expenses payable 1,354,213
:""'I"fﬁfiiiﬁbrt Security Refundable 344,500
Caution Money 357,000 4,931,682
‘Nét Current Assets + Investments (Funds
available) : (3,961,738)
By SO

Wil

bbviously the negative net current assets were a result of

diversion of funds by the school.

The Committee thus calculated that the school was deemed to
have available with it, a sum of Rs. 1,81,71,871

(1,66,49,079+54,84,530-3,961,738).

The requirement of the school th keep funds in reserve for
meeting its accrued liabilities of gratuity and leave encashment
amounted to Rs. 41,89,779 (28,57,993 + 13,31,786). Thus effectively,
thé school had available with it a sum of Rs. 1,39,82,092

Modern Convent School, Dwarka, New Delhi-78/ (B-95)/ Order Page 12 of 36

I TRUE COPY

00000000 OQO0O o000 0008000 o00OGOEQ lb1,




g - 00008k
| (1'81 71,871 - 41,89,779) for implementing the recommendations of

|

VI Pdy Commission.

e

The additional expenditure that befell on the school on

implementation of the recommendations of VI Pay Commission

‘alpounted to Rs. 3,27,75,350, as per the following details:

-Additional Liabilities after iinplementation of
6th Pay Commission:

Arrear of Salary as per 6th CPC
‘Incremental Salary for 2009-10 (as per:
calculation given below)*

16,715,785

16,059,565 32,775,350

“¥Inéremental Salary for 2009-10 2008-09 2009-10
}Normal[ Regular Salary

“To Regular Staff 17,999,709 37,376,733
-,I-"I‘o Qutsourced Staff 3,317,459 -

rotal Narmslf Regalar Balicy 21,317,168 37,376,733
Incremental salary in 2009-10 16,059,565

Thus, there was a gap of Rs. 1,87,93,258 (3,27,75,350 -
r1P’3;9~£32092), which was required to be bridged by hiking the tuition
fee w.e.f. 01/04/2009 and recovering the arrears of tuition

fee /development fee for the period 01/01/2006 to 31/03/2009.

However, by recovering such arrear fee and increasing the -

tuition fee, purportedly as per order dated 11/02/2009, the school
gerierated an additional revenue of Rs. 2,48,92,311, as per the

following details:

Modern Convent School, Dwarka, New Delhi-78/ (B-95)/ Order Page 13 of 36

TRUE COpy




0000000000000 00000000000000000080

_Total Recovery after VI th Pay Commission
|"Arrear of tuition fee 01.01.06 to 31.8.08

4,845,693
‘ ﬁfrre_ar of tuition fee for 01.09.08 to 31.3.09 4,073,631
“Arrear of development fee 1,179,912

Incremental tuition fee for 2009-10 (as per
{:calculation given below)* :

14,793,075 24,892,311
It THERR

g JThus, prima facie, the school recovered a sum of Rs.
60,99,053, in excess of its requirements, which includes the arrears

of incremental development fee for the period 01/09/2008 to

FasvRt

31/03/2009 which were irregularly recovered.

e

._W:LSince the school had conceded at the threshold that it was not
fulﬁ]hng any of the pré conditions laid down by the Hon’ble Supreme
Courlt 3i_n the case of Modern School (supra) for charging development
€§.¢s,-z-;‘%b-¢ Committee considered the development fee recovered by the
S(‘:POO!L afnounﬁng to Rs. 1,58,67;920 (63,34,384 + 95,33,536) in
2009-10 and 2010-11, was also prima facie refundable to the

stiiderits.

Thus in totality, the Committee considered that the school
recovered fee-in excess of its requirements or in violation of the law
laid down by the Hon’ble Supreme Court to the tune of

Rs.2,19,66,973 (60,99,053 +1,58,67,920). However, it would be

. observed that upto this stage, the Committee has not taken into

consideration the requirement of the school to keep funds in reserve
for future contingencies. The Committee has taken a consistent view

that the school should not denude themselves of all the funds

Modern Convent School, Dwarka, New Delhi-78/ (B-95)/ Order Page 14 of 36

000087




L e 000088

avaﬂable with them while implementing the recommendations of VI

(4]

‘Pa‘y Commission but ought to keep a reasonable reserve, which the

Committee has quantified to be equivalent to four months salary, for
any fature contingency.

aiNIsan

i-1

A T

The requirement of the school for funds to be set apart for

future contingencies has been calculated by the Committee to be Rs.

TpEvEmar

"1\:2'4,58,911. Taking this into account, the Committee arrived at a

A Al

jjlrimar facie conclusion that the school ought to refund the

e iy i
.\#r ‘\'..';'*,—

excess/irregular fee recovered in excess of the aforesaid amount,

which amounts to Rs.95,08,062 (2,19,66,973 — 1,24,58,911).

st Eiltle

:_m\.m:}_‘,mA éopy of the above calculations was given to the school on

22/1 1/2016 for filing rebuttal, if any. -

appeared with Ms. Sheetal Maan, HoS of the School. He contended
;'_l‘:;ttl;e Committee ought not to have included the funds applied in
payment of interest and payment of loan for purchase of fixed assets,
as part of funds available _with the school. He submitted that Rule 177
of the Delhi School Education Rules, 1973 permitted incurring of
capital expenditure by the school out of the savings. However, .he did
not file any calculations wiﬂ1.1_'_egard to the savings available with the
school as per Rule 177, out of v‘.rhich capital expenditure could be

incurred. He sought time to file the calculations as per Rule 177. He

furlther contended that the liability of the school to its Parent Society

Modern Convent School, Dwarka, New Delhi-78/(B-95)/ Order Page 15 of 36

¥
..
®
&
@
®
&
L J
L
%
-
o
L
"
®
\ Wi 14/12/2016, Sh. Manu R G Luthra, Chartered Accountant
. :
@
®
»
L
®
*
-
®
®
&
L
®
&
®
&
-
-




odooooooooooooocoooooooooooooooqooo

000039

had not been taken into account by the Committee in preliminary
._gs_;_‘dql;lations. However, in the same breath, he contended that the
;»_::S‘Q_ci_ety did not have any activity apart from running of the school.
yVhen asked about the source of the funds available with the society,

‘he submitted that the Society received donations, which were not in

-any way, linked to the admission of the students made by the school.

HTrhe school filed written submission dated 14/12/2016 in the

‘6ffice 'of the Committee on 23/12/2016. Principally the school
'gljécted to the sums considered by the Committee as part of funds
ava_jla_ble on account of their having been utilised for repayment of

.Joans for acquisition of capital assets and the funds transferred to the

lflarent Society by the school. The school also submitted that the

‘.Igpg}p\;ittee had not considered the liability it owed to its Parent
Soc1ety while working out the funds available w1th the school. Lastly
_.‘I;t;%g‘,_‘_gc_hool submitted that merely because development fee was treated
as a revenue receipt, it ought not to be ordered to be refunded.
However, the written submissions made by the school were found to
be inconsistent and not legally sustainable. The Committee could not

finalise its recommendations for these reasons.

The matter was therefore, relisted for seeking clarifications on the
wﬁf’:cen submissions dated 14/12/2016 filed by the school. The
authorized representative of the school was advised to be concise in
its submissions and clearly bring out the basis of objections to the
calculation sheet prepared by the Committee.

Modern Convent School, Dwarka, New Delhi-78/ (B-95)/ Order Page 16 of 36

TRUE Copy

b




060090
the

preliminary calculations prepared by the Committee on 4 counts as

The Committee noted that the school had objected to
follows:-

1. The diversion of funds for purchase of fixed assets determined
by the Committee to be Rs. 54,84,530, which in the opinion of
'the school ought not to have been taken into account, as the
‘Committee had not considered that the same were funded out of
‘Capital receipts, which were available during those years.
;_@__._,__The diversion of funds to the P;arent society had been taken in
St\_?w‘\iexcess of actual amount of transfer as the Committee had also
— ‘Tconsidered transfer made by means of Journal entries, and not

i, DY Payment entries, in the account of the Parent society.

3".

=

.Ehe Committee had not considered an amount of Rs 93,11,831
which the school owed to the Parent society as a current

o _liability.

4. The treatment of Development fee as Revenue Receipt instead of

Capital Receipt is merely an accounting error and as such ought

not to be held against the school.

The Committee considered the submissions made on behalf of the
School and was of the view that the first three objections can be taken
cal.'e. of if the school prepared a comprehensive statement of all its

Capital Receipts and Capital payments made by it from 2006-07 to
2009-10.

Modern Convent School, Dwarka, New Delhi-78/ (B-95)/ Order Page 17 of 36

TRUE COTY

. Y‘ S% F‘eiary;

.....C..Q......OQOOOOQO.....QQ..-.-




000091
So far as the fourth objection was concerned i.e. regarding

development fee, the Committee observed that apart from the

accounting treatment to be given to the development fee, there were
other substantive requirements which were required to be fulfilled by
OngOan

the school in order to be eligible to charge Development Fee i.e.

(a) The Development Fee ought to be utilized for specified

capital assets like furniture and fixtures and equipments

only, and

M
(b) earmarked depreciation reserve fund was to be maintained to
park the accumulated depreciation on assets acquired out of

-development fee so that the funds were available at the time

their replacement becomes necessary.

(a3 o2 )
G 18

The authorized representative requested for some time to
200e-1

8
®
@
¢
L
®
®
|
®
@
®
.
&
®
L
@
. prepare the comprehensive statement of Capital receipts and capital
L
*
®
L
®
@
®
o
&
®
&
®
&
e
®
&
)

Payments, which was granted by the Committee.

On 14/10/2019, the school filed fresh written submissions
along with which a computation sheet of capital inflows and outflows
and based on that, the authorized representative of the school

submitted that there was in fact no diversion of fee for incurring

e capital expenditure.

" The Committee noted that the on the resources side the school
had taken credit of savings under Rule 177 for the year 2006-07 to

2009-10 which amounted to Rs. 3,36,04,253. The Committee also

Modern Convent School, Dwarka, New Delhi-78/(B-95)/ Order Page 18 of 36

\:13%“

i
1]

N
?SE Fetary i




0e00000C0O0OGOCGOOOD 0000000000000 ° ooV Vw"E

000 Sl

S P LAGE

noticed that the budget for the year 2006

’-l;albﬁg with the annual returns for 2005

date df hearing.

r1,-‘- s

jaudy2

-07 which had been filed

-06 was not on record.

"S'Ac—‘:cbr‘dingly, the school was directed to furnish the same on the next

The school filed copies of annual returns for the year 2005-06

which contained the budget for the year 2006-07.

On perusal of the statement of Capital Account inflows and

l." \"\.

outﬂows the Committee notes that the school has admitted having

z-m:. T

mcurred the following capital expenditures/ transfers from 2006-07 to

3569-10:

ke

Head of Capital Expenditure Amount of Capital
Expenditure (Rs.)

Purchase of Fixed Assets 2,56,96,024

Repayment of Loans taken for purchase of 2,87,95,264

Fixed Assets (Other than buses) and. Interest

thereon

Transfers to Parent Society/ Other Entities 3,23,58,975

Total " 8,68,50,263

The aforesaid capital expenditure was partly funded by raising

capital receipts and partly out of fee revenues, which the school

claimed was permissible under Rule 177. The details of source of

funds for the above capital expenditures, as given by the school is as

follows:

Modern Convent School, Dwarka, New Delhi-78/ (B-95)/ Order

TRUE COPY *

X‘“S%y

Page 19 of 36




Resources

o Amount (Rs.)
Development fee 1,61,69,957

Contribution from the Parent Society 1,66,40,030

Loans raised for Capital Assets (other than buses) | 2,36,10,752

Out of normal fee revenues , 3,36,04,254
Total

9,00,24,993

A Tt
P+ Es PR

*The budgets for the years 2006-07 to 2009-10 were perused by
he Committee. They revealed that the school had already provided
for capital expenditure while fixing its fees in all the years. The
.%gq;qed authorized representative of the school submitted that school
.yggs_;;eptiﬂed to recover the capital expenditure as part of its fee in view
ofJihe provisions of sub rules 1 & 2 of Rule 177 of the Delhi School
Educa’uon Act. He relied on the judgment of Hon’ble Supreme Court
in the case of Modern School vs Union of India (2004) 5 SCC 583 to
buttress his argument. He further submitted that the cost of buses
gﬂa’—repayment of loans taken for purchase of buses came out of the
transport fee for which the school had furnished the details along with

its written submissions dated 14/12/2016.

Before adverting to the statement of capital inflows and outflows

~ filed by the school, which includes contributions from the Society and

transfers to the Society/other related entities, the argument of the
school that it had available with it a sum of Rs. 3,36,04,253 out of its

revenues, which it could utilise for incurring capital expenditure,

Modern Convent School, Dwarka, New Dethi-78/ (B-95)/ Order Page 20 of 36

TRUE COPY
Y\P %@y \*\{ _’_OL%}\) %

000073



.

_heeds to be dealt with because if this argument is accepted the other

contentions of the school would be only of academic interest.

- The school has relied on the judgment of the Hon’ble Supreme

Han th

Court in the case of Modern School (supra).

il -Before adverting to the decisions of the Hon’ble Supreme Court
mthe Modern School case, it is pertinent to mention that an eleven
~_4}1d{ggBench of the Supreme Court considered the issue of autonomy
‘:,Eﬂjoy_r_ed by Private Unaided Educational and Professional Institutions
mthe case of TMA Pai Foundation vs. State of Karnataka (2002) 8
809481 and the case of Islamic Acédemy of Education & ors. vs.

State of Karnataka & ors. (2003) 6 SCC 697.

#“h' Broadly, the law laid down by the Hon’ble Supreme Court is
‘tH#t the private unaided Educational & Professional Institutions enjoy
gutonomy in the matter of fixation of fees but the fee should not be so
;:;gh ¢';I.S to result in commercialisation of education leading to
profiteering. Since education is a charitable activity, the fees have to
be reasonable. However, such institutions may fix the fee, not just to
recover _its revenue expenses but also to generate a reasonable
revenue surplus for the developnient of the Educational Institution.
In para 156 of the judgment in case of Islamic Academy of Education
(supra), Justice S.B. Sinha, delivering a separafe judgment, held that

while the Supreme Court had not laid down any fixed guidelines as

regards the fee structure, reasonable surplus should ordinarily vary

Modern Convent School, Dwarka, New Delhi-78/ (B-95)/ Order Page 21 of 36

TRUE COPY

000094



o AE i 4

000995

ﬁrorp, 6% to 15%, as such surplus would be utilised for expansion of
the system and development of education. Implied in this finding was

g
that if the revenue surplus exceeded 15% of the fee, it would not be

P
%t el
_ggr;_sldered reasonable and the school would be considered to be
DaFeE

resorting to profiteering.

RS I
b 1In the background of the aforementioned decisions, the Hon’ble

Supreme Court analysed the provision of the Delhi School Education

Act,1973 and the Rules framed thereunder in the case of Modern

‘Sthool (supra). It would be appropriate to reproduce the relevant
extracts from the said judgment which would throw light on the issue

in question. It was, inter alia, held as follows:

.

5

D

®

-

.

-

@

L J

&

o

@

L

&

®

. .__‘A‘ﬁ__t the outset, before analysing the provisions of the 1973 Act, we may
‘$tdte that it is now well settled by a catena of decisions of this Court

] thdt in the matter of determination of the fee structure unaided
Educational institutions exercise a great autonomy as they, like any

w Bther' citizen carrying on an occupation, are entitled to a reasonable
surplus for development of education and expansion of the institution.

® Such institutions, it has been held, have to plan their investment and

. expenditure so as to generate profit. What is, however, prohibited is
commercialisation of education. Hence, we have to strike a balance

. between autonomy of such institutions and measures to be taken to
prevent commercialisation of education. However, in none of the earlier

. cases, this Court has defined the concept of reasonable surplus, profit,

®

@

9

®

@

o

»

®

@

o

»

®

il

income and yield, which are the terms used in the various provisions of
the 1973 Act.

This Court observed in the said judgment that the right to establish and
administer an institution included the right to admit students; right to
set up a reasonable fee structure; right to constitute a governing body,-
right to appoint staff and right to take disciplinary action. T.M.A. Pai

Modern Convent School, Dwarka, New Delhi-78/ (B-95)/ Order Page 22 of 36

TRUE copy

AN %
Se crelary




::ﬁ‘i?yfr}dation case ((2002) 8 SCC 481) for the first time brought into
.existence the concept of education as an "occupation”, a term used in
_Article 19(1)(g) of the Constitution. It was held by majority that Articles
L 19(1 }(g} and 26 confer rights on all citizens and religious denominations
_reSpectively to establish and maintain educational institutions. In
‘addition, Article 30(1) gives the right to religious and linguistic
,Emfnorities to establish and administer educational institution of their
;\g&pzﬁgg However, the right to establish an institution under Article
19{ 1)(g) is subject to reasonable restriction in terms of clause (6) thereof.

IS,tﬁitlgHy, the right conferred on minorities, religious or linguistic, to
;erﬁ&bltsh and administer educational institution of their own choice
Iurtderxﬁlrtlcle 30(1) is held to be subject to reasonable regulations which
ir}%’eraha may be framed having regard to public interest and national
‘iriterést. In_the said judgment, it was observed that economic forces
hdu’e -a role to play in the matter of fee fixation. The institutions should
‘bé permitted to make reasonable profits after providing. for investment
‘and expenditure. However, capitation fee and profiteering were held to
‘bé“forbidden. Subject to the above two prohibitory parameters, this
"Court in T.M.A. Pai Foundation case (T.M.A. Pai Foundation v. State of
T{(qrn._qtaka, (2002) 8 SCC 481) held that fees to be charged by the
‘undided educational institutions cannot be regulated. Therefore, the
15sue 'before us is as to what constitutes reasonable surplus in_the

‘coritext of the provisions of the 1973 Act.. This issue was not there

‘“Beforé this Court in T.M.A. Pai Foundation case (T.M.A. Pai Foundation

" State of Karnataka, (2002) 8 SCC 481).

The fudgment in T.M.A. Pai Foundation case (T.M.A. Pai Foundation v.
State of Karnataka, (2002) 8 SCC 481) was delivered on 31-10-2002.
The. Union of India, State Governments and educational institutions
understood the majority judgment in that case in different perspectives.
It led to litigations in several courts. Under the circumstances, a Bench
of five Judges was constituted in the case of Islamic Academy of
Education v. State of Karnataka ((2003) 6 SCC 697) so that
doubts/anomalies, if any, could be clarified. One of the issues which
arose for determination concerned determination of the fee structure in
private unaided professional educational institutions. It was submitted
on behalf of the managements that such institutions had been given
complete autonomy not only as regards admission of students but also
as regards determination of their own fee structure.

It was submitted that these institutions were entitled to fix their own fee
structure which could include a reasonable revenue surplus for the
purpose of development of education and expansion of the institution. It
was submitted that so long as there was no profiteering, there could be
no interference by the Government. As against this, on behalf .of the
Union of India, State Governments and some of the students, it was
submitted, that the right to set -up .and administer an educational

Modern Convent School, Dwarka, New Delhi-78/ (B-95)/ Order Page 23 of 36

TRUE COPY -

AV
VQ& N

Secretary

0001

)
J

76



"mstztutzon is not an absolute right and it is subject to reasonable

restnctlons It was submitted that such a right is subject to public and
._mt:onal interests.

“It ia's contended that imparting education was a State function but due
‘to résource crunch, the States were not in a position to establish
sufﬁaent number of educational institutions and consequently the
(Stdtes were permitting private educational institutions to perform State
fUﬁCtIOnS It was submitted that the Government had a statutory right to
L the fees to ensure that there was no profiteering. Both sides relied
Wpon' various passages from the majority judgment in T.M.A. Pai
‘Fetifidation case (T.M.A. Pai Foundation v. State of Karnataka, (2002) 8
SCC 481 ). In view of rival submissions, four questions were formulated.
’Wé are concerned with the first question, namely, whether the
ediicational institutions are entitled to fix their own fee structure. It was
“held that there could be no rigid fee structure. Each institute must have
ﬁ-eedom to fix its own fee structure, after taking into account the need to
! generate funds to run the institution and to provide facilities necessary

for-thé benefit of the students. They must be able to generate surplus
:-'whlch must be used for betterment and growth of that educational

! 1n§%1ttit:on

[af e FERRALY

The fee structure must be fixed keeping in mind the infrastructure and
fdézl:ﬁés available, investment made, salaries paid to teachers and
S%aff, ﬁxture plans for expansion and/ or betterment of institution subject
16" tiwo restrictions, namely, non-profiteering and non-charging of
capitation fees. It was held that surplus/profit can be generated but
they shall be used for the benefit of that educational institution. It was
held that profits/surplus cannot be diverted for any other use or
purposes and cannot be used for personal gains or for other business or
enterprise. The Court noticed that there were various
statutes/regulations which governed the fixation of fee and, therefore,
this Court directed the respective State Governments to set up a
comrmittee headed by a retired High Court Judge to be nominated by the

Chief Justice of that State to approve the fee structure or to propose
some other fee which could be charged by the institute.

In the light of the judgment of this Court in the case of Islamic Academy
of Education (Islamic Academy of Education v. State of Karnataka,
(2003) 6 SCC 697] the provisions of the 1973 Act and the Rules framed
thereunder may be seen. The object of the said Act is to provide better

organisation and development of school education in Delhi and for
matters connected thereto. Section. 18(3) of the Act states that in every
recognised unaided school, there shall be a fund, to be called as
Recognised Unaided School Fund consisting of income accruing to the
school by way of fees, charges and contributions.

Modern Convent School, Dwarka, New Dethi-78/ (B-95)/ Order Page 24 of 36

TRUE COPY

oS J
A g L ?" Secretary

0060097



0600098

Section 18(4)(a) states that income derived by unaided schools by way
of fees shall be utilised only for the educational purposes as may be
prescribed by the Rules. Rule 172(1) states that no fee shall be collected
from any student by the trust/society running any recognised school;
whether aided or unaided. That under Rule 172(2), every fee collected
from any student by a recognised school, whether aided or not, shall be
collected in the name of the school. Rule 173(4) inter alia states that
every Recognised Unaided School Fund shall be deposited in a
nationalised bank. Under Rule 175, the accounts of Recognised
Unaided School Fund shall clearly indicate the income accruing to the
school by way of fees, fine, income from rent, income by way of interest,
income by way of development fees, etc.

Rule 177 refers to utilisation of fees realised by unaided recognised
School. Therefore, Rule 175 indicates accrual of income whereas Rule
177 indicates utilisation of that income. Therefore, reading Section 18(4)
with Rules 172, 173, 174, 175 and 177 on one hand and Section 17(3)
on the other hand, it is clear that under the Act, the Director is
authorised to regulate the fees and other charges to prevent
commercialisation of education. Under Section 17(3), the school has to
furnish a full statement of fees in advance before the commencement of
the academic session. Reading Section 17(3) with Sections 18(3) and (4)
of the Act and the Rules quoted above, it is clear that the Director has
the authority to regulate the fees under Section 17(3) of the Act.

The second point for determination is whether clause 8 of the Order
passed by the Director on 15-12-1999 (hereinafter referred to as "the
said Order") under Section 24(3) of the Act is contrary to Rule 177.

It was argued on behalf of the management that Rule 177 allows the
schools to incur capital expenditure in respect of the same school or to
assist_any other school or to set up any other school under the same
management and consequently, the Director had no authority under
clause 8 to restrain the school from transferring the funds from the
Recognised Unaided School Fund to the society or the trust or any other
institution and, therefore, clause 8 was in conflict with Rule 177.

We do not find merit in the above arguments. Before analysing the rules
herein, it may be pointed out, that as of today, we have Generally
Accepted  Accounting Principles (GAAP). As stated above,
commercialisation of education has been a problem area for the last
several years. One of the methods of eradicating commercialisation of
education in schools is to insist on every school following principles of
accounting applicable to not-for-profit organisations/non-business
organisations. Under the Generally Accepted Accounting Principles,
expense is different from expenditure. All operational expenses for the
current accounting year like salary and allowances payable to

1

Modern Convent School, Dwarka, New Delhi-78/(B-95)/ Order Page 25 of 36

TRUE COry

YL Sécre{;: ry




NornnNnoac
L.J\.-\._/\J'/

employees, rent for the premises, payment of property taxes are current
revenue expenses.

These_expenses entail benefits during the current accounting period.
Expenditure, on the other hand, is for acquisition of an asset of an
enduring nature _which gives benefits spread over _many accounting
periods, like purchase of plant and machinery, building, etc. Therefore,
there is a difference between revenue expenses _and _capital
expenditure. Lastly, we must keep in mind that accounting has a
linkage with law. Accounting operates within the legal framework.
Therefore, banking, insurance and electricity companies have their own
form of balance sheets unlike balance sheets prescribed for companies
under the Companies Act, 1956. Therefore, we have to look at the
accounts of non-business organisations like schools, hospitals, etc. in
'the light of the statute in question.

In the light of the above observations, we are required to analyse Rules
172, 175, 176 and 177 of the 1973 Rules. The above rules indicate the
manner in which accounts are required to be maintained by the schools.
Under Section 18(3) of the said Act every recognised school shall have a
Jfund titled "Recognised Unaided School Fund". It is important to bear in
mind that in every non-business organisation, accounts are to be
maintained on the basis of what is known as "Fund-Based System of
Accounting". Such system brings about transparency. Section 18(3) of
the Act shows that schools have to maintain Fund-Based System of
Accounting. The said Fund contemplated by Section 18(3), shall consist
of income by way of fees, fine, rent, interest, etc.

Section 18(3) is to be read with Rule 175. Reading the two together, it is

- clear that each item of income shall be accounted for separately under

the common head, namely, Recognised Unaided School Fund. Further,
Rule 175 indicates accrual of income unlike Rule 177 which deals with
utilisation of income. Rule 177 does not cover all the items of income
mentioned in Rule 175. Rule 177 only deals with one item of income for
the school, namely, fees. Rule 177(1) shows that salaries, allowances

and benefits to the employees shall constitute deduction from the
income in the first instance.

That after such deduction, surplus if any, shall be appropriated
towards pension, gratuity, reserves and other items of appropriations
enumerated in Rule 177(2) and after such appropriation the balance
(savings) shall be utilised to meet capital expenditure of the same school
or to set up another school under the same management. Therefore,
Rule 177 deals with application of income and not with accrual of
income. Therefore, Rule 177 shows that salaries and allowances shall
come out from the fees whereas capital expenditure will be a charge on
the savings. Therefore, capital expenditure cannot constitute a
component of the financial fee structure as is submitted on

Modern Convent School, Dwarka, New Delhi-78/(B-95)/ Order Page 26 of 36

TRUE COPY

Vn_ %
ecretary




behalf of the schools. It also shows that salaries and allowances are
revenue expenses incurred during the current year and, therefore, they
have to come out of the fees for the current year whereas capital
expenditure/ capital investments have to come from the savings, if any,
calculated in the manner indicated above.

It is noteworthy that while interpreting Rule 177 of the Delhi
School Education Rules, 1973, the Hon’ble Supreme Court has held
that capital expenditure cannot constitute a component of the
financial fee structure. However, it has also held that capital
expenditure can be incurred out of the savings made by the school.
rI\‘_his is predicated on the ratio of the earlier judgments of the Hon’ble
Suprerne Court in the cases of TMA Pai (supra) and Islamic Academy
(supra) vide which it was held that the schools could fix the fee so as
to generate a reasonable revenue surplus for development of
education and expansion of the institution. In the case of Islamic
f\cademy (supra), it was held that 6% to 15% could be the measure of
reasonableness of the revenue surplus. However, the important point
£0 be noted is that the reasonable surplus was to be utilized for

development and expansion of the institution.

When the school is charging development fee ranging from 10%

to 15% of tuition fee, over and above the tuition fee and annual

charges and other fee for specific purposes, the surplus which the
Hon’ble Supreme Court envisaged in the aforesaid judgments is
already generated by charging development fee from the students.
Sans the development fee, if the school is generating any further

surplus, it would amount to profiteering.

Modern Convent School, Dwarka, New Delhi-78/(B-95)/ Order Page 27 of 36

TRUE COPY v

? gcretaly




000101

This committeehas examined the audited financials of the

school from that perspective also. The following numbers pertaining

to the fee and surplus generated by the school, over and above the

development fee charged by it for expansion and development of the

i

school, would completely demolish the

Setiool.

argument put forth by the

Particulars 2006-07 2007-08 2008-09 2009-10
Gross Fee (A) 35,395,768 | 42,212,020 | 58,423,802 81,386,222
Development fee included in Gross Fee (B) - - - 6,334,384
Arrear Fee included in Gross Fee (C) - -
Net Regular fee revenue for the year
(D)=(A}-(B)-{C) 35,395,768 | 42,212,020 | 58,423,802 ( 75,051,838
Operational Expenditure
Gross Expenditure (E) 35,409,287 | 38,188,984 | 51,508,166 73,580,790
Arrear Salary included in operational
expenditure (F) - = < el
_Depreciation and other non cash expenditure
(@) 6,590,404 5,068,457 6,068,161 6,515,692
Interest on loans for incurring capital
.expenditure (H) 2,355,392 1,484,282 931,199 1,183,695
Net Operational Expenditure for the year
(I)=(E)-(F)-(G)-(H) 26,463,491 | 31,636,245 | 44,508,806 65,881,403
Operational Revenue surplus (J)=(D}-(I) 8,932,277 | 10,575,775 | 13,914,996 9,170,435
'Percentage of Operational revenue surplus
to Regular fee 25% 25% 24% 12%

The above numbers show that the school generated a revenue

surplus of around 25% every year except 2009-10 when it was 12%.

This was over and above the development fee charged by the school

specifically for expansion and development.

For all the above reasons, the Committee cannot accept the

argument of the school that the amount of Rs. 3,36,04,253 was

available with the school out of its normal fee revenues from 2006-07

Modern Convent School, Dwarka, New Delhi-78/(B-95)/ Order

TRUE Ccopy

Y Sécreiary

Page 28 of 36




bl \.r‘,nr

J\_)m_

to 2009-10, apart from Rs. 1,61,69,957 which was the development

fee recovered by the school during those years.

The contention of the school that the balance of loan which the
school owed to the Parent Society as on 31/03/2008 ought to have
been considered as a current liability while calculating the funds
available with the school is stated to be rejected as the school itself
Igas claimed that the amount contributed by the Parent Society was
i_'gr the purpose of creating fixed assets. The same cannot be treated
as a resource for creating infrastructure of the school as well as a
current liability. Moreover, on perusal of the Balance Sheet of the
school, it is revealed that apart from the sum of Rs. 93,11,831, which
@gl_schonl would like to be treated as a loan from the Parent Society,

there is no contribution of the Parent Society towards the corpus of

thg school.

i i

With regard to the last objection of the school regarding the
development fee being considered as refundable by the Committee
merely for the reason of an accounting error in treating it as a revenue
receipt, the Committee has already considered the development fee for
2009-10 as a source for incurring capital expenditure on the footing
that despite treating it as a revenue receipt, it was available for
incurring capital expenditure as the cash surplus generated by the
school, including the development fee was more than the development
fee itself. Therefore, the Committee is of the view that so far as

development fee for 2009-10 is concerned, it may not be refunded.

Modern Convent School, Dwarka, New Delhi-78/ (B-95)/ Order Page 29 of 36

"\\"\)( '” )
TRUE COPY S

‘E‘Se%rml: vy

-
00,\..\./

i;LJ‘

02



060103

However, development fee for 2010-11 stands on a different
footing as it has not been considered as a resource for capital
‘expenditure as the capital expenditure itself had been considered upto
2009-10. The legality of charging development fee for the year 2010-
11 has to be considered on the touch stone of the preconditions for
charging development fee laid down by Duggal Committee which were
gfﬁrmecl by the Hon’ble Supreme Court in the case of Modern School
(supra). The Duggal Committee, which was constituted by the Hon’ble
Delhi High Court when similar matters of fee hike on implementation

-of ‘Sth Pay Commission were agitated before it. In its report, it made a
recommendation with regard to permitting the unaided private schools
to charge development fee, over and above the tuition fee and annual

charges. Prior to this, the concept of development fee was foreign to

the unaided private schools.

However, in order that the schools may not resort to charging
Development fee indiscriminately, in a routine manner, it also made

recommendations regarding its usage and also prescribed certain pre-

conditions on fulfillment of which only, the schools would be able to

charge development fee. The exact recommendation of the Duggal

Committee, is as follows:

18. Besides the above four categories, the schools could also
levy a Development Fee, as a capital receipt, annually not
exceeding 10% of the total annual Tuition Fee, for supplementing
the resources for purchase, upgradation and replacement of
furniture, fixtures and equipment, provided the school is
maintaining _a_Depreciation Reserve Fund, equivalent to the
depreciation charged in the revenue account. @ While these

Modern Convent School, Dwarka, New Delhi-78/ (B-95)/ Order Page 30 of 36

TRUE COPY 2
% 1 ".': | ' /.’
#% ';‘4\ ' "
b? Secretary \i“:f;;\‘n_/r;l/ S
s ok o guﬁ-’



...........‘..QO.Q.

'Y EXXEXEEXEXEEEE NN B N

nn

Uy

receipts should form part of the Capital Account of the school, the
collected under this head along with any income generated from
the investment made out of this fund, should however, be kept in
a separate ‘Development Fund Account’. (Para 7.21)

Pursuant to the report of the Duggal Committee, the
Government of National Capital Territory of Delhi issued an order

dated December 15, 1999 in order to give effect to its

fecommendations. One of the directions (no. 7) given vide the

aforesaid order was:

7. Development fee not exceeding 10% of the total annual tuition fee
may be charged for supplementing the resources for purchase,

- upgradation and replacement of furniture, fixtures and
equipment. Development Fee, if required to be charged, shall be
treated as capital receipt and shall be collected only if the school
is_maintaining a Depreciation Reserve Fund, equivalent to the

" depreciation charged in the revenue accounts and the collection
~under this head along with any income generated from the

investment made out of this fund, will be kept in a separately
maintained Development Fund account.

The judgment of Delhi High Court dated October 30, 1998 in
'Eﬁc-éase of Delhi Abhibhavak Mahasangh V Union of India and others,
by which Duggal Committee was constituted, was challenged before
the Supreme Court, inter alia, by Modern School. Since in the
meantime, the Duggal Committee had made its recommendations and
the Director of Education had also issued order dated 15/12/1999
giving various directions to the Unaided schools in terms of the
recommendations of the Duggal Committee, the Supreme Court
examined both the recommendations of the Duggal Committee as well

as the order issued by the Director of Education.

Modern Convent School, Dwarka, New Delhi-78/(B-95)/ Order Page 31 of 36

TRUE COPY Ay

? Secietm v

0i0

4f!



&
®
®
®
@
®
®
®
@
&
®
®
»
®
»
¢
o
®
o
*
&
®
®
&
'@
®
[
-
®
®
®
®
@
®

£
€
=3
Josas,
,

The Supreme Court rendered its decision in Modern School vs.
Union of India & Ors. (2004) 5 SCC 583 on April 27, 2004. One of
the issues that the Hon’ble Supreme Court admitted for determination

was with regard to development fee. The exact issue framed by the

Court was:

“Whether managements of Recognized unaided schools are
entitled to set-up a Development Fund Account under the
provisions of the Delhi School Education Act, 1973?”

On this issue, the Hon’ble Supreme Court held as follows:

“25. In our view, on account of increased cost due to inflation,
the management is entitled to create Development Fund
Account. For creating such development fund, the management
is required to collect development fees. In the present case,
pursuant to the recommendation of Duggal Committee,
development fees could be levied at the rate not exceeding 10%
to 15% of total annual tuition fee. Direction no.7 further states
that development fees not exceeding 10% to 15% of total annual
tuition fee shall be charged for supplementing the resources for
purchase, upgradation and replacement of furniture, fixtures
and equipments. It further states that development fees shall be
treated as Capital Receipt and shall be collected only if the
school maintains a depreciation reserve fund. In_our view,
direction no.7* is appropriate. If one goes through the
report of Duggal Committee, one finds absence of non-
creation of specified earmarked fund. On going through
the report of Duggal Committee, one finds further that
depreciation has been charged without creating a
corresponding fund. Therefore, direction no.7 seeks to
introduce a proper accounting practice to be followed by non-
business organizations/not-for-profit organization. With this
correct practice being introduced, development fees for
supplementing the resources for purchase, upgradation and
replacements of furniture and fixtures and equipments is
justified. Taking into account the cost of inflation between
15t December, 1999 and 31st December, 2003 we are of the
view that the management of recognized unaided schools

Modern Convent School, Dwarka, New Delhi-78/(B-95)/ Order Page 32 of 36

TRUE Copy

'?‘Secrétary

i




0060000000000 000000806000 000000000800e9

00010
~ should be permitted to charge development fee not exceeding
- 15% of the total annual tuition fee.”

*Direction no. 7 of the Order dated 15/12/1999 issued by
the Director of Education.

. Direction No.7 of the order dated 15/12/1999 was repeated
w{erbatim as clause no.14 of the order dated 11/02/2009 issued by the
Pi;eptor of Education except that the cap on the quantum of
development fee which the schools could charge was raised from 10%

to 15% of the tuition fee in line with the judgment of the Hon'ble

Supreme Court.

S 3 It would thus be observed that while treating development fee as
a capital receipt as distinct from a revenue receipt, is a procedural
grchndition to be followed by the schools to maintain its accounts,
rc_lzrea‘tion of an earmarked depreciation reserve fund for preserving
funds for replacement of fixed assets, is a substantive precondition.
Wiﬂl_out maintaining an earmarked  depreciation reserve fund, the
schools cannot charge development fee at all. Any levy of development

fee without fulfilling this substantive precondition would be illegal and

contrary to the law laid down by the Hon’ble Supreme Court.

However, as noted supra, the school itself stated in its reply to
the supplementary questionnaire that it was not maintaining any
earmarked development/depreciation reserve funds. The Committee
has also verified this fact from the audited financials of the school.

Accordingly, the Committee is of the view that the development fee

Modern Convent School, Dwarka, New Delhi-78/(B-95)/ Order Page 33 of 36

._/{\TJ‘U;IF.-‘

TRUE COpPYy //’




ikl s
Uy L 4. LJ ]
charged by the school in the year 2010-11 amounting to Rs.95,33,536

ought to be refunded.

Final Determinations

.. As discussed above, the Committee makes the following final

determinations:

(a) The school incurred capital expenditure to the tune of Rs.
8,68,50,263 which were funded out of capital resources to the
tune of Rs. 5,64,20,739 (9,00,24,993 - 3,36,04,254). The

" balance amount of Rs. 3,04,29,524 was funded by the school
out of its revenue surpluses for the year 2006-07 to 2009-10,
which was not perrpissible as the school was resorting to
profiteering. Accordingly, the Committee considers this sum as
available to the school.

(b) The school had net current assets in the mnegative zone

b (because it utilised its working capital out of fee revenues for
investing in fixed assets) to the tune of Rs. 39,61,738, as per
the calculations made by the Committee which remain
undisturbed.

(c) Thus, the school was deemed to have available with it funds to
the tune of Rs. 2,64,67,786 (3,04,29,524-39,61,738).

(d) The requirement of the school to keep funds in reserve for its

accrued liabilities of gratuity, leave encashment and for future

Modern Convent School, Dwarka, New Delhi-78/(B-95)/ Order Page 34 of 36

TRUE copy

f B

ecreiz.




000108

contingencies was Rs. 1,66,48,690, which has not been

disputed by the school.

(e) Thus the school had available with it a sum of Rs. 98,19,096
(2,64,67,786-1,66,48,690).

() The total financial impact of implementation of the
recommendations of 6" Pay Commission was Rs. 3,27,75,350

in the shape of payment of arrear salary and incremental salary

upto 2009-10.

(g) Thus, the school incurred a deficit to the tune of Rs.
2,29,56,254 (3,27,75,350-98,19,096), which was required to be
bridged by recovering arrear fee and increasing the tuition fee
and consequential development fee as per order dated
11/02/2009.

(h) However, the additional fee revenues generated by the school by
recovering arrear fee, incremental tuition fee and development
fee with effect from 01/09/2008 were Rs. 2,48,92,311, which
has not been disputed by the school.

(i) Thus, the school recovered more fee to the tune of Rs.
19,36,057 (2,48,92,311-2,29,56,254) than was required to
offset the effect of implementation of the recommendations of 6t

Pay Commission, which the school ought to refund to the

students.
Modern Convent School, Dwarka, New Delhi-78/(B-95)/ Order Page 35 of 36
TRUE COPY




000109
VUL LU
(i) The school also ought to refund a sum of Rs. 95,33,536

recovered by it as development fee in 2010-11 without fulfilling

the essential preconditions for charging development fee.

Summary

The School ought to refund a total sum of Rs. 1,14,69,593
(19,36,057+95,33,536), as determined above, alongwith interest

at the rate of 9% per annum from the date of collection to the

date of refund.

Ordered accordingly. %-e"__,-o
N
Justice Anil Kumar (R)
(Chairperson)

\%%

J.S. Kochar
(Member)

&
¢
®
®
&
®

L g
-
»

L 2
@

[ ]

|
&
&
@
®
® S A
| . Dr. R.K. Sharma
’ Dated: 07/11/2019 (Member)
®
®
®
[
®
®
¢ 2
i
 J
&
E
®
®
®
»

Modern Convent School, Dwarka, New Delhi-78/ (B-95)/ Order Page 36 of 36

TRUE COrPY 3 )

) 09

NN
'f" Secretary N \¥/




0000008000000 000C00OOGS e000O0OG0OGOSGEONOO

fa

000110

BEFORE DELHI HIGH COURT COMMITTEE FOR REVIEW OF
SCHOOL FEE, NEW DELHI

(Formerly Justice Anil Dev Singh Committee for review of school Fee)

In the matter of:

Lions Public School, Ashok Vihar Phase-I, Delhi-110052(B-295)

Order of the Committee

Present: Sh. Harish Oberoi, Manager of the school

The Committee issued a questionnaire to all the schools (including
this school) on 27/02/2012, which was followed by a reminder dated
/659019, eliciting information with regard to the arrear joe.and fee
hike effected by the school pursuant to order dated 11/02/2009 issued
by the Director of Education. The school was also required to furnish
information with regard to thc'arrear of salary paid and the incremental
salary paid to the ' staff 'pursuant to the implerﬁentaﬁon of the

recommendations of the 6th pay comrnission.

~ The school did not submit its rei;ly to the questionnaire or to the
reminder. However, it appears that the Education Officer, Zone-11 of the
Directorate of Education required the school to submit the relevant
documents by issuing a circular dated 27/01/2012, in response to which

the school submitted copies of its annual returns filed under Rule 180 of

the Delhi School Education Rules, 1973, a copy of the circular issued to

the -parentls regarding revision of fee pursuant to -order dated
11/02/2009, a statement of collection of arrear fee and payment of
arrear salary to staff consequent to implementation of the
recommendation of VI Paj.Commission and copies of monthly salary

sheets in respect of salaries paid prior to the implementation of the

Lions Public School, Ashok Vihar Phase-I,Delhi-52/ (B-295)/ Order - Page 1 of 12

TRUE COPY

Y’A"%Vy




GG0L11

recommendations of VI Pay Commission and post such implementation.

These documents were.forwarded to the Committee by the Education

Officer.

Perusal of the circular dated 18 /02/‘2009 issued to the parents
regarding revision of fee by the school showed that the school .raised a
demand of Rs. 2,500 per student towards arrear fee for the period
January 2006 to August 2008 and increased the monthly tuition fee by
Rs. 200 per month w.e.f. Septerﬁber 2008. F‘ll_trther, as per the statement
édﬁnﬁtted by the school, it collected a sum of Rs. 35,22,185 towards
arrear fee from the students but paid a sum of Rs,. 63,84,209_ towards
‘arrear salary to the staff. Further, it appeared that the monthly
expenditure on salary increasled by Rs. 2,75,171 on account of

implementation of the recommendations of VI Pay Commission.

Preliminary calg:uiations were made by thé Chartered Accountants
{CAQ) deputed with this Committee by the Directoréte of Education for
aiégistance. They provisionally determined that the school had'incrgased
more fee than was required to meet its additional expenditure on salary
on account of implementation of the recomméndations of VI Pay

Commission. Provisionally it - was determined that such excess recovery

. amounted to Rs. 29,86,695. However, the Committee observed that the

‘CAs had not taken into consideration the requirement of the school to

maintain reasonable reserves for future contingencies or to meet its

accrued liabilities of gratuity and leave encashment.

Lions Public School, Ashok Vihar Phase-,Delhi-52/(B-295)/ Order Page 2 of 12

TRUE COPY

Y\} Sécrelary ‘ \ \




cdooooooooooooooopooooooooooooooqoo

)

{

I"_
c

The Committee issued a notice dated 06/05/2015, requiring the
échool to furnish details of different cbmpoﬁents of fee and salaries for
'the years 2008-09, 2009-10 and 2010-11, duly reconciled with its
Ipcome and Expenditure Account. The s.chool was also required to
f.urnish copies of its banksstatements in support of its claim of having
p-aid the arrears of VI Pay Commission, the details of its accrued

liabilities of gratuity and leave encashment, a statement of the account of

its Parent Society as appearing in its books. A revised questionnaire was

also issued to the school seeking its response to the queries raised vide

questionnaire dated 27/02/2012 and also the relevant queries with
tegard to collection and utilisation of dcvelopﬁ‘xent fee and maintenance
Of earmarked development/depreciation reserve funds, in order to
examine .whether the school was complying with the pre conditions laid
dov_s_fn by the Hon'ble Supreme Court in the case of Modern School vs.
Union of India ( 2004) 5 SCC 583 regarding charging of development fee.

The school was also given an opportunity of being heard on 14/05/2015.

Sh. Harsh Oberoi, Manager of the school appeared and stated that
the school had not received a notice dated 06/05/2015 issued by the
Committee but only received an email from the Committee, which did not
contain the format in which the information was to be submitted. He

was provided with a copy of the notice and direcfed to file the reply by

120/05/2015.

The school submitted its response vide its letter dated .
19/05/2015. It furnished the information regarding different components

of fee and salary for the years 2008-09 to 2010-11, copies of bank

Lions Public School, Ashok Vihar Phase-I, Delhi-52/(B-295)/ Order Page 3 of 12

TRUE COPY

\*/rs%;my |

—

Feneid

o



o]

i
*Jv\ g

statement showmg payment of arrear salary by direct bank transfer.

However, specific reply to the queries raised in the revised questionnaire

was not given by the school.

A notice of hearlng was issued on 19/09/2017, requlrmg the
school to appear before the Committee on 12/10/2017 and produced its

ent1re fee, salary and accounting records for verification by the

Committee.

Sh. Harish Oberoi, Manager of the school appeared and was
‘partly heard. The Committee also examined the records produced by

thé school and the information furnished by the school vide letter

‘dated 19/05/2015.

Inter alia, the school stated that it had not collected any arrears

of the differential development fee for the period 01/09/2008 to

. 31/03/2009. The school did not have any account of its Parent

‘Society in its books. The school was having a policy with LIC of India

on_account of gratuity pavable to the staff and did not have any

liability towards leave encashment.

The Committee, however, noticed that as per the circular dated

18/02/2009 issued by the school to the parents regarding fee hike

‘in pursuance of order dated 11/02/2009, the school decided to

increase tuition fee @ Rs. 200 p.m. w.e.f Sept 2008 and development

fee @ 10% of the annual tuition fee.

Lions Public School, Ashok Vihar Phase-I, Delhi-52/(B-295)/ Order z Page 4 of 12

TRUE COPY 7 \ Pl

‘Yﬂ Secretary

,"‘. i 5

2
L



Ao g

JUUald
During the course of hearing however, the Manager of the

school submitted that the school increased the fee only w.e.f.

1.4.2009 and not 01/09/2008. However, the Committee noticed that
as per the statement giving break up of fee and salary for the year

'_2__(')08409 and 2009-10, filed by. the school, the school recovered

| .arrears of fee for the period 01/09/2008 fco 31/03/2009 also, contrary
‘to what was submitted during the course of hearing. The Committee

-also noticed that the sclhool had not shown any recovery of arrears of

~development fee rfor the period 01/09/2008 to 31/03/2009, although

appﬁenﬂy, the same was demanded from the parents. The school

was required to provide clarity on this aspect.

..., Further on going through the details submitted by the school,
the Committee observed that while bulk of ﬁ1e arrear salary was paid
by the school by direct bank transfers to the accounts of the

Ae’;rprployees,' 7 teachers were paid by individual cheques and all these

individual cheques had been encashed from the bank on a single date

together. The Manager submitted that the school did not issue any

bearer cheques.

The school was accordingly directed to furnish a certificate from

j LIUE L o

the bank indicating the mode of encashment of the individual

cheques, by which the arrears were allegedj to have been paid to such

teachers .

Lions Public School, Ashok Vihar Phase-I, Delhi-52/(B-295)/ Order ' Page 5 of 12

D

»

®
>
&
»

L

*

|
&
&

»
®
&
&
@
®
®
L
®
®
@
®
L
®
®
»
»
®
®
®

TRUE COPY

. | v, WY
C ) | = ¥ : :
e



......O...Q....O-.......0........_".

000119

It appeared from the bank statements, which had bec_en filed by
the school, that the regular salary was also paid by the school by
means of bearer cheques. Aécordingly, a proforma sheet was given to
the Manager of the school to indicate as to how much salary was
‘paid by which mode in different months of the years'2008-'09 and
2009-10. The school was also directed to submit similar information

with regard to the payment of arrears.

__The school furnished .the details and documents which were

required to be furnished. The Committee observed that as per the.

certificates issued by the bank, it was ap;ia.rent that seven employees,
to whom individual cheques were given for an.amount of Rs.59,718
each, were paid by bearer cheques on 15/04/2009. The Committee
also observed fhatl even the second installment of arrear payments,

the cheques given to these employees were bearer cheques.

The Committee calculated that the total amount of payments
towards arrear salary through bearer cheqﬁes amounted to
Rs.4,18,026 out of arrears paid in 2008-09, and Rs.25,245 out of the
arrears paid in 2009-10. The circumstances of payment of arrears to

these seven employees and the information furnished by the school in

~ this regard, did not inspire confidence and have not been accepted on

the basis of preponderance of probabilities. The Committee, therefore,
has decided to exclude such payments from the figure of arrear

payments made to the staff.

Lions Public School, Ashok Vihar Phase-I,Delhi-52/(B-295)/ Order Page 6 of 12

TRUE COPY

b
?L ecreiary W



’

060116

The Manager of the school clarified that the school did not
recover any arrears of development fee for the period 01/09/2008 to

31/03/2009 but the development fee mentioned in the circular was

to be recovered w.e.f. 01/04 /2009 only

During the course of hearing it emerged tﬁat the Parent Society
of the school was also running a pre primary school whose financials
wére separately maintained. The school was required to furnish the
information required by the Committeé -vide its notice dated
06/05/2015 in reépect of the pre primary school also. It was also
directed that while giving the details of arrears paid to the staff of the
pre primary school, the school would speciﬁcaily mention whether the
same had been paid through direct bank transfer or account payee
cheques or bearer cheques/caéh. The School was also directed to
produce the books of accounts, fee records and salary records of the
pre primary school. .

The Manager‘ of the school filed copies of Income and
Expenditure Accounts and Balance Sheets of the Parent Society i.e.
Montessori Education Society for the years 2008-09, 2009-10 & 2010-
11. He submitted that this represented the consolidated Balance
Sheet of ' the Senior school as well as the Nursef'y school and the
Society had no other activity, apart from running of these two
schools.‘

He has also filed the fee and salary statement for the two

schools in a consolidated manner and again submitted that the

Lions Public School, Ashok Vihar Phase-!,Delhi-SQ/ (B-295)/ Order Page 7 of 12

TRUE COPY i



M4 g
HEIS R
U

school had taken a group gfatuity policy from LIC and as such the
school had no accrued liability on account of gratuity. He further
sui:;mitted that the échool, as a matter of policy, did not pay any
salary for encashment of leave, and as such its liability on this
accoﬁnt might b¢ considered as nil.

The Committee prepared the following calculation sheet on the
basis of the audited financials ci)f its Parent S-ociety, as submitted by

the school and also the information furnished by it during the course

of hearing and verified by the Committee from the books of accounts

of the school:

Lions Public School, Ashok Vihar Phase-I, Delhi-52/(B-295)/ Order ) Page 8 of 12

TRUE COPY

e ?\%w '

. . . -




¢
. ’ Y 9 7
GQU;LS
. Statement showing Fund available as on 31.03.2008 with the Parent Society running Lions Public
. School i.e. Montessori Education Society and the effect of hike in fee as per order dated
11.02.2009 and effect of increase in salary on implementation of 6th Pay Commission Rep9rt
. Particulars Amount (Rs.) Amount (Rs.)
Current Assets + Investments . )
. Cash in hand 212
Cash at Bank 1,009,406
. FDRs with Banks other than Pupil Fund 5,264,866
! HDFC 8% Taxable Bonds 4,900,000
. Gupta Iron Steel 3,387
M R Steel 2,420
. J R Traders 3,296
R C Jawa 2,781
. TDS receivable © 163,992 11.350,360
Less | Current Liabilities
. Caution Money 657,000
Sundry Creditors 17,885 674,885
. Net Current Assects + Investments (Funds Available) ' 10,675,475
Less | Reserves required to be maintained:
. for future contingencies (equivalent to 4 months salary) 4,728,188
for accrued liability of Gratuity as on 31.03.2010 -
. for accrued liability of Leave Encashment as on
31.03.2010 - 4,728,188
Funds available for implementation of 6th CPC 5,947,287
. Less
Additional Liabilities on implementation of 6th Pay
. Commission: :
Arrear of Salary as per 6th Pay Commission 1.1.06 to
31.3.09 6,082,184
. Incremental Salary for 2009-10 (as per calculation given
below) 5,363,147 11,445,331
. Excess [/ (Short) Fund Before Fee Hike {5,498,044]
Add Additional Recovery for 6th Pay Commission:
. Recovery of Arrear tuition fee w.e.f01.01.06 to 31.08.08 2,151,185 '
Recovery of Arrear tuition fee w.e.f01.09.08 to 31.03.09 1,371,000
Incremental fee for 2009-10 (as per calculation given
. below) 2,677,125 6,199,310
. Excess / (Short) Fund After Fee Hike 701,266
. Development fee refundable as pre-conditions for charging the same not
being fulfilled : Rs.
. For the year 2009-10 1,080,070
For the year 2010-11 1,853,642
Total 2,933,712
. Add: Surplus after implementation of 6th CPC __ 701,266
. Total amount refundable 3,634,978
. Working Notes:
2008-09 2009-10
. Normal/ regular salary & PF 8,821,417 14,184,564
Incremental salary in 2009-10 5,363,147
- 2008-09 2009-10
. Regular Tuition fee 11,449,860 14,126,985
a Incremental tuition fee in 2009-10 2,677,125
Lions Public School, Ashok Vihar Phase-I, Delhi-52/(B-295)/ Order Page 9 of 12

capennie

TRUE COPY L/

Yo]l, Secrele Y




As would be apparent from the above calculation sheet, the

_ Committee provisionally determined that the school recovered excess

fee to the tune of Rs. 7,01,266 on implementation of thé
recommendations . of VI Pay Commission. Further, the school
collected Rs. 29,33,712 as development fee in 2009-10 and 2010-11,
without fulfilling the necessary . preconditions of charging the
development fee. Accordingly, the Committee considered that the
school ought to refund a total sum of Rs. 36,34,978 to the students. A

copy of the above calculation sheet was givex‘l to the Manager of the

school on 05/03/2018, for rebuttal, if any.

'© On 06/04/2018, the Manager of the school appeared and
~ submitted contrary to what was submitted earlier, that the school did

have some liabilities on account of gratuity payable to the employees,

and in fact they had been paid the gratuity on their superannuation
in the subsequent yeafs. He fuﬁher submitted that the premium
paid on the group gratuity policy was calculated on the basis of basic
salary alone while gratuity was actually payable on the aggregate of
basic pay and dearness allowance. He submitted that subsequently

the school had made a payment of approximately Rs.27 lacs in 2017

to make up the shortfall. He further submitted that LIC had been
requested to ‘provide the figure of the differential gratuity up to

31/03/2011, and this informét‘ion would take some time. At his

Lions Public School, Ashok Vihar Phase-I,Delhi-52/(B-295)/ Order Page 10 of 12

TRUE COPY

®
®
®
L
¢
L
L ]
:
k|
»
8
L
L
9
o who were not covered under group gratuity policy taken by the school
.
®
®
&
®
®
®
®
*
@
-
&
&
®
® o
i



200000000000000000000800000006080607

s T

)

_request, furtheér time was allowed t: the school to make its

.comprehensive rebuttal.

‘The school filed a written submission dated 14/05/2018

“contending that there were six employees who were not covered by
‘the Group Gratuity Policy taken by the school from LIC of India and
the school had an accrued liability of Rs.22,04,029 as gratuity payable
to them as on 31/03/2010. Further, the school also filed a statemenf
_s};owing that the fund value of the school with LIC of India as on
31/03/2010 was Rs.14,53,348 as against a liability of Rs.27,48,405.

Thus,

a sum of Rs.12,95,057 was the unfunded liability of gratuity
which the school would have to pay out of its own resources. It was
"furr-ther submitted that the school transferred a sum of Rs.6,06,052
frforn fhe developm'ent fund for meeting the shortfall in the salary
;Ecoﬁnt and as su_ch‘while reéommending the refund of development

fee for the yéar 2010-11, the same ought to be deducted.

The Committee considered the submissions made on behalf of
the school in rebuttal to the calculation sheet prepared by it projecting

that the school would be required to refund a sum of Rs. 36,34,978.

Although the school initially stated that it had no accrued
liability of gratuity as it had taken out a group gratuity policy from LIC
to fund its accrued liability on this account, later on the school
brought on record that it had an accrued liability of Rs. 22,04,029 to

six employees who were not covered by the group gratuity policy.

Lions Public School, Ashok Vihar Phase-l, Delhi-52/(B-295)/ Order ' Page 11 of 12

50 I
c

i
—

[

| R



0980009200000 200000000000C0C6CROIOGOIEGCSOOIOGNTOISIS



000121

Another sum of Rs. 12,95,057 was the liability to LIC to bridge the

accrued liability of gratuity vis a vis its funded value by way of premia.

The Committee does not wish to hold the initial response of the
school on thié score against it and is of the view that the célculatiqns
made by it need to be moderated to account for the liabilities in
réspect of which the school brought the information on record at a
later stage. If these are taken into calculations, itrwould be apparent
that the accrued liability of gratqity to the uncovered employees and

towards LIC amounts to Rs. 34,99,086 as against the provisional

determination of refund of Rs. 36,34,978.

In this view of the evidence produced and considered by the
Committee, it does not recommend/order any amount to be

refunded by the School.

N

Justice Anil Kumar (R)
(Chairperson)

\%

| J.S. Kochar
mber)

A

g
Dr. R.K. Sharma
Dated26/11/2019 (Member)

Lions Public School, Ashok Vihar Phase-I, Delhi-52/(B-295)/ Order Page 1_2 of 12

TRUE COPY = & \ 19

= J 1<
i\ - J el
TN / o
?\ Secisia. N e




©

o

BEFORE DELHI HIGH COURT COMMITTEE FOR REVIEW OF
‘ SCHOOL FEE, NEW DELHI -
(Formerly Justice Anil Dev Singh Committee for review of school Fee)

In the matter of:

Hillwoods Academy, Preet Vihar, Delhi-110092 (B-622)

Order of the Committee

Present: S. Nikhil Goel, Chartered Accountant with Ms. Rita
Srivastava, Principal of the school.

Soon after the constjtutioﬁ of this Committee, in a meetil;lg held
by the previous Chairperson Justice Anil Dev Singh and the other
Members of- the Committée, with the officials of the Directorate of
Education, it was impressed upon the officials that the Committee
w‘o_pld need to examine the annual returns filed by the schools under
Rule. 180 of the Delhi School Education Rules, 1973 for the years
2006-07 to 2010-11, which was the period covered by the order dated
11/02/2009 issu'ed by the Directof of Education for implementation
of the recommendations of VI Pay Commission w.e.f. 01/01/2006.
Consequently, the Director of Education through its zonal heads,
adviscd‘ the schools to furnish copies of returns filed under Rﬁle 180

to it for onward transmission to this Committee.

However, the school merely furnished copies of its Income &
Expenditure Accounts and balance sheets for the years 2008-09,
2009-10 and 2010-11 under cover of its lettér dated 08/11/2011 to
the Dy. Director of Education (Distt. East). No other statements which

were required to be submitted, were furnished by the school. Even the

Hillwoods Academy, Preet Vihar, Delhi-110092/(B-622)/Order Page 1 of 26

0r <
‘?\t’n I Gy 5
S§—%
RS

TRUE Ccory

f&- Secrtiaiy.

[
>

[



000123

Income & Expenditure Accounts and balance sheets which were

submitted were without the annexures giving details of various items.

Without even examining whether the documents submitted by

the school were complete, the Dy. Director of Education forwarded the

same to the Committee.

Meanwhile, the Comﬁlittee issued a questionnaire to all the
schools (iﬁciuding this school) oﬁ 27/02/2012, which was followed by
a reminder dated 27/03/2012, eliciting information with regard to
the arrear fe¢ and fee hike effected by the school pursuant to order
dated 11/02/2009 issued by the Director of Education. The school
was also required té furnish information with regard to the arrear of
;é;laxy paid and the incremental salary paid to the staff pursuant to

tilé implementation of the recommendations of the 6th péy

commission.

- However, the school did not respond either to the questionnaire
issued by the Committee or to the reminder thereto. The Committee
addressed a letter dated 25/05/2012 to the school vide which it was

directed to send all the returns which were required to be filed under

Rule 180.

Instead of responding to the Committee, the school furnished
fee statements for 2008-09, 2009-10 and 2010-11, which were
purportedly filed by the school with the Director of Education. The

school also furnished copies of its Income and Expenditure Accounts

Hillwoods Academy, Preet Vihar, Delhi-110092/(B-622)/ Order Page 2 of 26

o~ P
AT L
S g

-

TRUE COPY

) 2= \ 7\
r:':' s | 7:"‘,\
e, 15
\‘ ) ,"ff
?‘“ S%cremy 3/



060124

‘and Balance sheets (again Wiﬂlout annexures) for the years 2007-08
to 2010-11, although they were termed as annual returns in the
‘c_overing letter. The school also furnished pﬁnt outs of its cash book
and details of fee collected from the students. These documents were
fprwarded by the Director of ‘Education to the Committee. However,

the Committee observed that these were not documents which the

school had been directed to file.

A revised questionngjre was issued to the school on
20/09/2013, vide which besides the queries contained in the
iluesﬁonnaire dated 27/02/2012, the relevant queries with .regard to
charging of development fee, its uﬁﬁsaﬁon and maintenance of
earmarked development and depreciation reserve funds, in order to
examine whether the school was fulfilling the pre conditions laid down
by Duggal Committee which were subsequently affirmed by the
Hon’ble Supreme Court in the case of Modern School vs. Union of
India ( 2004) 5 -SCQ 583. The school was also reqﬁired to submit

complete audited accounts for the years 2006-07 to 2010-11,

statement of its student strength for the years 2006-07 to 2010-11

and copy of the circular issued to the parents demanding increased

fees and arrear fees as per order dated 11/02/2009.

The school submitted its reply to the Committee for the_ first
time on 30/09/2013 and enclosed therewith its reply to the revised

questionnaire, audited final accounts from 2006-07 to 2010-11,

Hillwoods Academy, Preet Vihar, Delhi-1 10092/ (B-622)/ Order Page 3 of 26

TRUE COPY .

'?n’\ Slgcreta; y




.............O..‘..O.....QOO....Q..Q

)

f
Ot

the

C

student strength for the year 2006-07 to 2010-11 and a copy of

circular issued to the parents regarding fee hike

As per the reply to the questionnaire submitted by the .school,

(a) the school implemented the recommendations of VI Pay
Commission w.e.f. 01/01/2006 (sic). However, it enclosed
copies of the salary statements for April 2009 and June 2009

in support of its contention. Apparently the actual salary

I

increase took place w.e.f. June 2009.

(b) With regard to payment of arrear salary, the school enclosed
a certificate signed by its Principal stating that a sum of Rs.
73,48,947 was paid as arrear to the staff in the ﬁnanciai year
2009-10, Rs. 55,000 in 2010-11 and Rs. 1,83,484 in 2012-
13. These arrears were paid for the period January 2006 to
March 2009.

(c) With regard to fee hike pursuant to order dated 11/02/2009,

it was stated that the fee was hiked w.e.f. 01/04/2009. In
addition, the arrears were recovered at the rates prescribed
as ﬁer the said order.

(d) The school charged developrnenf fee in all the five years for
which the information was sought. As regards its accounting
treatment and majntenanée of earmafked reserve funds, a

certificate signed by the Principal was enclosed. The

certificate reads as follows:

Hillwoods Academy, Preet Vihar, Delhi-1 10092/ (B-622)/ Order Page 4 of 26

TRUE Ccopy

o ?RS§cretcu y

Foin

e
’
&

29




000 000000000000 00O0OQSS o0 0000606O0GCGCOEE .Fi?!lib

_ 600126
“TO WHOMSOEVER IT MAY CONCERN :

This is to certify that the development fee is treated in the
accounts as a revenue receipt and the school has not kept any

depreciation reserve fund for the depreciation on assets
acquired out of development fee.

The school has not kept in earmarked bank account, or FDRs

or investments against depreciation reserve fund and
unutilised development fund.”

The Commlttee issued a notice dated 26/05 / 2015 requiring the
school to furmsh within 10 days, details of different components of fee
and. salaries for the years 2008-09, 2009-10 and 2010-11, duly
;éddﬂciled with its Income and E-xpenditure Account. The school was

also required to furnish copies of its banks statements in support of

LT

‘i{S-“ClEIliIIl of having paid the arrears of VI Pay Commission, the details
of ;its accrued liabilities of gratuity and leave encashment, a statement

of the account of its parent society as appearing in its books."

The school furmshed the required mformatmn under cover of its

letter dated 03/06/2015. It also mentxoned that the school did not

have any accrued liabilities of gratuity/leave encashment.

A notice of héaring was issued to the school on 27/12/2016
requiring it to appear befdre the Committee on 24/01/2017 and
produce its books of accounts, fee and salary records for the years
2006-07 to 2010-11. The hearing was postponed to 09/03/2017 on
account of cértain exigencies. On this date, Ms. Richa Bhatia and Ms.

Vinita Sharma, Office Executives of the school appeared.

Hillwoods Academny, Preet Vihar, Delhi-110092/(B-622)/ Order Page'5 of 26

Ly

(ST
TRUE.Copy = [y 2

?‘lﬁ%yy




.......OQ....-Q..JQQ‘.......Q..‘.QO,Q.

It 10}

UGo127

The Committee examined the fee and salary statement filed by the

school in response to the notice dated 26/05/2015 and observed that

it appeared to be ex-facie vZ‘zron‘g as the regular tuition fee recovered

b’y the school in 2009-10 as compared to 2008-09 was more than
five times. The representatives who appeared for the school were
unable to clarify the position. Another opportunity was given to the

school to file complete and correct information as required vide

notice dated.-26/05/2015.

The school filed revised fee and salary statement under cover of

its letter dated 21/03/2017.

On 10/04/2017, the Committee_ examined the revised statement
ﬁ}ed ‘_by the schéol. It observed that the revised statement showed the
lrr;yis_irons in the figures of arrear tuition fee and‘regular tuition fee
recover_ed' during the yearr 2009—IQ only. The issue of apparent
abriormal hike in the aggregate tuition fee recovered in 2009-10 still

had not been addressed. The authorized représentative appearing for

the school submitted that the regular tuition fee for the year 2009-10

was shown at a higher side as the recovery under certain other fee

heads was inadvertently added to the tuition fee account.

However, neither the details of the so called inadvertent increase
were given nor the school produced its books of account before th¢
Committee. The statement of fee and salary filed earlier with the

Committee on 03 /06 /2015 showed the fee recovered by the junior .

Hillwoods Academy, Preet Vihar, Delhi-110092/ {B—622)/ Order Page 6 of 26

TRUE COPY

.(»mSe%retaw




0001

s'chool, besides the main school. But the same was not shown in the
revised statement. The authorized representative submitted that
although the total arrear collection of the school ought to have been

Rs. 1,14,15,900, in actual fact, it was able to recover only 87,51,734.

With regard rto payment of arrear salary, the Commitfee
observed that the school had furnished copies of thé bank statements
and the instruction sheets to tﬁe bank for payment thereof. All the
arrear payments were claimed to have been made through direct bank
Fpansfer and this claim was supported by copies of bank statements
w_hich were placed on record by the school. The authorized
representative also submitted that the regular salary was also paid
through direct bank transfers only and month wise sheei; showing
such payment was filed and the bank statements tol show the relevant

debits were produced for verification of the Committee.

The Committee noticed that the school, in its -submissions dated
03/06/2015, had stated that there were no accrued liability of
gratuity and leave encashment as on 31/03/2010. However 'during
the course of hearing, it was submitted that the school may be given
some time to furnish the details of such liabilities which definitely

existed as the school was 35 years old.

With regard to development fee, the school submitted that it
was treated as a revenue income in its books and no earmarked

development fund or depreciation fund are maintained. This was the

Hillwoods Academy, Preet Vihar, Delhi-110092/(B-622)/ Order ‘ Page 7 of 26

TRUE COry

?Bgcrelal ¥’

a4~

X



...............O‘.Q..QO....-....O.,Q.

same position which the school had taken earlier when the Principal

~ submitted a certificate which has been reproduced above.

The Committee noticed that the school recovered a sum of Rs.

19,05,821 as development fee in 2009-10 while in the year 2010-11, it

recovered a sum of Rs. 15,21,147 on this account.

v A

With regard to issuance of circular regarding fee hike and arrear
fee recovered by the school pursuant to order dated 11/02/2009, the
gpthoriéed representatives of the school submitted that although the
fee was increased w.e.f. 01/09/2008 in accordance with the aforesaid
order but no circular was issued to the students to that effect.
However, the parents were intimated of the increased fee by issuing

gppplementary fee bills which were raised on 21/09/2009, copies of

which were placed on record.

The Committee observed that as per the supplementary fee bills,
tﬁe.tuition fee was increased by Rs.300 p.m. for classes 15t to 10th and
Rs. 400 p.m. for class 11th & 12th | although the rate mentioned in
the supplementary bills was Rs.300 p.m. This appeared to be a
typographical error as the school was enﬁﬂe& to increasé the fee @
Rs.400 p.m. for these classes. Besides, the school also recovered
lump sum fee @ Rs. 3000 per student for classes 15t to 10th & Rs.
3500 for classes 11th & 12th . The supplementary fee bills did not

mention about any increase in development fee. The authorized

Hillwoods Academy, Preet Vihar, Delhi-110092/ (B-622)/ Order Page 8 of 26

TRUE copy

’?\we; Ecretary

000129




e

000000 000000000000000000 00

600137

representatives of the school submitted that there was no increase in

development fee w.e.f. 01/09/2008.

The school was directed to file a revised statement of 'fee and
salary incorporating therein the figures of junior school as well and
a}so to produce its books of accounts and fée' receipts before the
gommittee for verification ofr its claim that in thé year 2008-09 that

some tuition fee was wrongly booked under other heads.

On the next date of hearing, the school filed an application i_‘orr
gdjournment. The Committee noticed that the ‘school had not
produced its books of accoqnts and the same were also not
produced during the last two hearings. Accordihgly, a last opportunit;v'
was given to the school to furnish the required details and produce
its books of accounts on 18/05/2017. During the course of hearing
on this date, the authorized representative who appeared for the
school, suddenly took ill. Accolrdingly, the matter was not taken up

for hearing and was adjourned to 7t June 2017.

On this date, Sh. Nikhil Goel, Chartered Accountant appeared

with Ms. Ranjana S. Rautela, Sh. Ashutosh, and Ms. Richa Bhatia,

employees of the school.

The school filed a revised fee and salary statement,
consolidating the figures of the junior as well as senior wing of the

school, a calculation showing the liability of gratuity as on

Hillwoods Academy, Preet Vihar, Delhi-110092/(B-622)/ Order ' - Page 90f 26
CrOYYS T
IRUE COPY —
e A '

?Se retary



.......0.....".‘.0.....Q....C.OOO—..

)

e
p._.n

i U
31/03/2010 to be Rs. 46,03, 193 The school also produced its bo k

=)

of accounts and filed written submissions.

_In its written submission, the school stated that both the senior
and junior wings are just a symbolic bifurcation done by the
Chartered Accountant but the school management was not having any

specific bifurcation, as both the schools are running from the same

building.

The Committee examined this contention of the school and

found the same to be preposterous .

Vit
S 5eS

The Committee observed that the school files only the balance -

sheet of its senior wing with the Department of Education as part of
_igs returns filed uﬁder Rule 180 of Delhi School Education Act, 1973.
These returns were transmitted by the Directorate of Edu-cai;}lon to thi-s
Committee for exammmg the issue of fee hlke as per the mandate of

the Hon’ble Delhi High Court in WP (C) 7777 of 2009

Even when specific direptions were given by the Committee
through the Dy. Directors of respective districts for submission of
documents to the Committee including the audited ﬁnaﬁcials. The
school merely furnished copies of the covering letters of the returns
filed by the school under Rule 180 Afor different years. The covering
letters did not mention the details of documents which were filed by
thé s_chool. It was only during course of hearing that the Committee

noticed the account of the junior school in the balance sheet of the

Hillwoods Academy, Preet Vihar, Delhi-110092/(B-622)/Order Pagga 10of 26 )

TRUE COpPy

\(ﬂrs%}:m

M

Co




‘.........0...'..'...00...0....0.00".

seniof school and it was revealed that the school was preparing a
separate balance sheet of the jum'o_r school. The Committee finds that
this was being done with definite purpose of hiding the true state of
affairs of the school. This would be af)parent from the fact that in the
junior wing, the school had a strength of 240 students out of which
only 213 were fee paying students. The school charged annual

charges (reflected as activity charges) in the audited financials @ Rs.

300 per month i.e. Rs. 3,600 for the whole year. Going by the student

strength, the activity charges ought to have been around Rs. 7,66,800
in the junior wing. However, the audited Income & Expenditure

account of the junior wing showed a receipt of Rs. 28,44,800. as

£he :
activity charges.

When asked to explain this apparent anomaly, the authorized
fé}laresentatives of the schoﬁl admitted that a part of the activity
charges received from the students of the senior wing were ‘accounted
for in the books of junior wing. Similar was the posi'tion in ‘the

previous years as well as the subsequent years.

The Committee has perused the audited balance sheets of the
senior as well as junior wing of the school in order to examine the

funds that were available with the school prior to the decision to hike

the fee was taken.

From the audited balance sheets as on 31/03/2008, the

following position manifested itself.

Hillwoods Academy, Preet Vihar, Delhi-110092/(B-622)/ Order Page 11 of 26-

Courf > I;
TRUE COPY ( | \
%ecrelan y R i

000132




......G...Q....-..‘....Q..QO...C.O..’Q.

TRUE copy

W%

Secreiary

I Junior
; Particulars wing Se_nior wing | Total
Current Assets +
Investments _
Cash in Hand 11,427 31,154 42,581
Bank Balances 2,066,748 5,901,747 7,968,495
FDRs with banks 3,712,260 38,693,616 | 42,405,876
Loans and
advances 37,000 37,000
Inter unit balance 1,000,000 (100,000) 900,000
Loan to Harvard
India Society (the
Parent Society of :
the school) 4,274,693 4,274,693
Total Current ’
Assets + ' :
Investments 11,065,128 44,563,517 | 55,628,645
Less | Current Liabilities . ;
Advance Fee 6,894,224 18,520,669 | 25,414,893
TDS Payable 4,401 51,530 55,931
Salary payable 162,499 696,188 858,687
Provident Fund
payable 7,180 66,620 73,800
Caution Money 54,250 360,998 415,248
Total Current :
Liabilities 7,122,554 19,696,005 | 26,818,559
Net Current
Assets +
Investments
(Funds available) 3,942,574 24,867,512 | 28,810,086
Hillwoods Academy, Préet Vihar, Delhi-110092/(B-622)/Order . Page 12 of 26




...O.Q'_..Q......QQ..O.........C.._.O

000134

As per the above statement drawn up from the audited balance
sheets of the junior and the senior school, the school had available
with it a sum of Rs. 2,88,10,086 as on 31/03/2008 i.e. before the fee

hike was effected by the school w.e.f. 01/09/2008.

The Committee observed that the balance sheet of the school as
on 31/03/2008 showed Sundry Creditors amounting to Rs. 48,17,223
but on examination of the books of accounts for the year 2008-09 by
the Committee, the Committee found that out. of the aforesaid
éihount, a sum of Rs. 47,18,565 alongwith a sum of Rs. 78,483
which was shown as Expenses Payable had been adjusted by

transferring the same to the following fee accounts:

Bus Fees _ ‘Rs. 20.00 lacs

Development Fees Rs. 10.00 Lacs
Examination Fees Rs. 10.00 Lacs
Tuition Fee Rs. 7,97,048.

Thlus it was apparent that these were fictitious liabilitiAe..s created
by the school, which had been taken to the revenue ac‘co-untinQO(.J‘B—
10. Therefore, the Committee did not consider the aféresaid surﬁ of
Rs. 47,18,565 as current liabilities of the school in the year 2007-08
and consequently, the same has not been taken into consideration

while calculating the funds available with the school.’

Hillwoods Academy, Preet Vihar, Delhi-110092/(B-622)/ Order Page 13 of 26

TRUE COPY

W




To the aforesaid extent, the fee for the yeér 2008-09, as slhown
by the sc'hool under different heads, had been exaggérated by the
school and was modulated for the purpose making the relevant
cglculations. Accordingly the fee for the year 2008-09 under different

heads that was considered by the Committee is as follows:

Head of Fee Fee received as |Fee actually received
claimed by the|
school
Normal Tuition Fee 3,00,89,601 2,92,92,553
Bus Fee 61,94,038 41,94,038
Development Fee 33,06,843 | . 23,06,843
Examination Fees 12,78,225 2.78:225

Perusal of the books of accounts of the échool fof the years
2008—09,‘ 2009-10 and 2010-11 showed that the ‘school had
tfahsferred funds to its Parent Society to the tuﬁe of Rs."59,42,113
upto 31/03/2009 from the junior school. In the year 2010-11, a
further sum of Rs. ‘5,00,000 was transferred to the Society. From the

senior wing, the school had transferred sum of Rs. 64,000 in 2009-10

and a further sum of Rs. 13,88,016 in 2010-11. Thus, the school had

transferred a total sum of Rs. 78,94,129 to its Parent Society upto

March 2011.

In order to examine the ultimate utilisation of funds by the

- Parent Society, the school was required to produce the audited

financials of the Parent Society and also to produce its books of

accounts. The school was given an opportunity to rebut the

Hillwoods Academy, Preet Vihar, Delhi-110092/(B-622)/ Order :Page 14 of 26
~ N i A
TRUE sy \x
\UE Copy / S / \o\

P Bad
\ 1 )

Secrets, ¥ s

4

0001

2
J

J



0000000000000 00000300000000000000400

(7
O«
.

i)feliminary calculations of funds available with the school a

éi /03/2008, as provisionally determined sﬁpra.

However, on the next date of hearing i.e. 11/07/2017, the

school sought adjournment on account of pre occupation of its

JUUS

Chartered Accountant. Neither the audited financials of the Parent

Society nor its books of accounts were produced.

The matter could not be concluded on account of the expiry of

the term of the Committee in the mean time.. After the term of the

Committee was extended by the Hon’ble Delhi High Court, the hearing .

was fixed again for 11/09/2019.  Again the school sought

adjournment.

In view of the repeated failure of the séhool to produce the
books of accounté and audited lﬁnancials of its Pérent Sloc.itletj'r, the
hearing was closed. Howéver, the Committee receivedra léftér frlolh-r;
fhe Pﬁncipal of the school on 13/09/2019 seeking a perscl)n;e-d‘ heariﬁ;g.
as there was so.me m-isunderstanding on part of the school regarding
the directions given by the Committee. Accordiﬁglj' ‘another
opportunity waé given to the school to appear on 16/09/2019 'aﬁd

comply with the directions of the Committee.

Ms. Rita Srivastava, Principal of the school appeared with Sh,

Nikhil Goel, Chartered Accountant, but did not produce the Receipt

and Payment Account of the Parent society or its books of accounts ‘

Hillwoods Academy, Preet Vihar, Delhi-110092/(B-622)/Order Page 15 of 26

TRUE COPY

%ecre:diy Ny e




0000000000000 0000030000000000000040s

HESpite the fact that the hearing was refixed on her own application

dated 13/09/2019.

The Principal of the School submitted that-_ there was some
i;nrirslunderstandmg regarding producing of records. She was directed
fd.:go through the orders and the matter was posted for hearing on
18 /09/2019. It was made clear to her that no further adjournment

would be granted under any circumstances.

On the next date, the school filed copies of the audited

financials of its parent society i.e. Harvard India Society/Hillwood

India Society for the years 2006-07 to 2010-11.

1

On.perusal of the audited ﬁna.ncials of thf: Parent Society, the
gpmmittee observed that the funds transferred from the school to its
Parent Society, had been invested for purchase of land at Greétef
Noida and partially fér construction of building at Greatt;f_ Noidé(fod;
é;:téblishing the school. A s_uni of Rs.72,90,551 had been mvested m

1
land in Greater Noida.

The balance sheet of the Pa_rentls()ciety' also revealed that the
school had collected large amount of donations. The échobl was
required to ﬁle a detail of the persons from whom the donatlons haci
been received by the Parent Society from 2006-07 to 2010-11 and also

to produce the copies of the receipts issued to the donors :lixlong with

the ledger account of donations received.

Hillwoods Academy, Preet Vihar, Delhi-110092/(B-622)/ Order ' Page 16 of 26

TRUE COPry

_ s(‘*Secretary

000137



........‘.‘...........................

A submiésion was matie by the Principal of the School thét the
school was permitted to invest its savings for expansion and
establishment of other recognized schools and as such there was no
%nf"nmity in investing itsr saving for the establishment of school at
é;';éater Noida. It was further submitted that there was no transfer of
funds ’fr.om the school to‘ the society for establishmént of school at
é£éater Noida. The funds had gone directly from the school fund for
éé::t’;blishment of school at Greater Noida. Only the accounting entries

ﬂ:c\ve been routed through the Parent Society.

. However, no rebuttal to the provisional determination of funds

made by the Committee was made by the school.

iiz17 On the next date, the school filed details of donatic;n ;'éceived by
Parents Society for ﬁle years 2006 to 2010-11 along with cé:_piés of l-the
letter of the donoi's. It was sﬁbmitted that donations were‘nc.).t- Imke;l
with the admissions of 'the. students but were recewed from
unconnected persons including some business houé'es..’ The
Committee noticed that the .position of funds available Wlth ;he\scfxoéi
as on 31/03/2008 were determined by it and fecorded loﬁg backm 1ts
order dated 07/06/2017. The school was given an opportunity to |
rebut the preliminary findings made by the Committee. However, in
none of the subsequent hearings the scho_ol_ rebutted any of the
findings. Accordingly, the Committee considered ﬂlat'thg sc;hoolh_ag:rl

nothing to say in rebuttal and accepted the ' preliminary.

determinations made by the Committee. However, at the request of

Hillwoods Academny, Preet Vihar, Delhi-110092/(B-622)/ Order Page 17 of 26
S T
TRUE COPY LN

(S
; r/A./
Qﬁé% =

000433



Q..'........,...0_....._...........O..'..

600139

the Principal of the School, liberty was given to the school to file

written submissions within three days in rebuttal of the findings of

the Committee as recorded on various dates of hearing.

The school filed its written submissions dated 22/10/2019,
;\'g‘)'c‘)‘i'nting out an error in the calculation of funds available with the
éé}ibol as on 31st March 2008. It was submitted that the amount of
mter unit balances, as per the balance sheet of the senior wing of the

school is minus Rs. 10,00,000 while the Committee had taken it as

minus Rs. 1,00,000.

The Committee verified the position from the balance sheet of

the school and concurred with the contention raised by the school.

It was further contended in the written submissions that the
school was more than 30 years old and the total funds available, as
worked out by th? Coﬁlmittec was approximately Rs. 288 .(;r.ores,‘
{;vhich were inclusive of the funds required .by the scho;)i to rﬁeet ifs
accrued liabilities of gratuity and leave encashment besideé kéep.i-hg- in
reserve a reasonable fund for meeting any contingency.l It was

submitted that while making the final determinations, the Committee

should take into account these factors.

These contentions raised on behalf of the school were
considered to be valid and the Committee agreed to make appropriate

adjustments on these accounts while determining the funds which

Hillwoods Academy, Preet Vihar, Delhi-110092/(B-622)/ Order Page 18 of 26




...........’..Q._..........O..O.‘OO’..

v 3

could have been utilised for implementation of the recommendations

of VI Pay Commission.

It was further submitted that the school required funds for
future development, and an appropriate provision should be made

therefor, while calculating the funds available with the school.

This contention was rejected as the order dated 11 /02/ 2009
issued by the Director of Education stipulated in no unclear terms
th_at fee hike was not mandatory {for implementation of the
:gcommendations of 6t Pay C;)mrnission and the school must first of
allluﬁlize its existing reserves for meeting the additional expenditul_‘e
fqr_implementation of the recommendations of 6th Paylééﬁlﬁliétsiori;
P’:ayment of salaries and arrears as per the said recommendations had

to have precedence over the plans of the school “for~ future

- development.

One more contention of the school raised during.tl-‘lle‘ 'c.ourse of
previous hearings, needs to be dealt with. It was contended that the
school had not transferred any funds tolits Parent Society but had’
invested in buying land and construcﬁng a building for another
school. Only the accounting entries wéi'e routed through its Parent
Society. It was submittéd that the school could legitimately utilise its

savings for constructing or developing another school under the same

‘Management.’

Hillwoods Academy, Preet Vihar, Delhi-110092/(B-622)/ Order Page 19 of 26

TRUE copy

BO0+40



oo.ooooooooooooocooooooooooop.ooqo

L]

The admitted position in this regard is that the other school in
_\#hich funds of this school were invested was sitqated in Greater
Noida, Uttar Pradesh. Clause (c) of the proviso to sub rule (1) of Rule
177 of Delhi School Education Rules,- 1973 provides that the savingsr
from the fee collected by the school can be utilised for “assisting any
other schodl or educational institution, not being a college, ﬁnder the

rﬁanagement of the same society or trust by which the first mentioned

school is run”. .

The moot point is whether this applies to a school which is
ilcl)'.(?:,ated outside the Union Territory of Delhi to which alone the
gﬁpﬁc‘abﬂity of the Delhi School Education Act, 1973 (the Act) under
which the rules have been framed, extends.

s e
i

]

Admittedly, the assistance was given by the school to another
school and not to any other educational institution. In this context, it
bécomes necessary to examine the scheme of the Act and the its

purpose.

The preamble to the Act says that it is “An Act to provide for
better organization and development of school education in the Union
Territory of Delhi and for matters connected therewith or incidental

thereto.”

Vide sub-section (2) to Section 1 of the Act, the Act extends to

the whole of Union Territory of Delhi.

" Hillwoods Academy, Preet Vihar, Delhi-110092/(B-622)/ Order . Page 20 of 26

)

TRUE COPY

3 W\SGCFBL;{I 'j ‘\' Yo -!,‘

000141



L

o
o

“School” is defined by section 2 (u) as follows:

RS

H o9

“School includes a pre-primary, primary, middle and higher

secondary school, and also includes any other institution which
imparts education or training below the degree level, but does not
i include an institution which imparts technical education.”

Section 3 of the Act provides that the ‘Administrator’ may
regulate education in all schools of Delhi in accordé‘nce with the
provisions of this Act and the Rules made thereunder and may
establish and maintain any school in Delhi-or permit any person or
local authority to establish and maintain any school in Delhi. The
term ‘Administrator’ is defined under section 2(a) of the Act as the

‘administrator of the Union Territory of ' Delhi appointed by the

' President under Article 239 of the Constitution.

Section 4 of the Act provides that the ‘appropriate authority’
i'niéy recognize any private school. ‘Appropriate authority’ is defined

under Section 2(e) of the Act to mean,-

(i) In the case 'of a school recognised or to be recognised by an

authority designated or sponsored by the Central
Government, that authority;

(ii) In the case of a school recognised or to be recognised by the

Delhi Administration, the Administrator or any other officer
authorized by him in this behalf;

(iii) In the case of a school recognised or to be recogmsed by the
Municipal Corporation of Delhi, that Corporation; ¢

(iv) In the case of any other school, the Administrator or any
other officer authorized by him in this behalf;

It is clear from the aforesaid provisions of law that this statute

i.e. the Delhi School Education Act, 1973, was enacted to regulate the

establishment and functioning of the schools situated in the Union

Hillwoods Academy, Preet Vihar, Delhi-110092/(B-622)/Order Page 21 of 26



®
)
pg
®
|
®
o
e
®
&
*
»
%
&
..
L
L
¢
®
*®
o
¥
®
®
®
e
o
L
&
®
@
]
®
®
&

Hillwoods Academy, Preet Vihar, Delhi-110092/(B-622)/Order

M {

U

Territory of Delhi only. Therefore any reference to a ‘school’ anywhere

;€

in the Act or the Rules framed thereunder i.e. the Delhi School
ﬁducation Rules, 1973, would refer to a school situéted iﬁ the Union
Territory of Delhi alone. A school which is situated in Greater Noida
beyond the boundaries of the Union Territory of Deﬁ is not covered

under Rule 177, as contended by the school.

The Committee is, therefore, of the view that the school was not
erl1tit1ed to utilise its savings for establishing a school in Greater
Nbida, as contended by it and illegally diverted funds belonging to this
school to the tune of Rs. 78,94,129 and the same have to be

considered as funds available with the school.

Determinations:

Having dealt with all the contentions raised on behalf of the

school, the Committee makes the following determinations:

(A) Funds available as on 31/03/2008

Funds provisionally determined as per supra 2,88, 10,086

Less: Mistake in taking Inter unit balances | 9,00,000
(10,00,000 - 1,00,000) L .
Funds available

2,79,10,086

(B) Funds transferred to school at Greater Noida Rs. 78,94,129

Page 22 of 26

TRUE COPY

who

~

0143



g,

e08000O0CS

........................OC.

ixMMA
. Siefa]
Out of the above, the Committee has determined that the school

needed to keep a sum of Rs. 1,60,40,065 in reserve to meet its

accrued liabilities of gratuity and for any unforeseen contingency. The °

school, thus had a sum of Rs. 1,97,64,150 available with it which
could have been utilised for meeting its additional expenditure on

account of implementation of the recommendations of VI Pay

Commission.

The total additional expenditure that befell on the school on
éicé:ount of implementation of the recommendatiohs of VI Pay
Commission was Rs. 2,10,08,167. Thus the school was in deficit to
i;lie tune of Rs. 12,44,017 after implementation of the VI Pay
éommission which it needed to bridge by hiking the fee in terms of

order dated 11/02/2009 of the Director of Education.

However, the school utilised this order to generate an additional

revenue of Rs. 5,13,49,074, which is in excess of its requirements by

Rs. 5,01,05,057.

The Committee is of the view that the school ought to
refund the aforesaid sum of Rs. 5,01,05,057 along with interest @
9% per annum from the date of collection to the date of refund.
Additionally, the school recovered a sum of Rs. 34,26,968 as
development fee in the years 2009-10 and 2010-11, pursuant to

order dated 11/02/2009 of the Director of Education, without

. admittedly fulfilling the pre conditions prescribed by the Hon’ble

Hillwoods Aéademy, Preet Vihar, Delhi-110092/(B-622)/ Order Page 25 of 26

TRUE COPpPY

_4 ;




b

000000000000000000000000000008000¢

)

A%%/”
14 o 5 SL‘E beg ¥

O0nT 4-
ugaidy

Supreme Court in the case of Modern School vs. Union of India (
2004) 5 SCC 583. The school ought to refund the aforesaid sum
of Rs. 34,26,968 apart from the Rs. 5,01,05,057 along with

interest @ 9% per annum from the date of collection to the date

1

of refund.
Ordered accordingly.
L’ I’ [ ‘%&—/‘.
. Justice Anil Kumar (R)
(Chairperson)
\V/ '.

CA\J.S. Kochar
(Meinber)
Dr. R.K.“Sharma

Dated: 28/11/2019 - (Member)

Hillwoods Aca.d‘emy,- Pree.: Vihar, Delhi-110092/ {.8-622)/0rder ; ‘ Page 26 of 26

TRUE COPY




(Formerly Justice Anil Dev Singh Committee for Review of School Fee)

Delhi High Court Committee for Review of School Fee

CAUSE LIST FOR OCTOBER 2019

Cause List for Thursday, 3rd October 2019

L0014

Cat. No.

School Name & Address

B-356

Notre Dame School, Badarpur

B-488

Queen Mary's School, Sect.25, Rohini

W~

414

Jindal Public School, Dashrath Puri

Cause List for Friday, 4th October 2019

Cat. No.

School Name 8 Address

B-148

Venkateshwar International School, Dwarka

B-492

G.D. Goenka Public School, Sector-22, Rohini

WIN |

B-639

Nutan Vidya Mandir, Dilshad Garden

Cause List for Monday, 14th October 2019

Cat. No.

School Name & Address

B-95

Modern Convent School, Dwarka

WIN |+

B-684

Lovely Public School, Priya darshini Vihar

B-286

Mount Abu Public School, Sect.5, Rohini

Cause List for Tuesday, 15th October 2019

Cat. No.

School Name & Address

B-151

G D Goenka Public School, Vasant Kunj

WIN |~

B-424

Pragati Public School, Dwarka !

B-492

G.D. Goenka Public School, Sector-22, Rohini

Cause

List for Wednesday, 16th October 2019

Cat. No.

School Name & Address

B-120

The Heritage School, Vasant Kunj

B-60

The Heritage School, Sector-23, Rohini

WIN =

B-95

Modern Convent School, Dwarka

Cause List for Friday, 18th October 2019

Cat. No.

School Name 8 Address

B-622 |Hillwood Public School, Preet Vihar

B-574 |Manav Bharti India Intl. School, Panchsheel Park

B-151

TRUE COPY

V ecrat - N oI

G D Goenka Public School, Vasant Kunj =, [z~
7T

L2

¥



............0..........O..........Q

Cause List for Monday, 21st October 2019

Cat. No.

School Name & Address

B-640

The Srijan School, North Model Town

B-639

Nutan Vidya Mandir, Dilshad Garden

B-574

Manav Bharti India Intl. School, Panchsheel Park

HIWIN|—

B-151

G D Goenka Public School, Vasant Kunj

Cause List for Tuesday, 22nd October 2019

Cat. No.

School Name & Address

B-148

Venkateshwar International School, Dwarka

B-596

Vikas Bharti Public School, Rohini

B-684

Lovely Public School, Priya darshini Vihar

B-286

Mount Abu Public School, Sect.5, Rohini

B-120

The Heritage School, Vasant Kunj

N, |WIN]—

B-60

The Heritage School, Sector-23, Rohini

B-574

Manav Bharti India Intl. School, Panchsheel Park

TRUE copy

i /'
Y Sec;-e;L N g 4

Oty

| S
i
LSS

JU L

.j\

Ei%



Delhi High Court Committee for Review of School Fee

(Formerly Justice Anil Dev Singh Committee for Review of School Fee)

CAUSE LIST FOR NOVEMBER 2019

Cause List for Thursday, 07th November 2019

Cat. No. School Name & Address

B-151 |G D Goenka Public School, Vasant Kunj

B-95 |Modern Convent School, Dwarka

Cause List for Friday, 15th November 2019

S. No.

Cat. No. School Name & Address

B-640 |The Srijan School, North Model Town

Cause List for Thursday, 21st November 2019

Cat. No. School Name & Address

B-639 |Nutan Vidya Mandir, Dilshad Garden

B-596 |Vikas Bharti Public School, Rohini

Cause List for Friday, 22nd November 2019

Cat. No. School Name & Address

B-148 |Venkateshwar International School, Dwarka

Cause List for Monday, 25th November 2019

Cat. No. School Name & Address

B-120 |The Heritage School, Vasant Kunj

B-60 |The Heritage School, Sector-23, Rohini

HlIWIN =

B-684 |Lovely Public School, Priya darshini Vihar 4

B-286 |Mount Abu Public School, Sect.5, Rohini

Cause List for Tuesday, 26th November 2019

Cat. No. School Name & Address

N =

B-682 |Hillwood Academy, Preet Vihar

B-295 |Lions Public School, Ashok Vihar N4

2 \\
TRUE COPY o

Qs el )3

Secretary S,



Cause List for Thursday, 28th November 2019

. No. | Cat. No. School Name & Address
1 B-640 |The Srijan School, North Model Town
2 B-120 |The Heritage School, Vasant Kunj
3 B-682

Hillwood Academy, Preet Vihar

Cause List for Friday, 29th November 2019

. No. | Cat. No. School Name & Address
1 B-151 |G D Goenka Public School, Vasant Kunj
2 B-389

BGS International Public School, Dwarka

TRUE COPY

h]

S

e

)

(&3]




0000000000000 0000000C000000000000 060

) 03/10/2019

School.

WPC 13546 of 2018.

2N

TRUE COPY

W E%/ty

—_— B

Norte Dame School, Badarpur, New Delhi

1. While there is no error in the calculation of SurpIHs
1,50,8671 determined by the Committee in its calculation sheet on the
existing reserves of the school ought not to have been considered “as
available for meeting the additional expenditure on account  of
implementation of 6t Pay Commission. Hence Rule 177 of the Delhi
School Education Rules provide for maintenance of reasonable reserve
fund of not been less than 10% of the savings calculated in the manner
provided therein. The school building is about 30 years old and there is
urgent need of refurbishment and renovation. The reserves are being
maintained by the school for this purpose.

i

o)
L

_B-356

Present: Shri Sunil Thomas A.O and Shri J.A. Martins_ C.A. of the

The matter was re-fixed in order to seek certain clarifications from the
school on the written submissions dated 23.03.2017 filed by it. The
issues have been clarified by the learned authorized representative
appearing for the school. The jist of submissions is as follows:-

,nlmuli.u ny ol

2. As required vide para 2 of order dated 11.02.2009, the school d1d
explore the possibility of utilizing the existing reserve to meet the
shortfall in payment of salaries on implementation of recommendation
of 6t Pay Commission. However, in view of the requirement of the
school to renovate its building, the same was not considered feasible.

3. The school is # minority institution protected by Article*30 of'the
Constitution of India and thus the fee hike effected by the school cannot
be questioned. In this connection, the learned authorized representative
rely on the single bench judgement of Hon’ble High Court of Delhl in the

poe o
LS
()



00000000 00Q000000000C0 0000000000090

03/10/2019

-'\,n:{\ " ih.'
UL’J‘,_‘_J‘)

4. The school was complying with the pre-conditions for charging
development fee and as such the same may not be ordered to be
refunded. Further the development fee for the period 2009-10 that was
received by the school amounting to Rs. 35,70,690 and not Rs.
37,95,400 which has been taken by the Committee in its calculation

sheet. Q‘L,._ |

Argument heard. Recommendations reselved—

"

NIL KUMAR (Retd.)
CHAIRPERSON """+ =i

Dr. R.K. SHARMA  J.S.KOCHAR JUSTI
MEMBER

TRUE COPY

o

Sec: etary




0000000000000 000000000000000e¢000090

Wy
i
|

§

—

04/10/2019

B-148

Venkateshwar Int. School, Dwarka, New Delhi

Present: Shri Kamal Solanki, Director (Finance), Shri Harish Sharma,
Admn Officer and Shri Gauri Shankar, Accounts Officer of the School.

Based on the submissions made by the school after the matter was
fixed for re-hearing, The Committee has prepared a fresh calculation
sheet in which a comprehensive calculations with regard to diversion of
school fee for incurring capital expenditure have been made particularly
taking into account the submissions made by the school, The purchase
of buses and repayment of loans taken for that purpose have been
funded from transport fee received by the school. A copy of the revised
calculation has been furnished to the authorized representative
appearing for the school for its response. It is desirable that a
consolidated response on all the issues on which the school disagrees
with the calculation made by the Committee be submitted. For this
purpose the matter is adjourned to 227 October 2019 at 11.00 a.m.

2P N ey

Dr. R.K. SHARMA J.S.KOCHAR JUSTICE ANIL KUMAR (Retd.)

MEMBER MEMBER CHAIRPERSON
‘ i
i13le
TRUE COPY ' 4
?“ | ;iﬁf
Secretary e 3/




]
Sy

Jrares
s
-

, —

J

r‘ .
&3]
(89 ]

...Q.....'......OOOO..........".....

04/10/2019

_B-492
G.D. Goenka Public School, Rohini, Delhi

Present: Shri Manu RG Luthra, CA, Shri Vipul Garg, Chairman and
Shri Deepak Arora, Accounts Officer of the School.

After arguing for some time the learned authorized representative
appearing for the school seeks some more time to prepare the chart
showing net inflow/outflow on capital account giving bifurcation of the
capital payments met out of transport fee and those met from the other
capital receipts. The request of the authorized representative is allowed.

The matter will come up for further hearing on 15% October 2019 at
11.00 am.

o WV o —

Dr. R.K. SHARMA J.S.HOCHAR JUSTICE ANIL KUMAR (Retd.)

MEMBER MEMBER CHAIRPERSON
\
Lir
]
iz
TRUE COPY Dy

\;%g?gy ,




.O.Q.Q..Q......O’..‘..O.......Q.ﬁ..O.

~ ™y A

Y i [
UduUid

04/10/2019

B-639
Nutan Vidya Mandir, Dilshad Garden, Delhi

Present: Shri Pramod Kumar Singhal, Accountant, Shri Rajkumar,

Assistant Accountant and Shri Devendra Kumar Sharma, Advocate of
the School.

ab

The school has filed statement showing that it has now paid arrears of
salary to the tune of Rs. 14,88,543 i.e. to the extent it collected the
arrear fee from the students. The school has also filed a copy of its bank
statement with Corporation Bank to show that the cheques paid
towards arrear salary have been encashed from its bank accounts. On
perusal of the same, the Committee observes that all the cheques have
been paid either on 28.08.2019 or on 29.08.2019. It is not discernable
from the bank statement as to whether the cheques were bearer in
nature or were account payee. It is submitted that the regular salary is
paid by the school by direct transfers to the accounts of the employees.
The school will file a certificate from the Corporation Bank which would

indicate whether all these cheques were bearer in nature or were
account payee.

The Committee has gone through the previous submissions made by
the school and finds that the submissions made on various dates are
inconsistent. Accordingly, the school is directed to produce its books of
accournts for the years 2006-07 to 2010-11 in a laptop as the same are
reported to have been maintained in tally software. The needful will be
done on 21%t October 2019 at 11.00 am.

o/ \¢ h/,ﬁ}/“‘; |

Dr. RX. SHARMA  J.S.KQCHAR JUSTICE ANIL KUMAR (Retd.)
MEMBER MEMBER CHAIRPERSON

TRUE COPY - /7

Psecretaw e




0000000008000 00C00 000000000 0606C00SsS

14/10/2019

B-95

Modern Convent School, Dwarka, Delhi

Present: Shri Manu RG Luthra, CA and Ms Sheetal Mann, Principal of
the School.

The school has filed written submission dated 14.10.2019 along with
which a computation sheet of capital inflows and outflows has been
filed and based on that it is submitted that there was in fact no
diversion of fee for incurring capital expenditure.

The Committee notes that the on the resources side the school has
taken credit of savings under Rule 177 for the year 2006-07 to 2009-10
which amounts to Rs. 3,36,4,253. The Committee notices that the
budget for the year 2006-07 which have been filed along with the
annual returns for 2005-06 is not on record. The school is directed to
furnish the same on the next date of hearing. The matter is adjourned
to 16.10.2019 at 11.00 am.

)y v oo

Dr. R.K. SHARMA J.S.KDCHAR JUSTICE ANIL KUMAR (Retd.)
MEMBER MEMBER CHAIRPERSON

TRUE COPY




: 1A
j Ju

14/10/2019

B-684
Lovely Public School, Priva darshni Vihar Delhi

Present: Shri Saurabh Malhotra, CA, Shri Puneet Batra, Advocate and
Ms. Monika, Accounts Officer of the School.

The school seeks to file a set of statements showing yearwise
accumulation of depreciation reserve fund from 2008-09 to 2018-19
and contends that the school has since earmarked the entire amount of
depreciation reserve fund in an account with Axis Bank. However, the
Committee notices that the said set of statements does not indicate the
amount of development fee recovered by the school in the respective
years vis-a-vis the amount utilized for permitted capital expenditure.

The depreciation reserve calculations are also sought to be filed only for
three years i.e. 2008-09 to 2010-11.

Since it is not possible to ascertain whether the entire amount of
unutilized development fee and depreciation reserve fund on assets
acquired out of development fund have been earmarked or not. The
learned counsel appearing for the school submits that he will file a fresh
set of statements to take care of these aspects, The matter is
accordingly adjourned to 22nd October 2019 at 11.00 am,

@\ b

Dr. R.K. SHARMA J.S.KPDCHAR JUSTICE ANIL KUMAR (Retd.)
MEMBER MEMBER CHAIRPERSON

TRUE COPY

oﬁ" %ﬂ( %,




0000 OCGQCOIOCOSEQCGOOTS 90000 OOGOOIOCOSIECQOOEOSIONESOOESDS

- (084
14/10/2019
B-286
Mount Abu Public Scheol, Sec-5 Rohini, Delhi
Present: Shri Puneet Batra, Advocate and Shri Bharat Arora,

Treasurer of the School.

The school has filed written submissions dated 10.10.2019 giving
details of increase in salaries (exclusive of arrears) in the year 2009-10
vis-a vis those paid for the year 2008-09 to show the quantum of

additional expenditure incurred by the school on implementation of/- -

recommendation of 6% Pay Commission. On perusal of the details filed
the Committee observes that the increase in salary in the year 2009-10
was in some cases more than even 100%. In other cases also the
increase was to the tune of 80 to 90%. The Learned counsel appearing
for the school submits that figures given are on the basis of actual
records of the school. However, the reason for such phenomenal
increase in 2009-10 after implementation of recommendations of 6th
Pay Commission have not been given when on an average the
implementation of the recommendations of 6th Pay Commission by the
school resulted in an increase of 40 to 50% of salaries. H-286€

No justification has been provided for a mere 10% increase in the total
collection of tuition fee in the year 2009-10,when the fee that was hiked
by the school pursusnt to order dated 11.02.2009 of Directorate of
Education was abou: 25% besides there being an increase. of about
10%. The Learned counsel appearing for the school submits that the
school caters to the students coming from the lower strata of the society
and there is a high incident of fee defaulters amongst the students.If
that be so the defaulters would be in both the years 2008-09rand that
should not affect the figure of incremental fee of 2009-10 -alone. As
recorded in the proceeding sheet dated 12.01.2018 the schoolraccounts
for the fee in its books of accounts on gross basis without any:break up
fee collected under different heads. The income and expenditure
account of the school for the two years i.e. 2008-09 and 2009-10.shows
the gross fee receipts by the scheol as follows:- sl appearing

Year Gross Fee Arrears Net fee for the.
year

2008-09 3,77,70,318 28,55,261 3,49,15,057 *-

2009-10 3,75,49,546 15,59,466 3,59,90.080 °

Increase in 2009-10 10,75;023 v hf:

Percentage increase 3.08%

in 2009-10

it the total

The school did not produce the daily collection register whicl‘} ‘iitfc‘lalinied
would have given the break up of fee under different heads as it claimed
that it was stolen on 21.07.2018 i.e. durmg thc course of hearmgs

before this Committee. : : _-_,;'-‘ \ SO oo

TRUE copy @ |1 J5|shaions

ﬁ*‘:iéé;;;q, e,




0000000 COOCROCICROOGNNOIOOGEOIOCONOUVLOREODS

fue,
st o
5 n
-

14/10/2019

The total tuition fee that the school would have recovered based on its
students strength in the years 2008-09 and 2009-10 and the fee
schedules of the school for these two years is as follows:- t

Tuition fee recoverable as per Students strength
2008-09 ]
Net Fee Monthly
Total No. of | EWS & Concession | Paying Tuition Total Monthly
Class Students Students Students Fee Fee Recoverable
PP 160 21 139 1500 : 208,500
I 125 18 107 1320 141,240
11 156 19 137 1295 177,415
11 155 27 128 1295 - 165,760
v 133 25 108 1295 139,860
v 145 19 126 1295 163,170
165 21 144 1340 192,960
VII 125 27 98 1340 131,320
VI 137 2 21 116 : 1340 155,440
1X 159 i 19 140 1375 192,500
X 127 17 110 1525 167,750
Pt 160 10 150 ‘1850 277,500
XIL 107 8 99 1850 183,150
Total 1854 262 1602 2,296,56_5
1
Annual Tuition Fee in 2008-09 27,558,780
Tuition fee recoverable as per Students strength
2009-10 : |
Net Fee Monthly T H
Total No. of | EWS & Concession | Paying Tuition Total Monthly l
Class Students - Students Students Fee Fee Recoverable
PP ; 143 21 122 1800 219,600 | |
1 187 26 161 1620 260,820 :
1 129 23 106 1620 :%1’,3'__20 : i
311 159 35 124 1595 1?7,.";’80 !
v 162 26 136 1595 216,920 |
v 140 30 110 1595 175,450
VI 157 19 138 1640 226,320
VIl 160 27 133 1640 218,120
T 134 g 25 109 1640 178,760
X 207 24 183 1675 306,525
X 147 24 123 1925 236,775
X1 176 26 150 2250 337,500
X1l 144 12 132 2250 297,000
Total 2045 318 1727 3,043,290
Annual Tuition Fee in 2009-10 36,519,480

Incremental Tuitlon fee in 2009-10 8,960,700

TRUE copy

v
T Secretary




o N
Uy

0161

0000000000000 Q0000Q0000000000000¢00ee

14/10/2019 !

In view of the inconsistencies noticed above, the incremental tuition fee
for the period 2009-10 as worked out by taking the students strength
and the monthly tuition fee paid by them amounting to Rs.89,60,700
would be taken for the purpose of making the relevant calculations.
The effect of the students in default of fee would be negligible in the
amount of incremental tuition fee as the default would be there in both
the years i.e. 2008-09 and 2009-10. The Committee has to resort to
this method of calculating the incremental tuition fee as the school has
not been able to substantiate the break-up which has been given by it
neither does such a break-up appear in its books of accounts.

Calculation Sheet to be prepared. The matter is adjourned to 22nd
October 2019 at 11:00 AM.

\r ol
fwg; v H—
Dr. RK. S J.S.KOCHAR JUSTICE ANIL KUMAR (Retd.)

MEMBER MEMBER CHAIRPERSON

TRUE COpy *

?%ecretary




T EXXEEEXE XX AN NN NN N NN N RN N N N N N NN N B N N/

AT

e ey e ——
: T s 8

¥R

15/10/2019

S,
-
o

]-_,.'»

B-151

G.D. Goenka Public School, Vasant Kunj, Delhi

Present: Shri Jitendra Singh, Sr. Accountant of the School.

The school has filed an application seeking adjournment on the ground
of non availability of its counsel today., As requested the matter is
adjourned to 18% October 2019 at 11.00 am.

LT

Dr. R.K. SHARMA J.S.KOCHAR JUSTICE ANIL KUMAR (Retd.)
MEMBER MEMBER CHAIRPERSON

TRUE copy ‘ \)

o

D

0o



@s  |15/10/2019 . -t U00i83
B-424

Pragati Public School, Dwarka Delhi

Present: Shri N.K. Mahajan, Consultant CA, Shri Anuj Mahajan
Consultant CA, Shri Rajiv Malik, authorized representative, Shri Inder
Pal Singh, Accounts Officer of the School.

The authorized representatives appearing for the school have been

| heard on the written submissions dated 20.09.2019 filed by the school.
It is submitted that there was no diversion of fee revenues for incurring
capital expenditure as the purchase of fixed assets by the school out of
the fee is permitted under Rule 177(2) of Delhi School Education Rules.
It is further submitted that out of the total repayment of transport loan
amounts to Rs. 60,51,647, a sum of Rs. 16,64,391 came out of the
surplus generated out of the transport fee. On the resources side the
school has accounted for a sum of Rs, 68,65,413 which was received as
development fee. Although the same was treated as revenue receipt, the
school has filed a computation showing that the development fee was
still available for incurring capital expenditure as its cash surplus on
revenue account exceeded the development fee. The school has also
taken a sum of Rs.72,73,379 on the resources side which was the net
cumulative sum contributed by the society upto 31.03.2006. However,
the school has not taken into account the capital expendlture which
was incurred upto 31.03.2006 out of the said sum.

Arguments heard. Recommendations reserved.

o
T

Tav ¥

/ Dr. R.K. SHARMA J.S. CHAR JUSTICE ANIL KUMAR (Retd ).
A\ '
N

&

N\, MEMBER . MEMBER CHAIRPERSON

TRUE copy

A #g — .
YlSe retary




000000000000 00000000000000000000000

e

]

15/10/2019 40

B-492

G.D. Goenka Public School, Sec-22 Rohini, Delhi

Present: Shri Manu RG Luthra, CA, Shri Vipul Garg Chairman and
Shri Deepak Arora, Accounts Officer of the School.

The school has filed written submissions dated 15.10.2019 alongwith
which it has enclosed its own calculation sheet projecting that the
school incurred deficit after implementing the recommendations of 6%
Pay Commission. The school has also enclosed a statement showing
inflow and outflow of funds on account of capital for the years 2008-09

and 2009-10 only as per which it admits that during these two years™

the capital expenditure exceeded the capital receipt to the tune of Rs:
75,87,437. On the resources side, the school has shown that during
these two years a sum of Rs. 3,42,31,610 was available for incurring
capital expenditure as per rule 177 of the Delhi School Education
Rules. The aforesaid figure of Rs. 75,87,437 has been arrived at after
accounting for the said sum of Rs. 3,42,31,610. In the main calculation
sheet submitted by the school a revenue deficit of Rs. 3,72,976 has
been projected after implementation of recommendations of 6th Pay
Commission and after setting apart a sum of Rs. 1,29,7,326 towards
reserve for future contingencies. However, no effect of even the
admitted amount of diversion towards capital expenditure amounting tq
Rs. 75,47,436 has been taken in main calculation sheet,

Arguments heard. Recommendations reserved.

LM 'S [ | g __'\
Dr. R.K, SHARMA J.S.KOCHAR JUSTICE ANIL KUMAR (Retd.)‘ :
MEMBER MEMBER CHAIRPERSON




0000000000 C000000000000CROCNCGOIONOSONNNESGOS

m

Ve 4
'O

JUd i

o

5

16/10/2019

B-120

The Heritage School, Vasant Kunj, Delhi

Present: Shri Puneet Batra, Advocate and Shri K.P.Sunder Rao
Advocate of the School.

The Learned Counsel appearing for the school request for an
adjournment as the required documents/information are still being
compiled. As requested the matter is adjourned to 2217¢ October 2019 at
11.00 am.

U \ ]}_,_,__',,..Ur—"’“;y

Dr. R.K. SHARMA J.S.KPCHAR JUSTICE ANIL KUMAR (Retd.)

MEMBER MEMBER CHAIRPERSON
TRUE copy - 27N
- G V\\
:‘ ‘! = 5
=
Yﬁ‘g‘ecreta: ¥ M SSY.




16/10/2019

B-60

The Heritage School, Rohini, Delhi

Present: Shri Puneet Batra, Advocate and Shri K.P.Sunder Rao
Advocate of the School.

The Learned Counsel appearing for the school request for an
adjournment as the required documents/information are still being

compiled. As requested the matter is adjourned to 22nd October 2019 at
11.00 am,

AV WAL

Dr. R.K. SHARMA J.S.KOCHAR JUSTICE ANIL KUMAR (Retd.)
MEMBER MEMBER CHAIRPERSON

o . . ! ; I - : “‘_-‘\“.
TRUE COPY af \2!

i o f V=

A
W Secretary

.O............OOOO......OOQOOOOOQOQ




000000000000 0000000000000800000000090

™y
L S

o
. e ——— -

e

(@)

16/10/2019

B-95

Modern Convent School, Dwarka Delhi

Present: Shri Manu RG Luthra, CA and Ms. Sheetal Mann, Principal of
the School.

The school has filed copies of annual returns filed by it for the year
2005-06 which contains the budget for the year 2006-07. Perusal of the
budget of the school for 2006-07 to 2009-10 reveals that the school had
already provided for capital expenditure while fixing its fees in all the
years. The Learned authorized representative appearing for the school
submits that school is entitled to recover the capital expenditure as part
of its fee in view of the provisions of Sub-Sections 1 & 2 of Rule 177 of
the Delhi School Education Act. It relies on the judgement of Hon'’ble
Supreme Court in the case of Modern School to buttress his argument.
He further submits that the cost of buses and repayment of loans taken
for purchase of buses came out of the transport fee for which the school

has furnished the details along with its written submissions dated
14.12.2016.

Arguments heard. Order reserved.

o

)
u—-" i1
Dr. R.K. SHARMA J.S. CHAR JUSTICE ANIL KUMAR (Retd.)
MEMBER ER CHAIRPERSON

TRUE copy !

b~ Ny
PnS iCretary Mo A i




=

! N 18/1@/2019
. | YN 4 Py
| vudibg
|
' {
| ! B-622

f- Hillwood Public School, Preet Vihar, Delhi

Presept: Ms. Rita Srivastava, Principal and Shri Nikhil Goel, CA of the
Schoal.

The school has filed details of donation received by parents society for
. the years 2006 to 2010-11 along with copies of the letter of the donars.
. It is submitted that donations are not linked with the admissions of the
studebts and received from unconnected persons including some

businLess houses.

The !ommittee had recorded the position of funds available with the
school as on 31.03.2008. On examination of its audited financials in
its orﬂiier dated 7.06.2017 the school was given an opportunity to rebut
the findings made by the Committee. However, in none of the
subsequent hearings the school has rebutted any of the findings. As
such [they are taken to have been accepted by the school. “fhe final
determinations will be made keeping in view the funds available as on
31.03.2008 and the financial impact of the recommendations of 6th Pay
Comn{lission and further availability of funds with the school by way of
fee hike and recovery of arrear fee in terms of order dated 11.02.2009
issued by Directorate of Education.

Order reserved. At the request of the Principal of the School liberty is
given |to the school to file written submissions within three days in

rebutb[al of the findings of the Committee as recorded on various dates
of hearing.

P O W B

Dr. R.K. SHARMA J.S.HOCHAR JUSTICE ANIL KUMAR (Retd.)
MEMBER MEMBER CHAIRPERSON

. TRUE COPY

| -
{ Y‘“ decretary
|

: K’c-e»uﬂ
¥ e
' gk Goh




i
V)

| —

18/10/2019 600

B-574

Manav Bharti India Int. School, Panchsheet Park Delhi

Present: Ms. Mithlesh Chaudhari Principal, Shri Anand Singh, LDC
Accounts, and Shri Sanjeev Kapoor, CA of the School.

The school has filed the details of outstanding amount, income tax
refu Ed that was due to it as on 31.03.3008 which has been treated as
part Pf funds available with the school as on that date. The school has
also filed copies of the final appellate orders showing that the appeals
have |been decided in its favour in all the years but the income tax
department has not released the refunds fully. It is also submitted that
the refunds of subsequent years have also been withheld and the
liquidity position of the school has not undergone any substantial
change even till date. The school is required to file copies of its audited
ﬁnanfials for the years 2011-12 to 2018-19 in order that the Committee
may verify the contention being raised that refunds equivalent to what
was due on 31.3.2008 have always remain blocked.

The n’aatter is adjourned to 215t October 2019 at 11.00 am.

Vo B>

Dr. R.K. SHARMA J.S.KQCHAR JUSTICE ANIL KUMAR (Retd.)
MFMBER MEMBER CHAIRPERSON

Yy

TRUE COPY °

Q gi = ‘ ll\ ‘I -...\‘I ‘ ..1;
E‘f‘ SeCl'etary N \\ T /

{)




L

00000 000000000000 00000000000000

L N

18/&0/2019

! '\r\n,-ro

B-151

i G.D. Goenka Public School, Vasant Kunj, Delhi

I

Pre.ltr:ent: Shri Birender Singh Accounts Officer, Shri Jitender Singh, Sr.
Accountant and Shri Kamal Gupta, Advocate of the School.

At the request of the Learned counsel appearing for the school, the
matter is adjourned to 21§ October 2019 at 11.00 am.

Ay Voo A—

Dr. R K. SHARMA J.S.HOCHAR JUSTICE ANIL KUMAR (Retd.)
IYIEMBER MEMBER CHAIRPERSON




3
"_,‘;..

=3

21/10/2019

B-640

Accountant and Shri Amit Kukreja, Accountant of the

The matter is adjourned to 15% November 2019 at 11
the term of the Committee being extended by the Homn
Delhi.

MEMBER MEMBER C

TRUE COPY i

‘;u“' Secretary

The Srijan School, Model Town, Del]:ti

Present: Shri Dewashish Tewary, Admn Officer, Ms. Sweta Bansal,

School.

A copy of the preliminary calculation sheet has heen given to the
Administrative Officer appearing for the school. The school may file its
rebuttal to the calculation sheet or on before the next date of hearing.

.00 am subject to
'ble High Court of

HAIRPERSON

(E;Qg/ | \f ‘ PL—A—:';"'l:i-_-;"ﬂ“::>

Dr. R.K. SHARMA J.S.KQCHAR JUSTICE ANIL KUMAR (Retd.)




oooooooocooooooocoooooooooooooobboo

[ RSN

nnne

x|

21/10/2019

Present: Shri Jitendra Sirohi, Advocate of the School.

The Learned counsel appearing for the school

adjourned to 215t November 2019 at 11.00 am subj

Dr. R.K. SHARMA
MEMBER

TRUE copy

{1@

icretmy , C :

B-639

Nutan Vidya Mandir, Dilshad Garden, Delhi

request for an

adjournment on grounds of personal difficulty today. The matter is

ect to the term of

the Committee being ex{ended by the Hon’ble High Court of Delhi.

b

Y, -
J.S\KOCHAR JUSTICE A‘I\}L’KUM.AR(Retd.)
MERIBER CHAIRPERSON




..O.....0........0...........‘.....

5
T |
(g

21/10/2019

B-574

Manav Bharti India Int. School, Panchsheet |Park Delhi

Present: Shri Anand Singh, LDC, Accounts of the Scl

nool,

{ On the request of the representative appearing foir' the school, the

matter is adjourned to 22nd October 2019 at 11.00 arw

2

Dr. R.K. SHARMA
MEMBER

MEMBER

J.S.KQCHAR JUSTICE ANI

N

CHAI

KUMAR (Retd
RPERSON




000000000000 0000835000000000000000e¢0

D]

=y
-

-

21/10/2019

B-151

G.D. Goenka Public School, Vasant Kunj

Present: Shri Birender Singh, AO and Shri Jite
Accountant of the School.

The Learned counsel appearing for the school
adjournment on grounds of personal difficulty toda
adjourned to 7th November 2019 at 11.00 am subject
Committee being extended by the Hon’ble High Court g

|
|

ndra Singh Sr.

request for an
y. The matter is
to the term of the
f Delhi.

2\

Dr. R.K. SHARMA J.S.KQCHAR JUSTICE ANI
MEMBER MEMBER

TRUE COPY

\ o
?{\. Setretary i |

l}, ';",0;\'_. "L‘“‘“"'\\' ad

KUMAR (Retd.)

CTAIRPERSON
SN




So fa
with

_considered as a resource
: calculatmg the amount of funds d1verted for capital expenditure.
1 “Pre-paid insurance amounting to Rs. 4,92,336 ought not to have

|22/10/2019

B-148

G 'Venkateehwar International School, Dwarka,Delhi

Presentr Shn Kamal Solanki, Director (Finance), Shri Gori Shankar
C‘xoel Aecountant and Shri Manu RG Luthra, CA of the School.

The -school 'has filed a comprehenswe rebuttal to the revised calculation
Sheet' that was prepared by the Committee. The same has heen disputed
‘jon the follovnng grounds:-

1 Inter‘est accrued on FDRs amounting to Rs, 1,16,456 ought not to

have been con31dered as part of funds available when ‘the FDRs

themselves ‘had not been considered as part of funds avaﬂable on

account of there bemg held in the joint names’ of Directar of

Educatlon )

_:bevelopmcnt fee charged fow Ayear 2009-10 ought to have been
capital expendlture while

‘been considered as part of funds available-on account of the same

- being a non-cash asset.
{ The incremental tuition fee ought to have been considered only in

respect of the existing students as on 31:.03.2009. The fee
recovered from the new" students in 2009 10 ought not to have
been taken into consideration. r

’I‘he Teserve for future contingency a]s:/g) have been calculated in

' ;respect of contractual staff.
{ Certain payments had been made by the parent society on behalf

of “the "school which ought to have been deducted while

'calculatlng the funds available.
| The ‘Committee ought to have considered the savmgs as per Rule

177 which the school could have l.ltthCd for- incurring capltal
expendlture -

The development fee for 2009-10 and 2010-11 may not be
ordered “to 'be refunded” merely for the reason that the school
treated as a revenue receipt as the same was -merely an

: accountmg error.

r-as the first ground is concerned, the Committee is in agreement
the conténtion raised by the school

TRUE cory ' ||

‘-MSecr'eta ry

N
ol

S

01

o
[

J



D2/10Q/2019

The committee has examined the income and expenditure account of
the school for the year 2009-10 and obsewes that the school generated
a revcinue surplus of Rs. 10, 70 419 after chargmg a depreciation of Rs.
84, 54,925 -. .The transport s rplus which" forms part of the above
ﬁgurqs§ for. that _year amountsg to Rs. 46,2,060. Thus the net cash
jsurplus . that was available “with the school for incurring: capital
'expcndlture for- Rs. 49,23,284. The school - charged development fee
arnountmg to Rs: 83,82, 536 in that year which was treated as a
revenue. “Hence, only a sum of Rs. 49,23, 284 out of thc developmcnt
! ' fee for 2009-10 can be considered as a resourz‘:e for mcumng capital
= expendlture

- So far as pre pa1d 1nsurance is concerned, the contention reused by the
i A “ {School is not tenable for the reason that to the extent the insurance
Q jrelates to the permd beyond Slst March the hab111ty for premium for the
| fnext 3‘(ear would stand reduced..

l Whil the school has submlttecl that only the mcremental tuition fee for
g = the existing students ought to be consudered in the calculations, the
l : school is silent ‘about the smnlar 1ssue$ w1th regard to incremental
' sala . The school has provzded no details in respect of the ‘incremental
i {salary for the existing staff. Qoo Ut

ought to be calculated in respect of contractual staff in the cases of

The Tommittee has not accepted that reserve for future éqi_i;ingén_cy
other|schools. No exception can be made in respect of this school.

The Committee is not in agreement with the intention- that- the
payments made by the parent society on behalf of the school 6ught to
have | been deducted by calculating the funds available-“as the
calculation sheet has been prepared on the basis of consolidated
balance sheet of the school and the society. The payment made by the

cons lldated balance sheet of the society, the statement of funds
diversion for capital cxpcndxture has been prepared on the basis of
Receipt and Payment Accounts of the school. It is submitted that all
the calculations ought to be made on the basis of one set of financials.
| If the consohdated balance sheet of the society is taken as the basis, the
contribution from the society and transfer to the society as taken by the
Commnittee in the statement of diversion of funds for capital expenditure.
would get eliminated. The contention made on behalf of the school has
force|in. it. However, the Committee finds that while the consolidated
incorne and expenditure accounts and balance sheets are on record, the
consolidated receipt and payment accounts are not on record. The

o Schopl is directed to furnish the same for the year 2006-07 t6'2010-11

w1th1‘n three weeks.

: ~ TRUE copy

| L Lo
' V(L Sgcretary W

o)
€D
-
<y 55



= D2/10/2019 00017

[The 'ohtent'ibn with regard to savings as per Rule 177 being available
for ut111zat10n as capital expenditure needs to be examined with

reference to the budget of the school and the manner of fee fixation. The
s.tud4 nts strength which the school has filed has part of annual returns

does|- not nge detall of fee paymg students and students enjoying
lconcession of fee.” “The same ‘may also be' filed” for all the*five years
7w1thm three weeks.

lethr regard to the development fee for 2009:10 and 2010-11, the
: Commlttee observes that not just the accounung treatment- of the same,

the school was not complying with the other pre-conditions laid down

by the “Hon’ble : Supreme Court i.e. with’ regard to maintaining
"__;;earmarked development and- deprecmtlen reserve -funds. - The school
“may i
'_'conditlons for chargmg development fee were being compiled.

so advised furnish an “explanation as to how all the pre-

{The 1 atter is ad_lournecl to 22“d November 2019 at 11.00 am.

CH.AIRPERSON

i
l




=

£2/10/2019

Vikas Bharti School, Rohini, Delhi

Present: Shri Anoop Singh Solanki, Manager of the Sch

The matter was re-fixed to examine the calculation
diversion of fee for the purpose of capital expendity
calculations, the committee had only considered the rep
and interest out of fee and not considered the

revised calculation sheet is not yet ready. The matter
21%t November 2019 at 11:00 am.

B-596 ,

ool.

s in regard to
re as previous
ayment of loans
other capital

expenditures nor the source of incurring the capital expenditure. The

is adjourned to

-y LM

Dr. R.K. SHARMA J.S.KQCHAR JUSTICE ANIL KUMAR (Retd.)

MEMBER MEMBER CHAIRPERSON
18
TR -
1RUE COPY <%




0000000920000 00000000000

ek

NN NN NN NN X N

(00179

22/10/2019

Lovely Public School, Privadarshani Vihar, Delhi

!
|

Ms. Monica Kamra Accountant of the School

adjourned to 25t November 2019 at 11.00 am.

A

MEMBER MEMBER

~N

TRUE COPY

b3

d‘:““Secretary

B-684

Present: Shri Puneet Batra, Advocate, Shri Saurabh Malhotra, CA and

The Learned Counsel submits that the school needs a little more time to
fully earmark the un-utilized development fund, the subistantiai part of
which has already been earmarked. At his request |the matter is

b tA—

Dr. R.K. SHARMA J.S.KOCHAR - JUSTICE ANIL KIUMAR (Retd.)
CHAIRPERSON




©C0000POCOONOOGOOOIOIOOIISPOEOE

» Q_. N N ."_. 00 ¢0

Ty
[
D

-

\
- 22/10/2019 l
|

B-286

Mount Abu Public School, Sec-5 Rohini|

Present: Shri Puneet Batra, Advocate of the School.

The calculation sheet requires to be checked. The matter is accordingly
adjourned to 25% November 2019 at 11.00 am.

Y’ M——’—'g

Q’L h._-——‘"" " 5

Dr. R.K. SHARMA J.S.KDCHAR JUSTICE ANIL l{UMAR (Retd.)
MEMBER MEMBER CHJTJRPERSON

TRUE COPY

F‘\Secret;n'y \'g




000000000000 00000000000 000000000000

— 500181

22/10/2019 : |

B-120

The Heritage School, Vasant Kunj

Present: Shri Puneet Batra, Advocate, Shri Parveen Kumar Jain CA and
Shri Vikas Gupta, CA of the School. l
On the request of the Counsel appearing for the schoofl the matter is
adjourned to 25.11.2019 at 11.00 am. 5

AT b

Dr. R.K. SHARMA  J.S.ROCHAR JUSTICE ANIL KUMAR (Retd.)
MEMBER MEMBER CHAIRPERSON

TRUE COPY

J .. 5 f.‘ \‘.‘A \:’
Lot | Cal
Fn-s Cretary \“ "“ "‘/’ & ‘i:F :




4

NrnAs
JuUu I¢

22/10/2019

B-60

The Heritage School, Sec-23, Rohini .

Present: Shri Puneet Batra, Advocate, Shri Parveen Kumar Jain CA,
Shri Vikas Gupta CA, Shri Ajay Gupta CA and Shri K.P. Sundar
Rao,Advocate of the School. ‘r

On the request of the Counsel appearing for the schoojl the matter is
adjourned to 25.11.2019 at 11.00 am. |

i

N

Dr. R.K. SHARMA J.S.KOCHAR JUSTICE ANIL KUMAR (Retd.)

MEMBER MEMBER CHAIRPERSON

|

;

! I

|

|

| ;

i .

TRUE COPY !

FLSecretury

C0 0000000 OOCCOICOIPOCEOOOOIOSONOEOOSTIOONNOIOSEOSTDS




‘oooomooo00000000,00000000

oy

141]
W

1

22/10/2019

|
i
i
1
\
{
i
i
|
|

B-574
|

Manav Bharti India Int. School, Panchsheef Park
|

|

|

Present: Shri Anand Singh, LDC (Accounts) of the Schoo

Shri Anand Singh Goni duly authorized by the Princip:jal of the School
appears and files the audited balance sheets for the y';ars 2011-12 to
2018-19 which the Committee had directed the school to file to examine
the position of outstanding income tax refund in various years.

Hearing is closed in the matter. Order reserved.

AT W e

Dr. RK. SHARMA  J.S.KQCHAR JUSTICE ANIL KUMAR (Retd.)
MEMBER ' MEMRBER CHAIRPERSON

TRUE COPY

?T‘ S%/retary ‘ .




XX XXX KK W’t‘rrrrﬁrrtﬂrrrro—ﬂ

07/11/2019

i)
=3
e

T
i

B-151

G.D. Goenka Public School, Vasant Kunj, Delhi

Present: Shri Birender Singh, AO, Shri Jitendra Singh, Sr. Accountant
and Shri Kamal Gupta, Advocate of the School.

The learned counsel appearing for the school has been heard on the
written submissions made by the schools vide e mail dated 15.12.2014.
With regard to advances recoverable in cash and kind amounting to Rs.
5,42,54,837 which had been included by the Committee as part of
funds available with the school, he submits that the school is disputing
the inclusion of Rs. 4,48,11,739 only out of the aforesaid figure. He
submits that the same represents payments made to Shri Bal Kishan
Education and Social Welfare Society towards construction of building
by the said society, which later on merged with the parents society of
the school i.e. G.R. Goenka Education Society. It is submitted that upon
merger of the two societies, all the assets and liabilities of the Shri Bal
Kishan Education Society were transferred to G.R. Goenka Education
Society and-the former society cease to exist. After such merger 'the
advance to the parent society in the book of school amounted to only
Rs. 86,25,520 as on 31st March 2011. The learned counsel submits that
this represented the accumulated loss of Shri Bal Kishan Education
Society upto the date of merger. It is further submitted that this loss
was retained in the books of G.R. Goenka Education Society and was
not transferred to the books of G.D. Goenka Public School. Accordingly,
it is submitted that the sum of Rs. 4,48,11,739 ought not to be
considered as part of funds available in the school. As the. school
acquired fixed assets against such sum.

It was put to the learned counsel as to whether on mergér of the two
societies the immovable properties of the merged sdc_iéty would
automatically vest in the other society in view of the provisions of the
transfer of property Act and the registration Act. Further, :whether' the
merger was pursuant to Section 92 of the Court of civil procedure. The
learned counsel seeks sometime to address these issues. The school
will also produce its own accounts and accounts of the parent society
for the year 2010-11 in which the merger took place as also the
approval given by the Registrar of Societies and scheme of rﬁcrger of two
societies and also the pre-merger and post merger balance sheet of the
two societies.

TRUE copy

?L %ry

Yy




——— e

)7/11/2019

o
U

I T

T
Uidd

L
——
)

As requested the matter is adjourned to 29t November 2019 at 11.00

armn,

A § m—

Dr. R.K. SHARMA J.S.KOCHAR JUSTICE ANIL KUMAR (Retd.)
MEMBER MEMBER CHAIRPERSON

310

TRUE copy - il

e,

€0 000000006000 CICTOITOIOOEOIUVOIOOIOIOOIOOPOORITS



0000000000600 00000600C00900060060000F0CC*®S

15/11/2019

000186

B-640

The Srijan School, Model Town, Delhi

Present: Shri Arpit Srivastava, Asstt. Accountant of the School.

The Committee has received a letter from the school dated 15/11/2019
requesting for more time to submit reply on the calculation sheet. As
requested the matter is adjourned to 28/11/2019 at 11.00 am,

\ pod—

Dr. RK. SHARMA  J.S.KOCHAR JUSTICE ANIL KUMAR (Retd.)
MEMBER MEMBER CHAIRPERSON




21/11/2019

B-639

Nutan Vidya Mandir, Dilshad Garden, Delhi

Present: Shri Raj Kumar, Asstt. Accountant and Shri Jitender Sirohi,
Advocate of the School.

The learned counsel appearing for the school submits that Corporation
Bank on which the cheques purportedly paid to the staff towards
payment of arrears salaries were drawn, has refused to issue a
certificate indicating whether the cheques were bearer in nature or were
account payee. The Committee observes that the school issued the
cheques to the staff on 10.07.2019 and all the cheques were encashed
from the bank in two batches on 28t August 2019 and 29t August
2019.

Further, the learned counsel submits that the books of accounts of the
school for the year 2006-07 to 2010-11 are neither available in the telly
software nor any printout thereof are available, The record of the
previous hearings show that the school has always been shy of
producing the relevant documents, whenever it was asked to produce
them.

The hearing is closed as no useful purpose will be served by ‘giving more
time to the school. ’

Order reserved. ' ols

%‘-———" addd

N | H——}—FD

EC £

Dr. R.K. SHARMA J.S.KOCHAR JUSTICE ANIL KUMAR (Retd.)
MEMBER MEMBER - CHAIRPERSON

TRUE CoPYy - '

‘?)h §ecreta: y

........QQQQ..OOQQ‘OQ.‘.O...'........




U...QQQQ..-.'...-...O.

(XXX XXX X

D1/11/2019

the school.

2019.

AL

300138

B-596

Vikas Bharti Public School, Rohini, Delhi

Present: Shri Anoop Singh Solanki, Manager of the School.

A copy of the revised calculation sheet has been given to the Manager of

As per the revised calculation sheet it appears that the

Dr. R.K. SHARMA
MEMBER

v

MEMBER

school would still have to refund a sum of Rs. 4,20,43,860. Previously
the provisional refund was ascertained at Rs. 4,97,22,500. The school
is given another opportunity to rebut the revised calculation sheet, if it
so desires. The matter will come up for further hearing on 9t December

2P e l
J.S.KOCHAR JUSTICE ANIL KUMAR (Retd.)
CHAIRPERSON
4
\.\. :




QC.'.Q.....O...CQ.C.Q.‘.....'..'....O.

> T{y D2/11/2019

Cad

B-148
‘Venkatateshwar Int. School, Dwarka, Delhi

Present: Shri Manu RG Luthra, CA, Shri Kamal Solanki, and Shri Gori
Shankar Goel, Accountant of the School.

In compliance with the directions of the Committee, the school had filed

the Receipt and Payment account of the ,E’_?'rent society under cover of
its letter dated 13.11.2019. Along with this,the school has also filed a

statement of the capital receipts and capital expenditure for the years
2006-07 to 2009-10, projecting that instead of any diversion of fee

revenues for incurring capital expenditure, the school had generated

resources on capital account for funding the capital expenditure. In the

resources side, the school had taken credit of development fee for the

year 2008-09 (advance against development fee for 2009-10) and 2009-

10. The school has also taken credit of the surplus on revenue account

which it contends was available for capital expenditure in terms of rule

177 of the Delhi School Education Rules 1973. It is contended that .if

the diversion of fee revenue for capital expenditure is excluded from the

calculations, the net result would be that the school does not have to

refund any fee out of the arrear fee on development fee and incremental

tuition fee for the year 2009-10 which was recovered by it in terms of

order dated 11.02.2009 of the Director of Education.

Subject to final determination as to whether the school had any surplus
out of its fee revenues which could have been utilized for ‘incurring
capital expenditure, it needs to be noted that if the contention of the
school were to be accepted, the school would not be entitled to any
reserve for future contingencies which the Committee has allowed in its

provisional calculation sheet.
M
Hearing is concluded, Order reserved.

] il ‘N

= G W

Dr. RK, SHARMA  J.S.KOCHAR JUSTICE ANIL KUMAR (Retd.)
MEMBER MEMBER CHAIRPERSON




0000000000000000000e00000000000000a0

o

25/11/2019

The Heritage School, Vasant Kunj, Delhi

Present: Shri Manu RG Luthra, CA, Shri Vikas Gupta, CA, Shri Parveen
Kumar Jain, CA and Shri Ajay Gupta CA of the school.

The authorized representativejappearing for the school have not been
able to substantiate the contention raised by the school that the sum of
Rs. 62,98,174 which is the over draft taken against the FDRs were not
utilized for incurring any capital expenditure as the school has not
produced its books of accounts. The authorized representative submits
that one more date be given to be school for doing the needful. The
matter will come up for hearing on 28t November 2019 at 11.00 am.
when the school will produce its accounts for all the five years i.e. 2006-
07 to 2010-11 in a laptop as the same are maintained in telly software,

N \7 &__,,,..H-——-—-B

Dr. R.K| SHARMA J.S.ROCHAR JUSTICE ANIL KUMAR (Retd.)
MEMBER MEMBER CHAIRPERSON

TRUE Copy ZRPTES
g

S SR |




000000 OOCOQGROOOOE

000 0Q00CCOOOSONSOIOSS

oy
iy, 4

25/11/2019 SHH

B-60

The Heritage School, Rohini, Delhi

Present:  Shri Manu RG Luthra, CA, Shri Ajay Gupta, CA, Shri Parveen
Kumar Jain CA and Shri Vikas Gupta, CA of the School.

The learned authorized representative appearing for the school have
been partly heard. After arguing for some time he submits that the
statements which he has prepared need to be revised. As such a
request for short date.

The authorized representative advised to go through the order sheet of
all the previous hearings as the school was earlier represented hy
different chartered accountants and advocates. The submissions made
ought to: be consistent with the submissions already made only if a
glaring inconsistency is found in the earlier submissions, the
Committee will entertain fresh submissions on those issues. The school
may also| produce its books of accounts for the years 2006-07 to 2010 -
11 in a laptop as the accounts are maintained in telly software. At the

request of the authorized representative the next date of hearing is
fixed for '10th December 2019,

- oooh .

36 [ A
Dr. R.K. SHARMA J.S. CHAR JUSTICE ANIL KUMAR (Retd.)
MEMPER ME ER CHAIRPERSON

o ddo

TRUE COPY

Fﬂ"SGCfeiazy

91




00000000 HOOOO

25/11/2019

L
0
fonih

B-684

Lovely Public School, Priya Darshini Vihar

Present: Shri Punit Batra, Advocate and Shri Saurabh Malhotra, CA of
the School.

The learned counsel appearing for the school has filed written
submissions dated 25.11.2019 with regard to the issue of development
fee. It is contended that the school has since earmarked the unutilized
development fund and placed the same in an earmarked saving bank
account with Axis Bank. The amount so earmarked is Rs. 3,15,84,359.
Another sum of Rs, 1,21,17,351 has been earmarked in another
account representing the depreciation reserve fund. The school has filed
the latest audited balance sheet as on 31t March 2019 in which the
accounting entries with regard to development fee and depreciation
reserve have been corrected. The learned counsel relies on the
judgement of Hon'’ble High Court in LPA No. 291/2017 and LPA No.
340/2017 in the case of Saint Marks Sr. Secondary School to contend
that what is to be looked into is whether the school had. sufficient funds
earmarked and no prejudice would be caused if the funds-are
transferred from the common pool account to a separate account
specifically created for this purpose.

So far as the preliminary determination of the Committee with regard to
excess tuition fee charged for the purpose of implementing. the
recommendations of 6% Pay Commission are concerned, he stands by
the arguments advanced on behalf of the school on 22.8. 2017 and has
nothing more to say in the matter. |

It is observecl that the Committee had provisionally determined. that
excess fee charged by the school was to the sum of Rs. 1,1,61,%18, ‘The
Committee had accepted that there was an inadvertent errar in the
calculation so made to the extent of Rs. 30, 74,321 with regard to the
amount required to be set apart for future contingency. The Committee
had also considered the details filed by the school with regard to its
accrued liabilities of gratuity and leave encashment and the submission
of the schoal that the information furnished by it earlier on these issues
was on the basis of the provisions made in the balance sheeti which
were less than its accrued liabilities. Accordingly, the Committee had-
determined that a sum of Rs. 35, 80 949 required to be reduced from:
the sum which the Committee had provisionally deterrmngdg to be.
refundable. The total effect of these adjustments is Rs. 66,55,261.. -

&)

Do

0000000000000




0000000000000 0000CRSCROICRINONOCOIOGOIOESDO

I

The learned counsel appearing for the school submits that the‘school is
agreeable with- the provisional determination made by the Committee
subject to the aforesaid adjustment. Accordingly, a sum of Rs.
35,5,857 is determined to be refundable by the school out of the arrear
tuition fee and incremental tuition fee for the year 2009-10 recovered by
it pursuant to order dated 11.02.2009 of Director of Education. Dr.
Bhavna, the Principal of the School who is present at the time of
hearing submits that the school will refund the aforesaid amount of its
own but needs about two months time to organize the fund for making
the refund. Accordingly, the school is granted time till 31st January
2020 to do so and file evidence of having made the refunds by account
payee cheques only and by no other means. Necessary evidence
showing the dispatch of cheques as well as the bank statement showing
the encashment thereof would also be filed.

With regard to issue of development fee the matter is reserved.' The
next date of hearing in the month of February 2020 will be intimated to
the school in due course.

@&/ B W ) B

R 0 D T S

Dr. RK/SHARMA  J.S.KQCHAR JUSTICE ANIL KUMAR (Retd.)
CHAIRPERSON -

MEMBER MEMBER

e el

TRUE COPY

Tsﬂ, Secretary

25/11/2019 nno




oooooo009000000.00.09000000099000Qw

25/11/2019

B-286

Mount Abu Public School, Rohini

G ¢

Dr. R.K. SHARMA J,.S.
MEMBER ME

TRUE copy

ER

@%ﬁi

Present: Shri Punit Batra, Advocate of the School.

A copy of the calculation sheet is given to the learned counsel appearing
for the school for rebuttal if any, The school may file its rebuttal on or
before the next date of hearing. The matter is accordingly, adjourned to
20th December 2019 at 11.00 am.

po A

CHAR JUSTICE ANIL KUMAR (Retd.)

CHAIRPERSON




126/11/2019

£rs
s
=
}.A. Y
~O

B-682

Hillwood School, Preet Vihar, Delhi

Present: Ms. Rita Srivastava Principal and Shri Nikhil Goel, CA of the
School.

The hearing in the matter was concluded . .on 18.10.2019 and while
reserving the order the  school was glven liberty to file written
submlssu:)ns within three days to rebut ‘any of the ﬁndmgs of. the
Committee as recorded on various dates of hearings. The school filed a
written submission dated 22.10.2019 pointing out an error in the
calculation of funds available with the school as on 31st March 2008. It
is submitted that the amount of inter unit balance as per the balance
sheet of the senior wing of the school is minus ten lakhs while the
Committee has taken it as minus one lakh. The Committee has verified
the position from the balance sheet of the school and it is in agreement
with the contention raised on behalf of the school. Necessary
corrections will be made for this accounting while making the final
determinations.

It has further been contended in the written submissions that the
school is more than 30 years old and the total fund available, as worked
out by the Committee is approximately 2.88 crores, which is inclusive of
the funds required by the school to meet its accrued liabilities'of
gratuity 'afnd leave encashment besides keeping in reserve a reasonable

jfund for ﬁneeting any contingency. It is submitted that while makmg

the final determmatlons the Committee should take into account these
factors. The contentions raised on behalf of the school are valld and
will be duIy addressed while making the final determmaﬂons "

Y

It is further submitted that the school requires funds for developméht.
Also an appropriate, provision should be made therefore,'" while
calculating the funds available with the school. The ofder‘ dated
11.02.20Q9 issued by the director of Education stipulated that fee hike

{was not mandatory for implementation of the recommenda.l‘iéin‘s"'c')'f:'6t'h

Pl (RN NS

A

TRUE CO

Q.00..........‘-......Q-.......0..._.’“_.;‘0

Feadiaididl

k.



00000002000 CO0CQOCOOODROOROOCGODNDOIOGOIOIOEOOPODO

D6/11/2019

reserve for meeting the additional expenditure for implementation of ‘
the recommendations of 6% Pay Commission. In view of this the
contention of the school that appropriate provision should be made for
future development of the school while calculating the funds available
cannot be acceded to. -

No other contention has been raised. Order reserved.

Dr, R.K, SHARMA  J.S.KQCHAR JUSTICE ANIL KUMAR (Retd.)
MEMBER ~ MEMBER o CHAIRPERSON

TRUE Ccopy

‘Fe" s%




frwt&thMtuttﬂ

Rl

(N N A N A N N A

LT

un

28/11/2019

B-640

The Srijan School, Model Town, Delhi

Present: Mr. Devashish Tewary, Admin Officer and Ms. Sweta Bansal,
Accountant of the School.

The school has filed written submissions dated 25t November 2019 in
rebuttal of preliminary calculations made by the Committee. The same
are taken on record. The matter is adjourned to 13th December 2019 at
11.00 am for hearing on written submissions filed by the school.

QA N b

Dr. R.K. SHARMA J.S.KOCHAR JUSTICE ANIL KUMAR (Retd.)
MEMBER MEMBER CHAIRPERSON

TRUE COPY

"E)TL Secrelary




)
P
LS
e

s

~0

B

W3

28/11/2019

i B-120
The Heritage School, Vasant Kunj, Delhi

Present: Shri Manu RG Luthra, CA, Shri Ajay Gupta, CA, and Shri
Vikas Gupta, CA of the School.

This case has chequered history. The hearing in the matter commenced
bn 21.04.2014 when the school was represented by Shri Parveen
Kumar Jain and Shri Vikas Gupta Chartered Accountants.
Subsequently the school was represented by Shri Pulkit Malhotra and
Ms.Namita Mathews, Advocates along with Shri Ajay Gupta, Shri
Parveen Jain and Shri Vikas Gupta, Chartered Accountants. Thereafter
the school was represented by Shri Kamal Gupta Advocate and then by
Shri Vedant Verma besides the aforesaid Chartered Accountants. Shri
Vedant Verma was heard at length on 23.08.2019 and three or four
putstanding issues vis-a vis the  calculation sheet prepared by the
Committee was crystallized. However, the school again changed its
representative and Shri KPS Rao and Shri Punit Batra, Advocates
appeared on behalf of the School. Now, Shri Manu RG Luthra,
Chartered Accountant has appeared and has made extensive
submissions disputing the calculation sheet prepared by the
Committee,

Every advocate and Chartered Accountants who had appeared on behalf
of the school has made submissions which are later on retracted andA
contradicted by the subsequent representative. Shri Manu RG Luthra

- was advised on the last date of hearing that the submissions to be made

by him ought to be restricted to the issues which were crystalhzed while
hearing Shri Vedant Verma on 23 08.2019. :

[t needs to be noted that clurmg the course of hearing Shn Vedant
Verma had filed a calculation sheet prepared by the school xtself in
rebuttal of calculation sheet prepared by the Committee. Ngw,. the
school seeks to disown the calculation sheet prepared on its.own by
again filing a fresh calculation sheet. In the calculation sheet'i:ilt_id on
23.08.2019 by the school it had admitted that funds from fee revenues

lapplied for incurring capital expenditure by the school were to. the tune

of Rs. 1,33,34,396 as against the sum of Rs. 4,23,72,758 calculgjééd by
the Committee. However, in the calculation sheet filed today, thlé_f__sf:hoo-l
has gone back on its own admission and contends that theil'é was
actually no diversion of funds for capital expenditure. Likewise in the
calculation sheet filejby the school 23.08.2019 it had: adnutted t_hat the

TRUE COPY

V“ " Secretary

Vs




~ 600199

LXK

eosocccsooo

28/11/2019

2.

school held FDRs for Rs. 74,52,288. This figure has been revised to Rs.
70,00,000 in the calculation sheet filed today by contending that FDRs
worth Rs 4,52,288 were held in the joint names of school and Secretary,
CBSE,

Likewise the school admitted funds availability to the extent Rs.
3,12,110 representing pre-paid- expenses which have been altogether
omitted by the school in the calculation sheet filed today. The accrued
liability for gratuity was admitted by the school to be Rs. 31,30,163
which is now sought to be projected at Rs. 55,85,995. The school had
accepted the figure taken by the Committee in respect of arrear salary
paid by it to be Rs. 4,16,25,126 which itself was based on the
information provided by the school but in the calculation sheet filed
today the same has been taken to be Rs. 1,27,31,755. In the
calculation sheet filgjon 23.08.2019 the school had admitted that a sum

for the period from 1.9.2008 to 31.03.2009 to have been recovered in

" |excess of what it could recover in term of clause 15 of the order dated

11.02.2009. Likewise it had accepted that a sum of Rs. 69,84,511 was
recovered as development fee in 2009-10 was refundable on account of
the fact that it was treated as a revenue receipt in the accounts.
Likewise it had accepted that the sum of Rs. 64,72,477 recovered as
development fee in 2010-11 was refundable on account ‘of non
fulfillment of the preconditions for charging development fee. However,
in the calculation sheet filed today the school had omitted the refunds
on account of development fee. The issues which were crystalhzed
during the course of hearing on 23 08.2019 are as follows:- T

(a) The school had claimed that a sum of Rs, 62,98,174 whzch was
the balance in the overdraft account taken apgainst FDRs, ought
to have been be taken as a current liability and it was incorrectly
shown as a secured loan in the balance sheet. The school was
asked to produce its books of account to substantiate its claim
that the same represented a current liability and was not utilized
for creating any fixed assets. :

(b) The school had disputed the incremental salary for
2009-10 which was taken by the Committee :to  be

. Rs.1,12,51,363. The claim of the school was that it should be
taken as 1,36,25,481. The Committee had observed that the
school had also included the salary paid to the contractuial staff
in these two year and required the school to substantiate: its
claim. The salary was also paid at the scale prescribed byjrhe Pay.
Commission in these two years, €172

(N

TRUE COPY

N

of Rs 20,88,216 representing arrears of incremental developmental fee




i

-
€
(s

wdy
J

)

D8/11/2019 -

3.

| (c) The school had disputed the reserve for fujture contingencies
taken by the Committee at Rs. 1,03,42,601. The school had
contended that the same ought to have been taken to the Rs.
1,15,75,572 by including the salary paid to the contractual staff
in the base figure.

(d) The school had disputed the figure of Rs. 4,23,72,758 whiech was
taken by the Committee as funds diverted. for incurring the
capital expenditure out of fees. As noted above the school had
filed its own calculation sheet to show that such diversion was
only Rs, 1,33,34,396.

(e) With regard to development fee, while in the calculation sheet

filed by it, the school had admitted that the development fee
recovered for the year 2009-10 and 2010-11 ‘was refundable on
account of non fulfillment of preconditions laid down by Hon’ble
Supreme Court. In the oral submission made by the learned -
counsel by Shri Vedant Verma, the school had taken a position
that the school was fulfilling the pre-conditions and as such
development fee ought not be ordered to be refunded. The
Committee had observed that the school had merely filed copy of
certificate issued by Bank of Maharashtra certifying that two
separate accounts were opened such as devélopment fund and
depreciation reserved fund on 15.05.2008 and 4.09.2008
respectively. However, the school had not filed the bank
statements for these accounts to show that the balances }r; these
accounts were equal to the un-utilized development fund and
depreciation reserve fund. _
The Committee is not going to re-open the issues which already
stand concluded by the admissions made by the school in the
calculation sheet filed by it on' 23.08.2019. - The Comrﬁ_ff.t_ee is
considering the submissions made only on the issues that were
crystallized during the course of hearing on 23.08.2019.

(a) With regard to over draft against FDRs, the Committee has
verified from the books of accounts produced by the school that
transfers from and to this account were only made to the main
current account of the school out of which all the payments
whether on revenue account or on capital account were made. As
such the committee is of the view that whatever amounts have
been utilized for incurring capital expenditure would stand
included in the computation of capital expenditure incurred out
of fee revenues, which has been separately made and inchfded‘ in
the main calculation sheet. Accordingly, the Committee accepts
that the balance of over draft account ought to be reduced while
working out the funds available with the school as the Committee’
had already included the full amount of FDRs as part of funds

available. n

~ TRUE copy (VU\ e\ e
" Y‘“s%etgy

N A




o)
)

e
e

28/11/2019

-4-

(b) With regard to incremental salary for the year 2009-10, as noted
above, the Committee had taken the figure of Rs. 1,12,51,363 but
the school in its calculation sheet filed on 23.08.2019 had taken
this to be Rs.1,36,25,481. In the submission filed today the
school has taken the same to be Rs. 126:1 26,397. However,
during the course of hearing the authorized ﬂt:presentatwe of the
school submits that the earlier figure taken by the school at Rs.
1,36,25,481 is correct as he submits that while working out the
revised figure he has wrongly calculated the incremental salary
paid to the non scale staff,

(c) With regard to reserve for future contingencies, in the earlier
calculation sheet the school had claimed that the reserve for
future contingencies ought to have been taken; at Rs. 1,15,75,572
as against Rs. 1,3,42,601 taken by the Cobmmittee. In the
submissions made today, the school claims f;hc same to be Rs.
1,14,83,466 and the authorized representative of the school
submits that this is the correct figure which has been worked out
by taking the employers contribution to provident fund and salary
paid to non scale (contractual staff).

(d) With regard to the funds utilized for incurring capital expénditure
of fee revenues, as per the calculation sheet filed on 23. 08.2019

_ the school had admitted the diversion amounting ’ to Rs.
1,33,34,396. In the submissions made today, the schqpl has
revised the figure of diversion to Rs.1495,252. The difference
between the two calculation sheets filed by the schoof is on
account of the following:

(i) The school submits that a sum of Rs. 59 62,470 was the
surplus generated by the school in the years 2006 07,
2007-08 and 2009-10 from the transpbrt fee whlch ‘was
available with the school for purchase of buses. However,
the Committee notes that as per detaile(;i working given by
the school itself, the same was Rs. 43,70,048 if the deficit

e m e on transport account incurred by the school in the year

2008-09 is also considered. s

(i)  The school has reduced the repayment of loans in the year
2009-10 from Rs., 1,45,64,447 to R:-.} 85,97,773 and
contends that the balance of Rs. 59,66,674 was the
repayment of overdrafting against FDR which ought not to
have been taken into consideration. However, the school
has included the amount of Rs. 62,98, 174 which the school
took as overdraft in the year 2007-08 asia capital resource
for incurring capital expenditure. In v1ew: of the Committee,
both the figures ought to be omitted from the resource side
as well as payment side. ot ot

| TRUE COPY

ﬁ“’Secretary




28/11/2019

AR

(il With regard to development fee, the -authorized

representative submits that although in the' previous
calculation sheet filed by the school, the development fee
was shown as refundable by the school on account of non
fulfillment of the pre conditions for charging development
fee, the same had been contradicted by the Ld. Counsel
who appeared for the school during the course of oral
arguments before the committee, he submitted that the
school was fulfilling all the pre conditions for charging the
development fee. ;

In 2009-10, although initially, the development fee was
credited to the Income and Expenditure Account, the same
was transferred to development reserve at the end of the year
and hence was treated as capital receipt. In the written
submissions filed today, the school has furnished details of
collection and utilization of development fee for the years
2006-07 to 2010-11. The Committee observes that the
utilization of development fee are not strictly for the purpose
for which development fee is meant i.e. purchase or

upgradation of equipments and furniture and fixtpres.

Moreover, with regard to the development fee collectecl by the .

school in 2009-10 and 2010-11, with which this Commlttee is
concerned, the school itself has shown that it had unutxhzed
development fee amounting to Rs. 37,30,251 in 2009 10 and
Rs. 21,96,019 in 2010-11 ‘'which ought to have been kept in an
earmarked bank account. The school is mamtammg an
earmarked bank account for development fund with Bank of
Maharashtra. However, the balance in the accoLil}{:t as on
31/03/2010 was just Rs.52,635 and as on 31/03/2011, it
was just Rs, 31,072. The balance in the earmarked account
ought to have been at least Rs. - 59,26,270. Moreover,

although the school has shown acquisition of ﬁxéq assets '

amounting to Rs. 2,08,98,620 out of development fund'in the
years 2006-07 to 2010-11 on which, even on a consewatwe

basis, the accumulated depreciation would have been about

Rs. 50.00 lacs, the balance in the earmarked deprec:lat;_Pp ‘l

TRUE Ccopy

FS‘ Secretary '\ {5



AaR

28/11/2019

“6-

reserve fund also maintained with Bank of Maharashtra was
just Rs. 9,682 as on 31/03/2011. Accordingly, the committee
is of the view that the school was-not fulfilling the essential pre
condition for charging development fee.

Hearing is concluded. Recommendations reserved. I

ST N N T

Dr. R.K. SHARMA J.S.KOCHAR JUSTICE ANIE MAR (Retd.)
MEMBER MEMBER CHAIRPERSON




| o]

9/11/2019
10

B-151

G.D. Goenka Public School, Vasant Kunj, Delhi

bresent:; Shri Birender Singh, Account Officer and Shri Jitendra Singh,
Sr. Accountant of the School.

I'he school has filed copies of the order dated 26.04.2011 passed by the
Registrar of Societies, Delhi approving the merger of Shri Bal Kishan
Education and Social Welfare Society(SBESWS) with G.R. Goenka
Education Society along with a copy of the scheme of merger. The
school has also filed pre-merger balance sheet of SBESWS as on
31.07.2010 and the balance sheet G.R. Goenka Education Society as on
31.03.2011 to show that all the assets and liabilities of SBESWS were
transferred to G.R. Goenka Education Society upon merger. The school
has also produced the general book showing the general entries made in
the books of G.R. Goenka Education Society upon merger.

It is discernable from the pre-merger balance sheet of SBESWS that this
Society had a negative corpus fund to the tune of Rs. 75,16,288. It is
submitted that this represented accumulated loss of the society and the
same was also taken over by G.R. Goenka Education Society. It is
submitted that the loss was not passed on to G.D. Goenka Public
School but was retained by the society. Only the tangible assets i.e.
land and building at Vasant Kunj and security deposit with BSES
Rajdhani Ltd were transferred to the school from the Parent society. ::

Shri Birender Singh, Accounts officer representing the school submits
that the legal question raised by the Committee on the:last date of
hearing will be addressed by Shri Kamal Gupta, Advocate who is pre-
occupied in some matter in the High Court and requests that another
date be given for the purpose. As requested the matter is adjourned-to
13th December 2019 at 11.00 am. SWE s o

I W T

Dr. R.K. SHARMA J.S.KOCHAR JUSTICE ANIL KUMAR (Retd.)
MEMBER MEMBER CH.AIRPERSON

e o ls

204




S et N

$9/11/2019

B-389

B.G.S. Int. Public School, Sec-5 Dwarka Delhi

Present: . Shri N.K. Mahajan, CA, Shri Anuj Mahajan Financial
Consultant and Shri Boregowda G.D. Consultant of the
School,

The school has filed an application dated 19th November 2019 seeking
review of the order dated 27.08.2019 by which the Committee after
detailed discussion had come to the conclusion that the school ought
to refund the entire amount of tuition fee and annual charges charged
by it in 2009-10 amounting to Rs. 101,50,856 and also the development
fee charged by it in 2010-11 amounting to Rs. 44¢6,044 along with the
interest at the rate of 9% per annum from the date of collection to the
date of refund.

The review application has been filed on the ground that during the
course of hearing held on 14.05.2019, this Committee had announccd
in open court that there was no interference in regard to fee hike by the
school consequent to the implementation of 6t CPC. Although it is
stated that an affidavit to this effect is enclosed with the application.
However, on perusal of the same it is observed that it is the photocopy
of the affidavit. It is submitted that the original affidavit has been filed
with the Directorate of Education. The authorized representative
appearing for the school seeks some time to file the affidavit inisupport
of the application. As requested the matter is adjourned to 17t

December 2019 at 11.00 am.
- :1":
i e H: — B GE WUl
Dr. R.K. SHARMA .J.S. CHAR JUSTICE ANIL KUMAR'(ﬁefd.)
MEMBER MEMBER CHAIRPERSON
!

1

TRUE COPY

Yv"- gecreiary




	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20
	Page 21
	Page 22
	Page 23
	Page 24
	Page 25
	Page 26
	Page 27
	Page 28
	Page 29
	Page 30
	Page 31
	Page 32
	Page 33
	Page 34
	Page 35
	Page 36
	Page 37
	Page 38
	Page 39
	Page 40
	Page 41
	Page 42
	Page 43
	Page 44
	Page 45
	Page 46
	Page 47
	Page 48
	Page 49
	Page 50
	Page 51
	Page 52
	Page 53
	Page 54
	Page 55
	Page 56
	Page 57
	Page 58
	Page 59
	Page 60
	Page 61
	Page 62
	Page 63
	Page 64
	Page 65
	Page 66
	Page 67
	Page 68
	Page 69
	Page 70
	Page 71
	Page 72
	Page 73
	Page 74
	Page 75
	Page 76
	Page 77
	Page 78
	Page 79
	Page 80
	Page 81
	Page 82
	Page 83
	Page 84
	Page 85
	Page 86
	Page 87
	Page 88
	Page 89
	Page 90
	Page 91
	Page 92
	Page 93
	Page 94
	Page 95
	Page 96
	Page 97
	Page 98
	Page 99
	Page 100
	Page 101
	Page 102
	Page 103
	Page 104
	Page 105
	Page 106
	Page 107
	Page 108
	Page 109
	Page 110
	Page 111
	Page 112
	Page 113
	Page 114
	Page 115
	Page 116
	Page 117
	Page 118
	Page 119
	Page 120
	Page 121
	Page 122
	Page 123
	Page 124
	Page 125
	Page 126
	Page 127
	Page 128
	Page 129
	Page 130
	Page 131
	Page 132
	Page 133
	Page 134
	Page 135
	Page 136
	Page 137
	Page 138
	Page 139
	Page 140
	Page 141
	Page 142
	Page 143
	Page 144
	Page 145
	Page 146
	Page 147
	Page 148
	Page 149
	Page 150
	Page 151
	Page 152
	Page 153
	Page 154
	Page 155
	Page 156
	Page 157
	Page 158
	Page 159
	Page 160
	Page 161
	Page 162
	Page 163
	Page 164
	Page 165
	Page 166
	Page 167
	Page 168
	Page 169
	Page 170
	Page 171
	Page 172
	Page 173
	Page 174
	Page 175
	Page 176
	Page 177
	Page 178
	Page 179
	Page 180
	Page 181
	Page 182
	Page 183
	Page 184
	Page 185
	Page 186
	Page 187
	Page 188
	Page 189
	Page 190
	Page 191
	Page 192
	Page 193
	Page 194
	Page 195
	Page 196
	Page 197
	Page 198
	Page 199
	Page 200
	Page 201
	Page 202
	Page 203
	Page 204
	Page 205
	Page 206

